FREEDOM N.Y,, Inc.

LEADERS IN FOOD PROCESSING
243 California Road
Mt.Vernon, New York 10552
(914) 665-0098 - TEL
(914) 667-5185 - FAX

May 1, 1991

Defense Logistics Agency C L A I M

Defense Personnel Support Center
2800 Socuth 20th Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19101
Attn: Mr. Frank Bankoff

Re: Contract No. DLA13H-85-C-0591
Dear Mr. Bankoff:

Pursuant to Order of the Armed Services Board of Contract
Appeals, Freedom N.Y., Inc., 243 California Road, Mt. Vernon, NY
10552 presents herewith its formal claim for damages resulting
from the Government's breach and wrongful termination of contract
DLA13H-85-C-0591. It includes claim for increased costs stemming
from the impact of changes in inspection criteria under
MIL~-P-44073A.

In addition, we make claim that the Government's conduct
throughout the administration of the contract was repeatedly
punctuated by bad faith, deception, arbitrary and capricious
behavior, and digparate treatment.

Contract DLA13H-85-C-0591 was awarded on 15 November 1984.
It was negotiated and executed and awarded under the authority of
the then-existing Defense Acquisition Regulations (DAR), and the
Industrial Preparedness Planning Program (10 U.S.C. 2304 (a) (16),
now known as 10 U,S.C. 2304(c) (3)).

The Contract contained the following Changes clause
(Standard Form 32: General Provisions (Supply Contract):

The Contracting Officer may at any time, by a written order,

and without notice . . . make changes, within the general
scope of this contract, in . . . specifications, . . .
method of shipment or packing . . . and place of delivery.

If any such change causes an increase or decrease in the
cost of, or the time required for the performance of any
part of the work under this contract, . . . an eguitable
adjustment shall be made in the contract price or delivery
schedule, or both, and the contract shall be modified in
writing accordingly. . . . [Nlothing in this clause shall
excuse the Contractor from proceeding with the contract as
changed.



The Government Delay of Work clause (DAR 7-104.77(f)) (1968
Sep) was also a part of the Contract:

If the performance of all or any part of.the wo;k 1s‘delayed
or interrupted by an act of the Contracting Officer in the
administration of this contract, which act is not.exprgssly
or impliedly authorized by this contract, or by hls'fallure
to act within . . . a reasonable time . . . , an a@]ustment
(excluding profit) shall be made for any increase in the
cost of performance . . . caused by such delgy_or
interruption and the contract modified in writing
accordingly.

The Contract was governed, in part, by application of the
Contract Disputes Act of 1978 (P.L. No. 95-563, 41 U.S.C. § 691
et. seq., effective March 1, 1979). Under this act, both claims
cognizable under the Changes (or other contract) Clause and
breach of contract claims may be heard by Boards of Contract
Appeals. It follows that claims of both types should be first
submitted to the Contracting Officer for resolution at agency
level.

THRESHOLD QUESTIONS FOR BRINGING CLAIM

Modification P00025

The Government has previously argued that Mod P-25 is a bar
to consideration of all issues of claim arising prior to its
execution, and it has been variously stated by the Courts and
Boards of Contract Appeal that "the action of the parties in
agreeing upon a new delivery schedule eliminates from
consideration the causes of delay occurring prior to such
agreement."! The rationale underlying this view, however, is
that such a modification acts as a "substituted contract" that
discharges any existing duty or liability the Government may have
owed for the conseqguences of any earlier delays.? A
substituted contract-- like any contract-- must comply with the
requisite conditions of any enforceable agreement. It must be
voluntarily entered into, be supported by consideration and
evidence a meeting of the minds of the parties thereto.

Modification P00025 ("Mod P-25") is a "substituted contract"
only to the extent that it includes the "side agreement" reached
between representatives of Freedom and the Government and reduced

1See Orion Electronic Corp., ASBCA No. 18918, 80-1 BCA 914,219, at 70,010 and cases cited therein.

%ing Point Mfg. Co., ASBCA Wo. 27201, 85-2 BCA 18,043, n.11 at 90,575-76; REINSTATEMENT 2ND OF
CONTRACTS (1981).

p2



to writing in the covering letter to the Mod.?

This agreement was first memorialized by Attorney pDavid M.F.
Lambert in a letter to Raymond Chiesa, Executive Director of
Contracts at DLA, dated 23 days before Mod P-25 was signed.

Lambert notes in his letter that he is enclosing a draft
copy of

"the Freedom letter which will be sent to the
Contracting Officer tomorrow along with a draft of the
Mod with scme minor changes in schedules. I understand
they have been discussed with Frank Bankoff."

He goes on to say, "Col. Francois and I appreciated the manner in
which you and Karl worked with us."’

It is clear from Lambert's letter that 1) the substance gf
the side agreement was being reduced to writing, and 2) that it
had been referred to and fully discussed with the Contractlng_
Officer prior to execution of the contract modification. IF is
also clear that the substance of this side agreement was belng
kept within the context of a "Freedom letter," and separate from
the actual modification itself. So, without the side agreement
in place, the "substituted contract" clearly fails for lack of
mutuality. Without a meeting of the minds, the modification is
invalid, and all pre-existing claims would be immediately
revived.

Modification P00028

On July 11, 1986, the Contracting Officer issued a "cure
notice" under the contract for anticipated failure to meet the
required July 31 delivery increment.® The company responded in
writing on July 23, pointing out that the failure was due to
Government delay in providing Government Furnished Material
(GFM) :

3Discussed within. See Exhibit No. 1: Letter from Freedom to DLA (Raymond Chiesa), dated May 13, 1986.
This letter was first directed to PCO Bankoff, but his counsel, Bob Appelian, advised that it should be sent,
instead, to Raymond Chiesa, the person responsible for negotiating the agreement. The letter to PCO Bankoff

was then withdrawn and resubmitted with the substituted name and office of Chiesa in place.

4Exhibit No. 2: Letter from Attorney David M.F. Lambert to Raymond Chiesa, Executive Director of
Contracts at DLA, dated May 6, 1986. freedom's negotiating team during these "closed door" negotiations with
DLA officials consisted of Lambert and Col. Frank Francois of Potomac Marketing.

5This final reference is to the other party involved in the negotiations for the Government, Karl
Kabeisman, the Defense Logistic Agency's General Counsel.

6Exhibit No. 3: Letter from PCO Bankoff to Freedom, dated July 11, 1986.

Pr3



Modification P00029

Like Mod P-28, Mod P-29 was intended to have limited
application. It, too, resulted from the failure of the
Government to timely deliver GFM to the contractor's plant. As
noted by the ACO:

"Modification P00029 was faxed to Freedom for
signature 2 Oct 86. The modification revises the
delivery schedule as a result of delays encountered
in receipt of GFM."’

Since both parties assumed Mod P-25 to be valid, the only
time period within the contemplation of the parties to which the
company's waiver of rights under Mod P-29 could apply was the
time period between execution of the two modifications P-25 and
P-29. (It therefore would not apply to any prior claims revived
as a result of Mod P-25 being declared invalid or otherwise
infirm.)

Beyond the question of narrowed application, Mod P-29 was a
graphic example of Government duress. By letter dated October 7,
1986, PCO Bankoff made clear to the company that

"fals we discussed on 26 September 1986, upon
execution of modification P00029, the current
progress payment ceiling for the subject contract,
prer modification P00028, will be $14,900,725,00 based
on delivery of 482,058 cases. To date you have been
paid $14,178,838.00. This leaves a balance of
$721,887.00 available to you. This amount will be
paid to you by DCASMA N.Y. against progress payment
reguests submitted by Freedom N.Y., Inc."

Even though the $721,887 was owed to the company under the
terms of Mod P-28, the company had to execute Mod P-29 to receive
it." ©Lest there be any doubt about the intent of the PCO's

9Exhibit No. 5-A, Internal Memorandum by ACO Liebman dated 26 Sep 86.
Exhibit No. 5-B, Internal Memorandum by ACO Liebman dated 3 Qct 86.

"Oexnibit No. 6: Letter from PCO Bankoff to Freedom, dated October 7, 1986.

11In addition to a revised delivery schedute, Mod P-28 provided for an increase in progress payments:

"“The Limit on progress payments is hereby increased over it's current ceiling of $13 million as follows:

Completion and acceptance of 330,000 cs ceiling is $13 miltlion
Completion and acceptance of 410,000 cs ceiling is $14 million
Completion and acceptance of 490,000 cs ceiling is $15 million
Completion and acceptance of 570,000 cs ceiling is $15.8 million

p5



npPreedom has been shut down since 17 July for lack of
GFM jelly * * *, ([O]ur GFM report to you of 30 June
clearly showed that we were short of jelly, and other
GFM items, and constituted sufficient notice to you to
obtain the needed items to maintain our production.
Further, on July 15, we called to remind you of said
critical shortages. * * * Had we had GFM jelly from 17
July on, we would have produced an additional 49,500
cases, thereby exceeding our July requirement, thus
putting us ahead of schedule on production. "’

Modification P00028 grew out of this exchange, and
represented an attempt to fix a specific problem caused by a
specific condition. It was signed by the company on August 6,
1986, and like Mod P-25, contained an extension in date of
delivery. But where Mod P-25 contained broad and sweeping
language of release, Mod P-28 was intended to have a much
narrower and limited scope. It addressed only the time lost by
the company as a result of the Government's failure to timely
deliver needed GFM. The modification itself contains restrictive
language:

"WHEREAS, Contractor's delinquency or anticipated
delingquency is partially excusable due to lack of
Government Furnished Material jellies for eight
production days; * % *

The Contractor hereby acknowledges that it has no claim
whatsoever for any consideration or damages, monetary
or otherwise, resulting from lack of Government
Furnished Material jellies during the perioed 16-28 July
86." (Emphasis added.)

Mod P-28 was clearly intended by both parties to have a very
specific application; it therefore operates as a bar only to the
claim for late delivery of GFM jelly. No other pre-existing
claims are affected. To characterize this agreement as having a
wider and more far-reaching application would not be consonant
with the intent of the parties at the time of the accord.?

TExhibit No. 4: Letter from Freedom to PCO Bankoff, dated July 23, 1986.

8The determination of whether a modification acts as a substituted contract (or accord and satisfaction)
rests on the intention of the parties. 6 Corbin on Contracts, Sec 1293, at 190, 19%.

Perhaps more important to placing Mod P-28 into perspective, it is important to consider that
adjustment of the delivery schedule was required by the Contracting Officer under threat of termimation for
default; the action threatened was not tawful, in the sense that the company's anticipated inability to deliver
the subject increment was directly attributable to a lack of Government Furnished Material; and had the company
not signed, the threatened termination for default would have caused it irreparabte harm. These three elements
embody the approach used by the Court in Systems Technology Associates, Inc. v. United States, 699 F.2d 1383

(1983). So that to the extent Mod P-28 can be deemed to conatitute &n accord and satisfaction, it is voidable
on the grounds of duress.

P4



letter, further evidence of the collusion and ccercion to which
the company was subjected is found in two internal memorandums

authored by ACO Liebman.'? The first, dated September 26, 1986,
makes note of the fact that

"The PCO and Freedom are currently negotiating an
extension in the delivery schedule as a result of
stock outage of GFM item, Fruit Mix and shortage of
GFM item, Potato Patties. The PCO is trying to get a
waiver of claims against the Government as well as
monetary consideration for GFM item, Crackers damaged
at Freedom."'3

Three points must be made. ©One, the ACO's internal
memorandum makes clear that the Government was responsible for
the delay. Two, it is also clear that the PCO was aware that the
Government was at fault. (Since the PCO was responsible for the
deployment of GFM, the ACO's admission of Government liability
suggests he first determined from the PCO where responsibility
lay). Third, despite his understanding that the contractor was
legitimately entitled to an equitable adjustment, the PCO "tried
to get a waiver of claims."”

Where a contractor's performance is delayed or interrupted
by an act (or failure to act) of the Contracting Officer, "an
adjustment (excluding profit) shall be made for any increase in
the cost of performance.” The language of the Government Delay
of Work clause is mandatcry and not permissive in instances of
equitable adjustment. Where the Contracting officer chose not to
cooperate with, and assist the company, but opted, instead, to
become antagonistic and adversarial-- "trying to get a waiver of
claims," he circumvented both the policy and the express language
of the regulations he had sworn to uphold.

He accomplished his objective by extorting the contractor's
agreement to waive its claims in exchange for payment of monies
already owed. The ACO's internal memorandum of October 3, 1986,
clearly shows the nature of this reprehensible course of conduct:

"Per PCO request 1600 hrs, 3 Oct 86, PP #21, in the

"This schedule provides for an increase in the progress payment ceiling by $1,000,000, %1,000,000 and
$800,000, respectively, for each delivery increment of 80,000 cases.

“If at the time of normal progress payment by the ACO the Contractor has completed only a portion of the
80,000 case delivery increment, the ACO is authorized to make a protanto progress payment based on this partial

delivery and proportionate to the schedule. Upon completion of the remainder of the delivery increment, the
ACO may complete the progress payment."

12Reference Exhibits BA and 5B, at fn 9.

3see Exhibit No. 5-a, at fn 9.

pé



amount of $700,000, is being held in abeyance pending
Freedom's execution of Mod P00029. This 1is ﬁfpected
to be accomplished during week of 6 Oct 86."

This, then, is the framework within which the company was
attempting to operate. 1In the light of such qverwhelmlng
evidence of the PCO's behind-the-scenes exp101tatlon.and
manipulation, to assume that he suddenly became a fair and open-—
minded person at the time he terminated the contract for default
would be ludicrous.

Mutual assent on the part of bothsparties is essgntial to
the creation of any binding agreement.1 When assent is lacking
on the part of one side, we have nothing more than the acceptance
by one party of the views of another. Since the contractor acted
under duress in executing the supplemental agreement, what
resulted was no different than a unilateral decision of the
contracting officer. What was incorporated into the agreement
was not a compromise, but merely the contractor's unwilling
adherence to a decision of the Government's authorized agent.

Beyond doing what it did-~ accepting short-changed and
extortion-producedYPayments under protest, the company was 1nh no
position to argue.’ Contract DLA13H-85-C-0591 was in a
shambles, and the company on the verge of financial ruin.
Abandonment of performance was not a viable option, since there
was still the hope that the company would yet get the promised
award of future business. This was a hope being fed by the
deceptive and fraudulent actions of the Contracting Officer."®

14See Exhibit No. 5-8, at fn 9.

15Fruhauf Southwest Garment Co. v. United States, 126 Ct.Cl. 51, 111 F.Supp 945 (1953); Monroe v. United
States, 35 Ct.Cl. 199, 206; aff'd,. 184 US 524; Restatement of Contracts, § 3.

16Monroel supra, at &4.

17See Exhibit No. 7: Letter from Freedom (Patrick J. Marra, CFO) to PCO Bankoff, dated September 22,
1986, complaining about the actions of the local DCASMA office and protesting a recently-approved 'partial
payment™ of $311,446 against outstanding progress payment requests of $2,315,927. '"We protest this partial
payment and accept it under duress, without a reasonable choice in this matter."
Mr. Marra noted that despite a 95% progress payment clause as late as the date of his letter, "the
Government has released only 76% of our claimed incurred costs."

1BSee Exhibit No. 8: Amendment 0005 to Solicitation DLA13H-86-R-8359 (MRE-7).

Exhibit No. 9: Letter from PCO Bankoff to Freedom, dated October 16, 1986.
Exhibit No. 10: Letter from Bankers Leasing to William Stokes, Financial Analyst, at DCASMA).

The company’s continued reliance on the expanded agreements of Mod P-25 was based in large part on the
company's belief in the ultimate integrity of the procurement process. While the company had no faith in the
Local DCASMA office, there was still a groundswell of opinion inside that the PCO was well-intentioned and could
be relied upon to follow through as best he could on the promises he made. Not so. He was fully involved in
the pre-designed deception implemented by the Government to convince the contractor that it was in fact pursuing
its promise of awarding future business. Mod P-29 was in part the result of this deception.

P7



Two weeks prior to execution of Mod P-29, on Septembeg 25,
1986, the Government through PCO Bankoff, issued, and furnished
Freedom with, a copy of Exhibit No. 8. Paragraph 3.a. of the
referenced Amendment read, in pertinent part, as follows:

"offerors will be evaluated in the following manner.

The 40% portion will be awarded * * *,
The 31% portion will be awarded * * *.
The 18% portion will be awarded #* * *,
The final 11% will be awarded * * %"

Four award portions were being provided for in the
Amendment. This increase from three portions to four signallgd
to the company that the Government was, indeed, 1living up to its
promise of future business under Mod P-25. This promise was
apparently being acted upon as early as April, 1986, when PCO
Bankoff advised the company that "it is anticipated that" four
maximum share gquantities would be awarded at 41%, 30%, 17% and
13% share levels. Later, when the Amendment was actually issued,
the company was further lulled into believing that the Government
was dealing in good faith.

Then, on October 10, 1986, PCO Bankoff advised the company
by letter of same date,'” that Freedom had been certified as
capable of producing "the monthly allocated quantity of 700,000
cases of MRE **%*, Your continued support in the Industrial
Preparedness Planning Program is greatly appreciated." Following
this letter, and to demonstrate its support of the program
effort, Freedom's lender made clear its intent to provide
required financing in the form of a $6 million line of credit.?®

As late as November 26, 1986, the company was still
operating under the cloud of misplaced trust and belief. When
the local DCASR office conducted a resurvey of the contractor's
operation in November 26, 1986, the survey team noted that the
contractor was busy making modifications to its final assembly
production area in anticipation of receiving the agreed-upon
follow-on contract.?' But while the PCO was holding out the
carrot stick of future awards, the ACO was refusing-- with the
apparent consent of the PCO-- needed (and agreed upon) monies.

Mod P-29 required final delivery of all MRE-6 configuration

¥see Exhibit No. 9, at n 18.

2see Exhibit No. 10, at fn 18.

25ee Resurvey # S3310AGNO21PN, dated 4 Dec 1986.

P8



cases (to total 620,304) by December 5, 1986. By November 13,
1986, the company had produced and the Government had accepted
512,462 cases of MRE. Under the formula of Mod P-28, Freedom's
progress payment entitlement had risen to $15,274,620.?* The
Government continued its breach of the contract by refusing to
live up to the terms of Mod P-28, and paying nothing on progress
payments legitimately requested.

Exception to Competition in Contracting Act-- Industrial
Preparedness Planning & Mobilization 10 U.S.C. 2304(a)(16)

The contract was awarded under the auspices of Industrial
Preparedness Planning and Mobilization.?® This methed of
contracting effectively removed it from open competition, and
restricted any award to a limited number of suppliers. The
management and administration of a mobilization contract is
subject to a different type of scrutiny. As the courts have made
note, in considering cases of this sort:

"Mention should be made of an important difference
between an Industrial Mobilization Preparedness
contract and an ordinary supply contract. The sole
purpose of an ordinary supply contract is to obtain
currently needed supplies, and ordinarily there is a
close relationship between the delivery schedule of
the contract and the time when the supplies are
needed. In contrast, the completed supplies to be
delivered under an Industrial Mobilization
Preparedness contract are not likely to be currently
needed at all, and the delivery of such supplies is
purely incidental to the main purpose of the
contract, which is to develop a source of sugply to
be available in time of national emergency."**

This avowed contracting purpose was intentionally and
discriminatory ignored by the Government's various agents and
officers in the case of this contractor, who clearly sought not
to develop the contractor, but to destroy it and remove it from
the exclusive group of mobilization suppliers.

2 P
] 2$15 million was the stated entitlement under Mod P-28 at 490,000 cases. At 570,000 cases the
entitlement rose to $15.8 million. The $800,000 increase was to be spread over the additional 80,000 cases,
for a progress payment increese based on $10 per case. The additional 22,462 cases produced mandated a

cgn;$?i;gztéggcrease of $224,620 in progress payment entitlement, for a total entitiement to that point in time
o ,224,620.

2390 y.s.C. 2304(a)(16).

2 . .
4Appeal of American Radio Hardware Co., Inc., ASBCA No. 3069, 57-2 BCA 1438.

Pe



WRONGFUL TERMINATION FOR DEFAULT

Contract DLA13H-85-C-0591 was terminated on June 22, 1987,
for "failure tosperform inventory control rgquirements and to
make progress."? Where a contract is terminated for failure
to make progress, the Government must be able to prove that "on
the basis of the entire record" the contractor could not perform
the contract within the time remaining for contract performance,
and that there was no excuse for such nonperformance.

Nonperformance is excusable when repeated delays and work
interruptions caused by the Government prevents the contractor
from performing. Nonperformance is excusable when the government
fails to pay progress payments due and owing, or otherw1se‘
breaches the contract agreement. And when nonperformance is
found to be excusable, the Termination for Default is converted
to a Termination for Convenience of the Government, unless bad
faith or a clear abuse of discretion is shown,?’ entitling the
contractor to breach of contract damages.

Further, a termination for default may be overturned upon a
showing of discriminatory treatment,?® or when it can be shown
that the Contracting Officer did not exercise his independent
discretion in making the termination decision.?® Termination was
lmproper because the prime, if not sole, source of the company's
failure to perform inventory requirements and to make progress
was the government, itself.

I. Excusable delay

a. Nonperformance is excusable when repeated delays and
work interruptions caused by the Government prevents the
contractor from performing.

The Contracting Officer was advised by the contractor by
letter dated October 22, 1986 that

25See Exhibit No. 11: Letter from PCO Bankoff to Freedom, dated June 22, 1987.

26Appeals of $kip Kirchdorfer, Inc., ASBCA No. 32637, $1-1 BCA §23,380; RFI Shie!d-Room, ASBCA Nos.
17374, 17991, 77-2 BCA 112,714, at 61,735; alsa, Lisbon Contractors, lnc. v. United States, 828 F.2d 759
(Fed.Cir.1987).

®’See Kalvar Corp. v. United States, 543 F.2d 1298, 211 Ct.CL. 192 (1976): John Reiner & Co. v. United
States, 325 F.2d 438, 163 Ct.Cl, 381 (1963), cert. den., 377 U.S. 931, 84 S.Ct. 1332, 12 L.Ed.2d 295 (1964).

28Laguna Construction Co. v. United States, 88 Ct.Cl. 531 (1939).

295chlesinger v. United States, 182 CL.Ct. 571, 590 F.2d 702 (1968).

plo



"as of 8:00 a.m. today, Freedom, N.Y., Inc. has
received all of the necessary Contractor Furnished
Materials (CFM) to begin producing cases of MRE's for
the MRE-6 configuration of Contract DLA13H-85~-C-0591.
We have completed the production of the 505,546 MRE-5
configuration portion of said contract.

Effective October 22, 1986, Freedom's final assgmply
production of cases of Meals, Ready-to-Eat, Individual
is shut down for lack of GFM. * * *

We are presently producing cracker packets and
accessory packets but have had to layoff (sic)
production workers equivalent to the number of workers
in final assembly...."

Continuing interruption of the production operation by
Government action and inaction caused stretch-out of deliveries,
producticn inefficiencies, personnel layoff and turnover.

b. The Government delayed in approving award of contract
under MRE7, when the award was part of a negotiated settlement of
claim, and the Government knew that its award was a necessary
prerequisite to the company's continued receipt of financing from
its lender. By not making the promised award, the Government
knowingly and intentionally stripped the company of its outside
financing source.

c. The Government agreed to provide financing for the
contract in the form of 95% progress payments. Progress payments
required were not paid, or not paid promptly, despite the proper
tender of contract goods and the submittal of proper progress
payment requests. This failure to pay was intentional, and the
company's failure to make progress under the MRE-6 portion was a
direct result of this withdrawal of contract financing. Mg%@

d. This failure to pay, and to promptly deliver MRE-6
conforming GFM to the job site, effectively suspended the M/Q//
contractor's performance, without its fault or negligence. 47.

IT. Government's Breach of Contract-- Mod P00025

As awarded, the Contract provided for delivery of 620,304
cases of MRE, at a price of $17,197,928.40. On January 29, 1986,
the Contracting Officer partially terminated for default, under
Mod}flcation P00020, 114,758 cases of MRE, reducing the total
delivery requirement to 505,546 cases. Contract price was
decye@sed from $16,997,928.41 to $13,816,262.86. This was the
5051t10n of the contract at the time negotiation of Mod P-25

egan.

pll



The Government made the following promises during the
negotiations leading up to Mod P-25:

1) to provide the company with production assistance in
reworking approximately 32,000 previously packaged cases
then under contractor claim,

2) to process a request for a guaranteed loan from
Freedom's lender,?

3) to live up to the mandate of 10 U.S.C. 2304(a)§16)n,
by maintaining the company in the MRE program (provided the
company was "otherwise cqualified"), and

4) to assist the company in obtaining traypack and pouch
contracts under the SBA 8(a) program.

At the specific request of the Government's representatives,
the negotiated side agreement was to be kept separate from the
modification to be signed.

Mod P-25, as drafted by officials of DLA, was signed by
Freedom's President, Mr. Henry Thomas, in the presence of the
Contracting Officer, Bankoff. The modification, as received by

30This was a problem resulting from application of Government inspection specifications. The Government
agreed to inspect a day's production of cases when offered. After inspecting the first day's lot of production
by removing produced cases from the production line, opening the cases and inspecting the contents, the
Government inspectors insisted that the cases be “palletized, capped and strapped" prior to their inspection.

The company continued producing, insisting in turn that the requirement was not contractual, and that the
inspectors should continue in their then-current mode of inspection.

About this time, the strapping material submitted for use by the contractor wWas tested by the Government
and found unsatisfactory. The contractor protested and requested re-evaluation, insisting that the strapping
material met the specification requirement. The material was subsequently retested and found to be conforming,
forcing the Government to resume inspection. During the six weeks it took to resolve this contraversy, the
company produced 31,817 cases of MRE. When inspection resumed, honconformances were found throughout these lots
of production, causing all 31,817 cases to be rejected. Since this was a first-time effort in production of
MREs, the company requested production assistance in staging a "re-work" operation that would involve: 1)
cutting open every rejected case and each of the 12 menu pouches inside, 2) salvaging and segregating each of
the 167 items in each menu case (a total of 5,313,439 individual items), and 3) recycling each item through the
production operation.

The company made claim for the delay and associated labor and material costs in the amount of $555,478,
claiming that the failure of the Government to inspect was the cause.

31The cumulative effect of the Government's refusal to pay progress payments had placed the company in
an untenable position. We were forced to either stop work and cease to do business (there is no commercial
market for the MRE) while pursuing our claim, or hedge our bets by accepting a guaranteed loan (which would have
tied the government into its verbal commitment to maintain the company in the program) and future contracts,

32The statutory authority under which the contract was removed from competition, negotiated and awarded.

33As originally prepared, the claim sought $5.7 million for increased costs of performance. As part of
the "side agreement" discussions, the claim was reduced by company negotiators to the $3.4 million figure. This
was done "to show the company's goad faith in beginning negotiations." To the extent this claim covers
identical areas of cost increase, the original claim figures are used.

pl2



the company, was taken to Philadelphia and persocnally presepted
to PCO Bankoff on May 29, 1986. It was attached to a covering
letter, also signed by Mr. Thomas, and directed to_Raymond
Chiesa, PCO Bankoff's superior and the Executive Director of
Contracting at DILA.

In the covering letter, Freedom made clear its understanding
of the side agreement. 1In addition, Mr. Thomas at that place and
time made clear to PCO Bankoff that if for any reason the side
agrecment as understood and expressed was not ip fact the actual
agreement, his signature should be considered w1th§rawp. AfFer
receiving verbal assurance from PCO Bankoff that his wishes in
this regard would be respected, he signed and handed both tpe
cover letter and the attached medification to the PCO, who 1in
turn then signed.

As an inducement to sign the modification, the Government
deceptively and fraudulently took steps—- while negotiations were
on-going—- designed to convince the company that the side
agreement was in fact being acted on.* on May 20, the company
received a call from Lt. Col. Doug Menarchick, an active duty
officer assigned to then-Vice President Bush's staff, advising
that according to DLA, agreement (on the side issues) had been
reached, and were being confirmed in writing.

Within a couple of days, Lambert and Francois followed with
a report that the agreement (as constituted in the covering
letter) had been struck, and Mod P-25 was subsequently signed.

After tricking the contractor into signing the Mod, the
Government (unknown to the contractor) did an abrupt about-face

.

34See Exhibit No. 12: Telex from PCO Bankoff to Freedom, dated January 29, 1986.

Exhibit No. 13: ACO Memorandum dated April 1, 1986.
Exhibit No. 14: DLA memo by Samuel Stern, Chief, Contract Mgt Div., dated 4 April 1986.
Exhibit No. 15: Telex from PCO Bankoff to Freedom, dated April, 17, 1986.
Exhibit No. 16: Solicitation DLA13H-86-R-8359, p. 98 of 135).
The chronology of relevant events is important. L

January 29, 1986-- PCO issues telex advising that Solicitation to be issued indicating only 3

planned producers would participate in MRE program. . .
March 21, 1986-- Compeny's claim for $3.4 million (reduced from $5.7 million) formally filed with
PCO. Freedom and Government commence negotiations.

March 26, 1986-- at meeting in Philadelphia, Freedom flatly refuses Government's propo§ed
settlement offer to settle~- which offer is jdentical to language of Mod P-25; Freedom refuses to give up its
rights under the claim. (Refusal noted in Exhibits 13 and 14.)

April 17, 1986-- negotiations in fourth week; PCO advises in writing that Government "anticipated®
going from three planned producers to four. (Exhibit 15).

May 16, 1986-- PCO issues Solicitation DLAT3K-86-R-835% saying four planned producers would

participate. (Exhibit 16).

35See Exhibit No. 17: Chiesa Memorandum for Record, dated May 15, 1986.

Exhibit No. 18: Letter from Raymond Chiesa to Col. Menarchick, dated May 19; 1986.

Col. Menarchick was told by the PCO's superior, Raymond Chiesa, about the existence of the.sjde
agreement. Although Chiesa stopped shart of admitting to Memarchick the Government's commitment to giving
Freedom future busimess, what is important is that Chiesa admitted the existence of the side agreement, and
memorialized its existence in at least two writings.

pl3



and began a deliberate process of reneging on each and every
promise contained in the side agreement. The Government's
deception was not patently obvious. As late as November 1986,
the contractor was still requesting prompt action on the award of
contract under MRE-7.3¢

The Government's reversal, however, left the company
struggling to continue performance under the very terms and
conditions that the company expressly rejected before
negotiations began.?

It is appropriate and critical to an understanding of
Modification P-25 to consider the discussions and circumstances
surrounding its execution. In the interpretation of contracts,
the intention of the parties is paramount.® This intention is
manifested by the words used in the contract and by the
surrounding circumstances.*® "[M]eaning can usually be given to
writings only on consideration of all the circumstances,
including the prior negotiations between the parties.""0

As the Court of claims said in David Nassif Associates v.
United States:

"[I]t is not the writing alone which attests to its own
finality and completeness but the circumstances
surrounding its execution, including the negotiations
which produced it."*!

Mod P-25 is effective because it includes the understanding
of the side agreement as communicated to the Contracting Officer.
Without the side agreement there was no meeting of the minds.

However, even without application of the parol evidence
rule, the language of total release found in the Mod is not

36See Exhibit No. 19: Internal Memo from Freedom's CFO to President, dated November 10, 1986.

Exhibit No. 20: Letter from freedom to PCO Bankoff, dated November 12, 1986.
The contractor is seen here to once again have occasion to complain about the nonpayment of progress
payments by ACO Liebman, who's verbalized position per Exhibit 19 was that he would not make additional payments
until “either [the lenderl shows additional financial support or DPSC awards a contract."

3see Exhibits 13 and 14, at fn 34.

38North American Philips Co. v. United States, 358 F.2d 980 (Ct.CL. 1966); Chase & Rice, Inc., 354 F.2d
318 (Ct. Cl. 1965); 4 Williston on Contracts §601 (3rd ed. 1961).

39Corbetta Construction Co. V. United States, 461 F.2d 1330 (Ct.Cl.1972); Hayes Interhational Corp.,
79-1 BCA 413,596 (AS); Pure Water and Ecology Products, Inc., 77-2 BCA 912,718 (AS).

40Appeal of Michael Guth, ASBCA No. 22663, 80-2 BCA 114,572.

Ys57 F.2d 249, 256 (Ct.cl. 1977).

pl4



dispositive, because the Contracting Officer was made aware of
the contractor's understanding, and not only said nothing to the
contrary, but signed the modification based on that
understanding. In doing so, he assented to the "expanded"
agreement and bound the Government thereto.

In a case involving somewhat similar circumstances, a
contractor signed a release purporting to "remise, release and
forever discharge the Government, % * * of and from al%
liabilities, obligations and claims whatsoever in law and in
equity under or arising out of said contract." At thg Flme the
contractor delivered the modification he verbally notified the
Contracting Officer that he had not intended to waive the
company's claim by executing the release. Several days later, he
followed up in writing, advising that his failure to make the
exclusion clear was inadvertent, and that if the Government would
not accept the release with such a condition, it should be
considered as withdrawn. The Board held that the Government,
having been alerted to the nature of the release, was under a
duty to make its position known to the contractor at the time,
and where it failed to do so, acknowledged that it viewed tgF
release in the same light as that viewed by the contractor.‘

In our case, both verbal and written notification were
provided to the Government both prior to and at the time of
delivery and execution. If the Contracting Officer was not in
agreement with the expanded terms of the agreement, he was under
a duty to make his position known-- by telling the contractor he
did not agree, or by not signing the Modification. With his
execution of the document, however, the side agreement was
effectively merged within the terms of the modification, and the
Government became cbligated thereunder to live up to its
promises, including the award of future contracts.

As merged, this agreement formed the complete and total
terms and conditions of the parties' substituted contract. Any
other interpretation would fly in the face of both the facts and
the law.®®  The Government's subsequent failure to fulfill its
reciprocal commitments embodied within the expanded Mod P-25
constituted a material breach of its agreement with the

%2, eonard Blinderman Construction Co., (1974) ASBCA No. 18946, 74-2 BCA §10,811.

43The ASBCA case of Mercury Machine & Manufacturing Company, 76-1 BCA 711,809 (AS), is also on point.
There, the contractor reduced its price for a proposed contract change on the condition that its part number
would be listed as an approved source in future procurements. The Government's representative agreed, but the
condition was not inciuded in the supplemental agreement. The Board held that the written medification only

partially integrated the parties' agreement and that the Government became obligated to list the contractor's
part.

15



contractor.*

In addition to the side agreement, the Government settled
the contractor's claim by increasing the contract pqice by the
amount of the claim,* (with a resulting per unit price of
$34,01), and by adding back the 114,758 cases taken under Mcd P-
20, at a price to be later determined and definitized by the ACO.
The specific contract language states that:

WHEREAS Freedom has asserted and certifieq a claim
against DLA in the amount of $3,481,768 in addition to the
original contract price of $17,197,928.40 resulting from the
actions on the part of DLA and

WHEREAS DIA disputes the validity of that claim, #*¥%%

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of these premises and
pursuant to the authorities contained within the Ccontract
Disputes Act, 41 U.S.C. 601 et. seq., the parties consent
and agree to the following.

* k *

1. The contract delivery schedule and quantity terms
shall be amended as follows:

a) The 114,758 cases eliminated from the contract as a
result of prior partial terminations for default shall be
reinstated in their entirety. The 114,758 cases shall be
manufactured and delivered in MRE VI configuration, i.e., in
accordance with DLA13H-85-R-8457, as amended, with
contractor furnished material as set forth on page 14 of
such solicitation. Price adjustment, if any, to be
determined in accordance with the Changes Clause of the
contract. Definitization shall be accomplished by the
cognizant ACO.

4. The amounts of consideration furnished to the

44Mod P-25 was signed with side agreements left outside on a take it or leave it basis. The company's
acceptance of a loan in place of legitimate cost entitlement was one reaction to this coercion. However, it
is important to point out, that in exchange for the Goverrment's long-term commitment to Freedom as one of the
mobilization base planned producers, the loan was voluntarily agreed to, for in order for a guaranteed loan to
be paid back, Freedom would have to be maintained consistent with the mandate of 10 U,S5.C. 2304(a)(16).

It was only later that the company came to see Mad P-25 in its true and proper light-- that it was in
fact the product of duress, bad faith and deceit. Should the modification for any reason be deemed not to
include the side agreement, it is clear that grounds also exist to affirmatively argue that it is not the sort
of bilateral agreement ordinarily contemplated within the meaning of a "substituted contract,” and may not then
be used by the Government to bar the company's claims for things occurring prior to its execution. See Appeals
of E.L. David Construction Co., Inc., ASBCA Nos. 29225, 34787, 89-3 BCA 422,140, where the Board called the
Government's position both "untrue and unfair," after finding "that in our judgment the Government took
advantage of appellant during the negotiations which Led to Modification P0O0002."

“Spctually, by $3,381,666 of the $3,481,768 claimed.

plé



e

Government by Freedom . . . for modifications Po0018 dated
15 November 1985 and P00011 dated 14 June 1985 are hereby
rescinded and the contract price is thus increased by
$200,000.00 to $17,197,828.41.

The existing 505,546 case requirement was fulfilled by the
company on November 5, 1986. At that time the company became
entitled to be paid the full $17,197,828.41 for product
delivered. The ACO never paid this amount, and the 41,242,544
palance due on the MRE-5 portion (the difference between the fgll
amount and the $15,955,284 paid by the covernment) is still owlng
and payable.

on the same date, November 5, 1986, the company began '
producing the 114,758 add-on cases under the MRE-6 configuration
as required.“® The ACO never definitized the price adjustment
due,*” so the contractor is entitled to be paid at the original
price per case ($27.725) under which the MRE-5 cases were to be
produced.

Application of this rate would have entitled the contractor
to the sum of $3,181,666 for the 114,758 add-on cases. Profit
would have totalled $477,250, based on the 15% profit rate set
under the MRE-5 portion. The company was attempting to fulfill
its contractual obligations under the MRE=6 case requirement when
the Government's failure to make payments caused it to stop all
work. The PCO's wrongful and arbitrary termination of the MRE-6
portion of the contract entitles the contractor to payment of
the lost profit of $477,250, plus the $191,746 owed for the 6,916
cases delivered.

ITII. Breach of Contract—- Mod P00028

Mod P-28 became effective on August 7, 1986, when it was
signed by the Contracting Officer. By October 14, 1986, some
490,038 cases had been produced by the company and accepted by
the Government. Actual physical delivery to cold storage was
accomplished on Octocber 16, 1986 under shipment number FNY0286.
Progress payment entitlement, according to the express terms of
Mod P-28, was automatically set at $15 million. The ACO failed
and refused to make the additional payment as required by the
modification, saying instead that "the ceilings in Mod P-28 are

46For sake of simplicity, we will refer to the cases to be produced under the MRE-6 configuration as

the MRE-6 contract. The 505,546 cases, being produced under the MRE-5 configuration will be called the MRE-5
contract.

47The price per case under the MRE-6 configuration could arguably have been lower, since the company

had no start-up costs, and with the experience acquired in producing the MRE-5 cases, a lower learning curve
was expected.

PL7



not mandatory."

1f, in fact, the ceilings were not mandatory,'thls'should
have worked in favor of the contractor and not against 1t. For
on Octcber 14, 1986, only 15,508 cases were left Fo be delivered
under the 505,546 MRE-5 configuration. This portion of the
contract was then 97% complete.49 Notwithstanding the 95%
progress payment clause, the ACO never pgid more than $14.6
million, or 84% of the MRE-5 contract price, in progress
payments.

ITII. Failure to establish reasonable delivery date-- Mod P00030

By November 14, 1986, some 6,916 MRE-6 cases had been
completed, bring the total of all cases delivered to 512,462.
The Government's unwavering refusal to make contractual payments
rendered continued production impossible.50

By December 5, 1986, the cunmulative MRE-6 cases delivered
still totaled 6,916. Accessory packet production continued,
however, with Government inspection and acceptance being
accomPlished over the period from January 20 to January 27,
1987.5' The Contracting Officer said nothing and tock no action
of any kind until unilaterally issuing Modification P00030 1n
April, 198/. Thls subseyuent attempt to unilaterally impose
revised delivery dates was improper and therefore invalid. 1In
failing to act sooner, the Contracting Officer effectively waived

48See Exhibit No. 21: Internal Memo from Freedom's CFO to its President, dated November 5, 1986,
memorializing telephone conversations with the ACO). In this series of conversations, the company was first
advised on October 25/27 that the ACO would have to discuss release of the pending progress payment with PCO
Bankoff, in connection with DPSC's plans for award of MRE-7.

On October 29, ACO Liebman advised that he was suspending further payment for deliveries made, but would
not and was not obligated to put this decision in writing. He further advised that he had made no decision on
releasing the progress payment, and cited DAR Appendix E as his authority for Llimiting the Government's
exposure.

on November 5, ACO Liebman advised he would not make any further progress payments, notwithstanding the
plain wording of Mod P-28, and further advised that PCO Bankoff was in agreement With this course of action.

49The contract must be viewed from this perspective, since the ACO had not definitized the MRE-6
configuration portion.

5075 the extent the contractor can be said to have abandoned performance, said abandonment was excusable
in that the financial problems the contractor had were created by the government. The law is clear that a
contractor has the right to stop performing upon a material breach of the contract by the government (Brenner
Metal Products Corp., ASBCA No. 25294, 82-1 BCA 415,462). This right accrues upon the breach itself and is not
dependent on proof that the breach (in cases of failure to pay) actually caused the default. (OWS, Inc., ASBCA
No. 33245, 87-3 BCA {19,960, especially where the contractor is confronted with a "prolonged failure [by the
government] to pay large amounts" of money due it. Northern Helex Co v U.S., 17 CCF 81,069, 197 ct.ct. 118,
125, 455 F.2d 546, 550 (1972).

51The contract required a four-pronged production effort: accessory packets, cracker packets, retort

pouches and final case assembly. This was not the first time "subassembly" productien had gone on without
simultaneous final case assembly.

pl8



; : : 2
the Government's right to terminate for failure to deliver.’

Mods P-28 and P-29 both concluded with the following
recital:

"It is agreed that no subsequent modification of
this agreement shall be binding unless reduced to
writing and signed by both parties."

Notwithstanding this express requirement, included in the
modifications by the Government without input from the
contractor, on April 23, 1987, PCO Bankoff unilaterally executed
Mod P-30 to the contract establishing a purported '"revised
delivery schedule." This delivery schedule was not reasonable,
and therefore not enforceable, as the PCO was then aware that the
company had been forced, as a direct result of Government action
and inaction, to lay off personnel and shut down its plant.

The contractor's failure to meet the November and December
delivery increments under Mod P-29 was the fault of the
Government, in failing to pay progress payments as required by
Mod Pp-28.%

Assuming, however, arguendo, that the contractor was somehow
at fault in failing to deliver the MRE-6 cases, the Government
waived its right to terminate by doing nothing, and allowing the
contractor to continue production of subassembly items past the
time specified for November and December deliveries.’* And the
case law 1s clear that

". . . in a waiver after breach situation, time may
again become essential and the Government may regain
the right to terminate a delingquent contractor for
default, if (1) the Government unilaterally issues a
notice under the contract's Default clause establishing
a reasonable but specific time for performance on pain

52See E.L. David, supra., where the September completion date was missed, and the contractor “[made]
submittals of materials and the Government took action on those submittals (all five were approved) * * * on
2 November, 7 November, 10 November, 14 November and 8 December; * * * .»  The Board said there that "in our
view, the Goverrment waived appellant's failure to complete * * * by the date specified."
See also, Internatjonal Telephone & Telegraph Corp. ITT Defense Communications Division v. United
States, 20 CCF 83,645, 206 Ct.CL. 37, 509 F.2d 541 (Ct Cl 1975); Joseph DeVito v. United States, 13 CCF 82,319,
188 ct.Cl. 979, 413 F.2d 1147 (1969); Bailey Specialized Buildings Inc. v United States, 404 F.2d at 1154;
Oklahoma Aerotronics Inc., ASBCA No. 25605, 27879, 28006, 87-2 BCA 419,917 at 100,744-76; Vista Scientific
Corp., ASBCA No. 25947, 26722, 28460, 87-1 BCA {19,603 at $9,190-91; Computer Products international, Inc.,
ASBCA Nos. 26107, 26130, B3-2 BCA 916,889 at 84,050-51-- reasonableness of revised delivery schedule established
by unilateral Mod P-30, issued when the goverhment was aware of Freedom's eviction from the plant.

53 . : . : . .
See discussion immediately following, at 1V. Failure to Pay Progress Payments.

SI'IJeVito, supra, at 990-91,

p19



of default termination, or (2) the pgrties bilaterally
agree upon a new delivery date. _DeVito, supra, at
991-92, 413 F.2d at 1154."%°

In DeVito, the court specifically set out the pyocedure that
must be followed to unilaterally establish a new delivery date:

"x % * The proper way thereafter for time to again
become of the essence is for the Government to issue a
notice under the Default clause setting a reasonable
but specific time for performance on pain of default
termination. * *# * The notice must set a new time for
performance that is both reasonable and specific from
the standpoint of the performance capabilities of tpe
contractor at the time the notice is given. [Emphasis
supplied)®

This is a subjective test, and where the Contracting Officer
fully knew and understood that the sum total of his acts and
omissions, as well as those of the ACO, were the direct and
proximate causes of the contractor's inability to go forth, his
action in unilaterally establishing the new delivery date was
unreasonable and highly improper.

IV. Failure to Pay Proyress Pavments

Freedom's "failure to perform and make progress" was a
direct result of the refusal of ACO Liebman to pay progress
payments as required by the contract.’” This refusal began
early in contractor performance and continued throughout the term
of the contract.

It has long been settled that a contractor's performance
delay or failure may be excused if the contractor was rendered
financially incapable of continuing performance by the
Government's failure to make partial or progress payments when
due.®®  This failure to pay justifies abandonment of

55Bailez, supra,

562§!igg, supra, at 991-92, 413 F.2d at 1154; Bailey, supra, at 99,190; Oklahoma Aerotronics, supra:
International Telephone & Telegraph, supra, at 49-50, 509 F.2d 541 (1975).

*TSee Q.V.5., Inc. (1958) ASBCA No. 3722, 58-2 BCA 2007.

SBwhitbeck, Receiver v United States, 77 Ct.Cl. 309, cert den 290 U.S. 671 (1933) (nonpayment for
several months exhausted supply contractor's funds and caused it to close plant); Argus Industries, Inc., ASBCA
No. 9960, 66-2 BCA 95711 (delay in making progress payments); Q.V.S. Inc., supra, {("inadequate" and “untimely"
partial payments); West Coast Lumber, ASBCA No. 1131, 6 CCF 61,477 (1953) (failure to make progress payments
more than 10 days after delivery of (umber impaired contractor’s finances)}.

P20



performance by a service contractor, whether or ngt th%
nonpayment rendered the contractor unable to cqntlnue. The
nonpayment need not be deliberate. It can be inadvertent or
result from administrative neglect.®® 1In neither case does the
contractor assume the risk of nonpayment,® and the contractor
need not show that the nonpayment rendered it unable to perform:

"To require such a showing would accord the Government
a license to abdicate with impunity its obligation to
make payments when due to those contractors having
sufficient financial resources to continue performance
despite nonpayment. "%

If nonperformance is excusable when the government is
delinquent in making progress payments, as noted above, the
decision of the Contracting Officer to terminate for default must
be set aside. Especially here, where the failure to pay was the
actual cause of the company's inability to perform.

Freedom's obligation under the contract was to manufacture
(or assemble) and deliver 620,304 MRE cases as ordered. The
fundamental obligation of the government was to accept and pay in
accordance with the contract.®® The Government fulfilled its
obligation to accept product, but failed in its obligation to
pay.

V. Nonperformance Excusable Based on Entire Record

A. Failure to Pay Prodgress Pavments

The payments clause of the instant contract required payment
of incurred costs upon the submission of proper invoices. Since
it did not specify the time within which payment was to be made,
the time of payment became "a reasonable time" after submission
of progress payment requests. A reasonable time to make paynment

59Contract Maintepapce, ASBCA Nos. 19409, 19509, 75-1 BCA 911,207; Valley Contractors, ASBCA No. 9397,
1964 BCA 4071; U.S. Services Corp., ASBCA Nos 8291, B433, 1962 BCA §3703.

0 . .
6 US Services Corp., supra; Valley Contractors, supra (deliberate refusal to pay).

®Tconsumers 011 Company, ASBCA No. 24172, 86-1 BCA 18,647
62Consumers su
. Supra.

63where the Government contracted to provide 95% of all incurred costs, it was clear that pragress

payments were actually to be the basis for financing the contract. See R.H.l. Corp., ASBCA No. 9922, é6-1 BCA
5361, in this connection.

S4uce sec 2-301.

r21



under a properly prepared progress payment request was 5 to 10
days.65 Accordingly, the ACO had a duty to mgke progress )
payment disbursements within 15 days of receipt. He failed in
fulfillment of this duty.

Both Freedom and the Government®® recognized from the
outset, during pre-award procedures and evaluation of ?reedom's
cost/price proposal, that the Company's cash flow requirements
necessitated timely receipt of progress payments to support
contract performance.

These agreements were reached during contract negotiations
by and between Freedom and the Government (PCO Barkew1tz),.where
the Government insisted on a reduction of Freedom's per unit
price from $34.81 to $27.725. Freedom strongly protested any
reduction below $29.90 per case, but relented in reliance on the
Government's offer to include in the contract its agreement to
pay, as progress payments, 95% of all costs incurred.®

The exact costs to be so treated for progress payment
purposes were specifically set forth in a contract document
entitled "Memorandum of Understanding," and this agreement was
the sole basis for arriving at the final unit price of
$27.725, 18

Total costs under the contract were definitized at
$14,970,142. The $14,970,142 included the following costs:

Negotiated Line Items As Proposed As Agreed
(Under Manufact Overhead)

Q C Equip and Supplies 54,000 54,000

Maintenance Equipment 25,380 25,380

65

"A question arises on the proper treatment of contracts awarded between July 10, 1984, and when the
necessary FAR revisions are published.

"The current DoD policy is to make progress payments in an expeditious manner, normally within 5 to
10 days after receipt of a properly prepared request." DoD Policy statement dated August 14, 1984, signed by
Mr. R.D. Delauer.

66Pr1’nc1‘pa( Contracting Officers Thomas A. Barkewitz, Peggy Rowles and Frank Bankoff, successively, had
involvement in the instant contract. They are referred to throughout as PCO Barkewitz, PCO Rowles and PCO
Bankoff,

67See Exhibit No. 22: Clause L-4 of Solicitation DLA13H-84~R-B257, page 66 of 96, providing a maximum
progress payment ceiling rate of “50% of the total item dollar value."
Exhibit No. 23: Letter from Freedom to PCO Barkewitz, dated November 2, 1984.
Freedom's protest was registered in its November 2 to PCO Barkewitz, pointing out that "further price
reductions below $29.90 would appear to be imprudent and could result in extreme prejudice in the successful

performance of the project. We alert DPSC to the potential dangers which might result from a less than 'fair
and reasonable' price."

85ec Exhibit 24: Memorandum of Understanding, dated 6 November 1984,

p22



Building Repairs 187,500 160,000

Build Mgt Computer Sys 75,000 177,838

Lockers 25,000 25,000
(Under G & A)

Telephone 70,000 N/A

Office Equip (computers) 80,000 80,000
Tctal of above 516,880 522,218

This specific cost classification can be found through9ut
the parties' discussions and negotiations. It is reflected in the
cost proposal Freedom submitted to the Government prior to
entering negotiations, the definitized schedule of costs settled
on as a result of negotiations, the Government's Addendum to t@e
Pre-Negotiation Briefing Memorandum Dated 28 June 1984, the Price
Negotiation Memorandum/Price Analysis, and the Memorandum of
Understanding signed by representatives of both Freedom and the
United States prior to the date the actual contract was actually
awarded. It is clear that there was no mistake on the part of
either party in entering into this special "incurred cost
arrangement."

The Government was aware that without timely receipt of
progress payments, Freedom's monthly cash flow regquirements would
be negatively impacted and the contractor would not be able to
meet initial pre-production milestones. It's failure and refusal
to make full and prompt progress payments increased the cost cf
Freedom's performance and delayed delivery under the contract.

After contract award, Freedom began engaging contractors to
make repairs to its newly leased plant facility as planned and
contemplated by its projected plan of work. This work was
necessary, and money for making the repairs had been, as shown
above, included in total contract costs. Freedom committed
itself to and incurred these and other costs in good faith
reliance on the authority of the procuring contracting officer
(PCO Barkewitz) to enter into a binding agreement on behalf of
the Government of the United States.

While the subject costs were admittedly accorded special
treatment, negotiating and definitizing them was the special
province of the PC0.% The route he took-~ entering into an

69This dispute should never have taken place. Defense Acquisition Regulation (DAR) 1-406 requires in
essential part, that “When a contract is assigned for administration, . . . if special instructions pertaining
to administration . . . are to apply, they should be contained in a letter accompanying the contract when it
is assigned for administration.” Further, the regulation provides that MEach contract assigned by a purchasing
office to a contract administration component for administration shall contain or be accompanied by all
prucuring agency instructions eor directivee which are incorporated in such contract by reference. This will not
be necessary if a copy has been previously furnished . . . ." The ACO should have been thoroughly advised

p23



advance agreement with the contractor-- was both Qermitted and'
recommended by the DAR, which specifically authorized contracting
officers to enter intc advance agreements which would make
otherwise unallowable costs allowable.’

ACO Liebman was charged with administering the contract, not
renegotiating it. Instead of managing the contract he was
assigned, he chose instead to argue that the PCO erred 1n
agreeing to it.” It is interesting to note that ACO Liebman
was made aware of the contract, its special cost provisions, and
the mutual understanding of both DLA (i.e., the PCO and DIA legal
counsel) and the contractor prior to the company's commencing
performance. In a meeting on December 14, 1985, after the‘
contractor had commenced performance, the ACO was again advised
of the parties' intentions, understandings and expectations under
the contract. He purposely, intentionally and maliciously
refused to honor the contract agreement as negotiated and
awarded.?

This special cost treatment had been reviewed by DCAA at the
time of negotiation-- and, as M.H. Rowles, Chief of Operational
Rations at DLA pointed out to him:

"DCAA did not take exception to these costs being
handled as a one time cost rather than a depreciable
element. In view of the above and the contracting
officer's knowledge of the industry, it was decided to
pay for these elements as 100% cost rather than insist
upon depreciation."”?

regarding the treatment of special cost items, so that the type of misadministration that occurred would have
been avoided.

70DAR Sec 15-107. See also, General Dynamics Corp. v. United States, 202 Ct.Cl. 347 (1973); and

Electric Boat Division, ASBCA No. 21737, 83-2 BCA Par. 16,907.

[t is always desirable that advance agreement be sought with the government as to the treatment of
special or unusual costs (General Dynamics Corp., supra; Rockwell Int'l Corp., ASBCA No. 20304, 75-2 BCA
912,131, and consonant with the holding of Philco-Ford Corp., ASBCA No. 14251, 70-2 BCA 98499, PCO Barkewitz
properly made sure this agreement was both negotiated before the incurrence of the covered costs and
incorporated into the instant contract.

71The costs that the ACO disagreed with are those costs itemized above and made part of the Memorandum

of Understanding. In order that they be subject to progress payments, consonant with the Memorandum of
Understanding, these costs were placed under the manufacturing overhead and G & A categories.

72Exhibit No. 25: December 18, 1984 Report of Travel and Post-Award Conference, prepared by DLA

Procurement Agent Keith Ford. At this conference, held at the contractor's plant on 14 December 1984, the
subject of progress payments was discussed. Notwithstanding the advice of the PCO that the specially treated
items were intended to be payable under the progress payment provision, and notwithstanding the advice of DLA
counsel who was also present in the meeting, the ACO made it clear that he-- and not DLA-- would determine
whether or not the costs would be paid under progress payment requests. He repeatedly ignored DLA advice,
suggestions, and recommendations and reclassified the specially treated costs to be regularly treated costs,
resulting in financial catastrophe to the company.

7 crs
SExhibit No. 26: telex fram M.H.Rowles, Chief, Operational Rations to Marvin Liebman, dated 5 Jun 1985.

p24



His refusal to pay caused considerable delay in sgheduling,
as critical suppliers suspended work, and time projections for
completion of facility preparation and production start-up were
rendered meaningless. Final completion of the contract became
jeopardized even before actual contract effort commenced.

In failing to pay, the ACO breached the contract,’™ but
attempted to justify his actions by:

a. de facto reclassifying equipment costs from'thei?
negotiated classification as direct, to capital_ itens

allegedly requiring a DAR deviation to be paid;”

b. challenging Freedom's financial capabiliyy because of
its reduction in outside contract financing;

c. challenging the propriety of paying the costs he
objected to on the ground that the_costs were
improperly categorized by the pco; ™’

4. challenging the reliability of Freedom's accounting
system for billing the costs to the government under

74A breach occurs upon the nonperformance of any duty under a contract when due. RESTATEMENT (SECOND)
OF CONTRACTS Sec 235, comment b.

75Exhibit No. 27: Memo from ACO Liebman to DLA dated 18 Jul 1985. He was fully aware of the
contractor's predicament, and of the full impact of his actions in requesting the deviation. He acknowledged
that without it, "there could be & failure of the contractor to obtain the required equipment and, consequently,
an inability on his part to successfully perform the contract." Notwithstanding repeated directives fromDPSC
that the costs were properly payable, having been paid to other contractors within the context of the
mobilization industry, ACO Liebman refused to comply, even though he knew he had no prior experience with
contracts of this sort.

It is interesting to note that some 6 months later, the monies were subsequently paid without the
requested deviation-- as part of the negotisted settlement under Mod P-25. There was no change in the
contractor's position aver the period of nonpayment to suddenly make a necessary deviation unnecessary. So,
the deviation request should be seen for what it was-- a ruse, used to justify the ACO's continuing nonpayment
of monies needed by the contractor over the period of time the request was under review.

76When Freedom reduced its best and final offer in exchange for the increased progress payment rate,
the Government was advised that its agreement to the reduction was based solely on the elimination of interest
costs for loans from Dollar Dry Dock which it could now dispense with because of the increased progress
?aymggts. This was again discussed at the December 14, 1985 post-award conference. (See Exhibit No. 25, at
n. ).

77, s : - -
Where a company is in serious financial trouble because of the nonpayment of progress payments, and

where the reason for nonpayment is more a matter of administrative wrangling than production-related behavior
of the contractor, case law suggests that the Contracting Officer should have paid the money to keep the
contractor functioning while he resolved the PCO-ACO dispute at the agency level.

In Virginia Electronics Company, lnc. ASBCA 18778, 77-1 BCA 912,393, See also, Brookiyn & Queens Screen
Mfg. Co, v. United States, 97 Ct.Cl. 532 (1942); West Coast Lumber Corp., supra; Mifflinburg Body Works, Inc.,
ASBCA 723 (1951);_Pilcher, Livingston and Wallace, Inc., ASBCA 13391, 70-1 BCA 8331. the Board held that the
Government's refusal to make progress payments to which a contractor was entitled on the ground that the payment
request was not in precise, proper form was unreascnable and arbitrary, especially where the Government knew
the tight financial pesition of the contractor and should have known that the contractor probably needed the
progress payments to pay its suppliers and get on with performance.

P25



those categories.’

e. requesting a DAR deviation to permit payment of costs
he had already been repeatedly advised were proper for
progress payment purposes.

Notwithstanding the fact that Freedom began incurring the
"Memo of Understanding costs" as early as November, 1984, and
notwithstanding the fact that the ACO had not contributed any of
the Government's 95% progress payment share, the ACO, in a letter
dated January 4, 1985, claimed that 1avidence available [to him]
indicated that Freedom [was] in such unsatisfactory financial
condition as to endanger performance of contract." Small wonder.

Despite this "unsatisfactory financial condition", by Ma;ch
of 1985, Freedom had incurred and was literally financing on its
own some $1,724,000 of debt. Under the contract, Freedom's 5%
total cash contribution requirement was only $748,507.

Progress payment requests numbered 1 through 3 were
submitted by Freedom as follows:

No. 1, dated 12/7/84 - - $252,150
No. 2, dated 1/14/84 - - $299,683
No. 3, dated 2/25/84 - $231,555

The December 7, 1984 progress payment was rejected on the
basis there were:

n, . ,unbooked accruals for indirect expenses
not necessarily related to progress of the
contract."

and because:

78The company's accounting system was reviewed prior to award end found satisfactory. After the
contract was assigned for local area management and administration, ACO Liebman and the local area accounting
staff had problems with it. The accounting system employed was not ineguitable, in that it did not cause the
Government to bear a disproportionate share of the costs. In fact, it only attempted, by allocating the
uspecial costs" to the manufacturing overhead category, to make the accounting system truly reflective of the
contract agreement and thereby prevent problems with progress payment disbursement later on. We were obviously
not successful. Absent a finding that the Government was being fnequitably charged, the company's accounting
system should never have been challenged. (See Litton Systems, Inc., ASBCA No. 10395, 66-1 BCA §5599; ltek
Corp., NASA BCA No. 27, 1963 BCA §3967).

79See Exhibit 28: Letter from Noel V. Siegert of Dollar Dry Dock Commercial to Thomas Barkewitz,
Contracting Officer, DPSC, dated August 10, 1984. Prior to execution of the Memorandum of Understanding (see
fn 58), Freedom had arranged contract financing from its equity stockholder, Dollar Dry Dock Commercial Bank
of New York, NY, in the amount of $7.2 million. It was understood by all parties that this financing was based
on Freedom's securing a contract at the $34.81 per case price, where the proposed progress payment rate totalled
only 50%.

In agreeing to pick up 95% of all incurred cost, including the cost of the capital expense items set
forth in the Memorandum of Understanding, the Government effectively reduced the company's working capital
requirements from 50% to 5%, and rendered the need for the full $7.2 million Line of credit unnecessary.

p26



pponets

"The contractor has not started production and
therefore does not qualify for progress
payments. We cannot perform any progress
payment audit until such time as the
contractor starts production and qualifies for
progress payments.

Rejection of this payment for the reasons expressed was
arbitrary, capricious and unreasonable since the ACO knew that
the Memorandum of Understanding made it clear that the very pre-
production cost accruals in question were to receive special
treatment for progress payment purposes. He was also well aware
of the implications his actions would hold for the company.

The first monies Freedom received from the Government was
paid in May 1985 ~- some six months after the contract was
awarded. Although all but $66,000 of the $1.766 million
requested was paid -- a fact which underscores the Government's
ultimate recognition that the costs were in fact proper -- the
damage had already been done.

By the time these monies were received, Freedom's total
costs incurred through that date amounted to $2.44 million. So,
even with receipt of the $1.7 million progress payment, Freedom
was still financing a full 60% of the contract work effort-- far
in excess of what was required by the contract. The Guvernment
was still in breach.

Progress payments, the ACO constantly reminded the company,
were payable at his sole discretion.® The confrontational
nature of the relationship then existing between the company and
the ACO caused serious damage to the relationships previously
enjoyed by the company with its financing sources.?

Production impact can be assessed in terms of diminished
ability to make progress as projected. Until the first progress
payment was released by the ACO, Freedom had only been able to
incur a fraction of the $7 million it originallykprojected as
being necessary to support a July 1985 delivery.8

80see Exhibit 29: letter dated 15 July, 1985 from Mr. Marvin Liebman.

a'ISee Exhibit No. 30: Letter to Freedom from Randolph Gross of Bankers Leasing Association, Inc., dated
August 16, 1985. In this Lletter Mr. Gross pointed out that based upon his having been led to believe that
progress payments far incurred costs could be challenged, withheld or even rejected by the government, "a very
real concern exists as to the ‘asset value!' of the monies due . . . and hence, (his) comfort with the value
of (the receivable), !

82Under the contract, deliveries of end-item rations were to begin July, 1985 and end December, 1985.
A total of 620,000 cases of MREs were to be delivered at the rate of 100,000 cases per month for five months,
with a final delivery of 120,000. This projected monthly figure was based on the company's acquiring and using
certain state-of-the-art equipment identified in the original proposal and made part of the contract award.

p27



This $7 million expenditure was necessary, and was to be
used to:

a) repair the building;

b) purchase/lease necessary equipment and machinery:;

c) await delivery of the machinery and equipment and
install same when received;

d) hire and train personnel;

e) purchase and install a computerized system for

accounting, quality control, security and building
maintenance purposes.

It is obvious from even a cursory glance that each of the
above items a) through e) had to be in place before production
could begin. Freedom was unable, because of the government's
failure and refusal to pay progress payments, to reach the $7.2
million figure at the time projected. Put differently, it was
unable, because of lack of necessary and agreed-upon Government
financing, to complete the above items by the time originally
projected.®

By July 1985, Freedom had been able to incur costs of only
$4,054,366. This $3.1 million disparity between projected and
actual costs incurred represents work Freedom was unable to
perform because of the government's refusal to pay according to
the contract, and reflects the amount of disruption in work
sequence that added additional time to the delay the company was
then experiencing.®

The ACO's repeated refusal to make full and prompt progress
payments caused Freedom to make major alterations in its
administration and performance of the contract in a manner
totally inconsistent with the original understanding of the
parties. It also added $2,426,826 in costs to Freedom's
performance.

NS cf Tt DAt < Timiz Puﬂbb@ 4() \ToH (|8S

83The company was forced to use inefficient Labor intensive manufacturing and assembly eguipment.
Purchase orders for thirteen Doboy Model CBS-B Continuous Band and Sealers, one Koch Multivac Rollstock Package
Machine Madel R5700 MC, and one Koch Model RS100 TF Rollstock Vacuum Packaging Machine had to be canceled
because the sellers and lessors refused to honor purchase orders or provide financing when they were made aware
that progress payments #1, #2, and #3 had been suspended.

84This $3.1 million difference between projected progress payments and progress payments actually
received represents the awesome power of the government to influence contractor success or failure. Because
the 34,054,366 in incurred costs was itself far below the amount projected as necessary to suppert July
deliveries, the government's payment of only $2,739,846 over that period was incontestably the most critical
element of Freedom's inability to deliver on schedule.

r28



B. Failure to Cooperate

The Government failed in its duty to cooperate with the
contractor during performance of the contract.

The Government was well aware that Freedom was a new, )
start-up operation, and that the company's cash flow projections
were based upon renovation of the production facility and receipt
of progress payments prior to commencement of actual production.
Notwithstanding these facts, the Government, by and thnough the
ACO, failed and refused to cooperate with the company in 1its
efforts to perform the contract by refusing to pay any monies for
6 full months.%

Instead of moving to assist the company in the resolving of
problems, and instead of working with the company to ensure that
the United States Government would get in timely fashion the
product it had bargained for, ACO Liebman began prescribing new
terms and conditions not within the contract that the company was
required to meet in order to have progress payments released.

Specifically, in a letter dated 15 Feb 85, the ACO made
payment of any progress payment monies contingent upon Freedom's
acquiring additional outside financing in the sum of $3.8 million
and a novation of its contract.? This unreasonable and non-
contractual regquirement made necessary the obtaining of a $5
million line of credit at a cost cof $150,000 for every increment
of $1 million loaned to Freedom, plus 2% over prime rate. This
borrowing was far in excess of the amount that would otherwise
have been necessary had the ACO made timely progress payments at
95% of incurred costs.

In addition, the Government improperly offset monies through
the wrongful withholding of progress payments. Under the
As51gnment of Claims Act of 1940, payments actually made to the
assignee may not be recovered by the Government on the basis of
any liability of the assignor to the Government.® Sfi_Eﬁ,ig_

lemptied warranty not to hinder performance and implied warranty of cooperation exist in every
government contract. Florida East Coast Railway Co. v Unjted States, 29 Cont. Cas. Fed. (CCH) 81,927 (1981).
See also, Space Dynamics Corp., 71-1 BCA 8853 (1971).

The ACO could have provided interim progress payments for that portion of the incurred costs that were
"allowable", costs, notwithstanding his disagreement with the contract as finalized, but he failed and refused
to do so. By March 1985, four months after contract award, Freedom had incurred costs of some $1.7 million.
Not only had the government not paid any of the disputed costs, it had further refused to pay any of the other
costs incurred by the company, as well.

8?soee Exhibit 31: Letter from ACO Liebman to Freedom, dated 15 February 1985,

8BGreat American Ins. Co. v. United States, 19 CCF 82864, 203 Ct.Cl. 592, 492 F.2d 821 (1974); Central
National Bank of Richmond, VA v. United States, 4 CCF é1048, 117 Ct.Cl. 389, 91 F.Supp. 738 (1949).

p29



Additicnally, in or around July 1985, after paying three
progress payments out of a total of seven submitted, ACO Liebman
again stopped paying. The stated reason for his action was
deficiencies in the contractor's accounting system, but this was
merely a ruse to permit the government to investigate a report
that the contractor was defrauding the Government of money.

The ensuing 3-month "suspenSLOn" of payments caused the company
considerable increase in cost of performance. The case law is
clear that any suspension of progress payments for alleged
improprieties of this magnitude should have occurred only after a
proper investigation and proof of irregularity.?

Further, unfulfilled promises of guaranteed loan financing
made by the Government were relied upon by the company to its
detriment. The Government promised the company a guaranteed
loan, but refused to follow through because it never intended to
honor its commitment. The company was unable to continue its
performance, and the contract was subsequently defaulted. This
was not a pre-bid commitment, but was part of an agreement made
in settlement of a pending contractor claim. The Government's
failure to deliver the guaranteed loan is both a breach of
contract and another cause of excusable delay

Failure to cooperate can be clearly seen throughout the
ACO's administration of the contract, evidenced in one graphic
example by his decision to suspend progress payments because of
an alleged impropriety in the contractor's accounting system--
rather than attempt to work with the company to cure what was
clearly a surmountable problem.

C. Interference with Contractor Performance

The Government has an implied obligation not to hinder,

89See Exhibit No. 32: Memorandum from Vito Soranno, Branch Manager of the New York Office of Defense

Contract Audit Agency, to the Regional Director, dated August 2, 1985. The allegations advanced were
subsequently determined to be baseless.

90This type action nearly rises to the level of an unconstitutional deprivation of property without due
process of law. In the 1954 case of Edgerton ta Edgerton Flying Service v. United States, 127 Ct.CL. 515, 117
F.Supp. 193 (1954), a contractor was held entitled to recover where the evidence showed that the suspension on
the ground that the contractor's airplanes were not airworthy was a ruse to permit the Government to investigate
a report that he had defrauded the Government of a sum of money. Under the contract, the Veteran's
Administration had no right to close down the contractor's school on a mere accusation of irregularities without
proof of praoper investigation.

91while the case law suggests that a contractor will not be excused for failure of an expected loan to

come through where there is no evidence of a pre-bid commitment (Security Signals, Inc., ASBCA 4634, 58-2 BCA
2045), the case presented here is different in that the commitment was made in settlement of claims charging
the Government with responsibility for creating the financial difficulty.

p30



interfere with, or delay the contractor's performance.? As
the factual recitation above clearly po;nts ogt, ACO Liebman
repeatedly and consistently breached this obligation.

Not only did the ACO refuse to pay, he also advised critical
suppliers that he intended not to pay, and on at lgast one
occasion, he actually "instructed [the company's flnanqlal
backers] not to advance any monies (to Freedom)."’ This was an
arbitrary and capricious action which resulted in loss of needed
equipment, supplies and trade creditworthiness.®” The result
was that less efficient and more labor intensive assembly
equipment had to be manufactured and/or obtained and modified
from other sources. This added 95 additional employees to the
payroll for an estimated increase of $15,238 per week or a total
estimated $548,057 increase in direct labor costs.

In a separate incident, in January 1986, the Government
directed Freedom's CFM suppliers to divert subcontract items
produced for the 114,758 case delivery period of December 1985
and January 1986 to other Government prime contractors. This
action was taken without any provision being made for current
production needed by Freedom for the uncancelled portion of its
contract. Production lead time required by the subcontractors
caused an additional six week delay and costs of $899,285.

D. late Deliveries of GFM

Late deliveries of GFM were repeated under the Contract, and
continued through the period of October-November, 1986. They
caused changes in production scheduling and sequences, with
resulting loss of efficiency by rescheduling of work production
down-time. Late deliveries of GFM ultimately led to a situation
where GFM item in inventory had to be substituted for those that

“2Argus Industries, Inc. (1966) ASBCA No. 9960, &6-2 BCA {5711.

93[n a case surprisingly similar to ours, the Armed Services Board of Contract Appeals held that a
contractor's default was excused and a default termination was ordered converted to one for convenience of the
government because throughout performance the Contract Management District unreasonably interfered with
performance of the contract by requiring of the contractor things that had already been waived by the procuring
agency. The contractor's financial position grew worse because the govermment failed to make some progress
payments and delayed in making others. Knowledge by subcontractars and suppliers that the contractor was failing
to receive approvals and progress payments caused them to refuse deliveries and the contractor became insolvent
and had to cease operations. Argus Industries, supra.

o s . . .
Z'See Exhibit 33: Letter from Performance Financial Services, Inc. to Freedom, dated June 17, 1985.

95 . . . I -
By way of illustration, the company's production plan called for acquisition and use of certain state-

of-the-art machinery, to wit: a Doboy Mode! CBS-B Continuous Band Sealers with accessories, a Koch Multivac
Rt_)l lstock Package Machine Model R5100MC (Accessory Room), and a Koch Multivac Rollstock Vacuum Packaging Machine
With accessories Model R5100TF. These were all high cost and long lead-time items. After the ACO refused to
confirm his payment of $5% of the costs to be incurred, the supplier refused to honor Freedom's purchase orders.

p3l



were not on hand, causing unplanned engineering of production

changes, slowed production and increase in overhead costs.

E. Failure to Act in Reasonable Time

The progress payment issue was forwarded by thg ACO to tbe
Defense Logistics Agency on 18 Jul 1985 for resoclution. In his
conveying communication, he requested that "a one-tinme deviation
to [sic] DAR 7-104-35(b) be approved * * * [to] permlﬁ certaln
office equipment, quality control equipment and supplles and
automated building management and control systems in the
approximate amount of $311,838 to be treated as direct costs for
progress payment purposes."96

In the same letter, he accurately pointed out that "[i]f a
deviation is not granted, the result could be a failure of the
contractor to obtain the required equipment and, consequently, an
inability on his part to successfully perform the contract."

Two points must be made. First, the ACO delayed
unreasonably in requesting a deviation if he thought one was
necessary for payment of the costs the company was then, and had
for the past 7 months been, incurring.

Second, the Government had a duty to resolve the problem in
a reasonable time. gubmitted in July, 1985, payment was not
made for one full year-- in June, 1986, after the signing of Mod
P-25. This was not a reasonable time for problem resolution.

F. Defective Specifications

Finally, specifications susceptible to more than one
interpretation caused delay in production and required the
company to accelerate internal efforts in attempting to comply
with delivery schedules.

By way of example, Army Veterinary Inspection (AVI)
personnel assigned to Freedom's facility refused to inspect
product when offered, claiming that they could not inspect unless
and until a palletized load of MRE cases had been capped and
strapped. Because the unit load strapping had been (improperly,
as it later turned out) determined unacceptable by Government
laboratory personnel, Freedom could not use the strapping it had
in-house. Interpreting the specification to identify a single
case of MRE rations as an end-item for acceptance inspection,
Freedom continued to produce and offer the said lots to AVI.
Interpreting the specification refer to a capped and strapped

s"f’Reference Exhibit 27, at fn 75.

p32



palletized 10ad as the contract end-item, the qovernment
inspectors refused to inspect.

Ultimately, the strapping was determined to have been
improperly declared defective, and the contract end-item was
defined to be the single case of MRE rations. The cost to
Freedom was six weeks lost production and learning curve
inefficiencies, and $555,478.

Tn addition, the Medical Hold problem growing out of the
Star Foods production operation caused considerable dlsrupthn of
work. The contractor was required to visually inspect.for nicro-
holes, which by their very definition were not susceptible to
identification by the naked eye. Also imposed was a reguirement
to perform zyglo-dye testing, which caused con51deraple loss of
efficiency, rescheduling of work and performing testing
out-of-sequence. It was impossible to segregate the costs
associated with the impact of this change, but the compa&y's loss
was a direct and necessary result of the ordered change.

On the basis of the entire record (i.e., the history of
Government performance under the contract), a finding of no
excuse for contractor nonperformance would be incredible. When
production reports are juxtaposed to prompt distribution progress
payments, 1t is easy to see that high-level production output
consistently resulted when the contractor was paid in accordance
with contract terms.

VI. Abuse of Discretion, Bad Faith and Discriminatory Treatment d*ééb.

Even if a contractor is in technical default, the decis@on
to terminate must fall within the discretion of the contracting
agency, and that discretion must not be abused.”

The entire record of performance under MRE-5 (see 8§V,
above), evidences a designedly oppressive course of conduct on
the part of Government representatives. We do not repeat the
factual allegations here. Conduct of this sort has previously
been held by the Courts to constitute the requisite abuse of
discretion.

Additionally, when a default termination is taken solely to
rid the Government of having to deal with the terminated

97The Government contractually assumed risk of having to pay these costs when it ordered change. (See
Electronic & Missile Facilities, Inc. v. United States, 14 CCF 83,109, 189 ct.CL. 237, 416 F.2d 1345 (196%9).

98Darwin Construction Co., Inc. v. United States, 811 F.2d 593 (Fed.Cir. 1987) rev'g & remanding ASBCA
No. 29340 on mtn for reconsid., 86-2 BCA 18,959.

p33



\ , . : 99
contractor, it is a clear abuse of discretion.

The Government's decision to terminate was made solely to
rid the Government of having to deal with the contractor. It was
made despite written guarantee from the gompagy's 1ender.th§t
Freedom would be provided with a $6 million line of credit 1n
future procurements-- and that its existing debt would not impact
MRE-7 once awarded. Given the rationale for award of all planned
producer contracts, the history of contractor perfgrmance,'and
the Government's role in the contractor's shortco%%ngs, this
decision constituted a gross abuse of discretion. And where
abuse of discretion is shown, the decision of the Contracting
Officer must be reversed.'"

The Contracting Officer's decision, whether made by him
alone or in concert with higher authorities, continued a
conscious course of(discriminatory condugﬁzaimed at keeping ?hg
company out of the program, and it began with the contractor's
Tnitial attempt to enter the MRE program.

Freedom submitted its first price proposal as part of the
MRE-1 reprocurement, in 1980. There were only two companles 1n
the program at the time-- Southern Packaging and Storage Company,
Inc. (Sopaco) of Mullins, South Carolina; and Right Away Foods
Corporation (Rafco) of McAllen, Texas. Freedom was told by PCO
Michael Cunningham that if it withdraw its proposal from the
reprocurement effort, it would be allowed to participate in MRE-
2.

Freedom was not allowed to participate in MRE-2. Contracts
were awarded by letter contract to the two existing suppliers.
Freedom was simply advised that the MRE program had been placed
under Industrial Preparedness Planning, and that only those
companies with IPP plans on file were eligible for contract
award.'” Freedom was told it would have to meet the
requirements of the program in order to participate in MRE-3. As
evidence of the Government's discriminatory conduct, Rafco and
Sopaco, however, had no such plans on file.

Freedom undertook to comply and prepared prime contractor

99Darwin Construction, supra, at 596.

1GOSee Darwin Construction, supera.

1000 atity Environment Systems, Inc., ASBCA No. 22187, 87-3 BCA 420,060, at 101,569.

102To ensure that the industrial preparedness mobilization base remains intact and available in the

event of troop mobilization or national emergency, DPSC is required to give to the existing IPP producers an
opportunity to offer on a solicitation to produce the MRE ration during peacetime. =3

-? p34



-

IPP plan under IPP 1519,'% and submitted said plans to the
Government.

Freedom was then told by Government officials that it Would
have to do subcontractor planning to show sources and suppller
commitments for raw material items. While Freedom was complying
with this latest requirement, the Government arbitrarily and
diseriminatorily awarded the MRE-3 contracts to Rafco and Sopaco.
Again, neither Rafco nor Sopaco had been required to do similar
subcontractor planning.

Freedom then protested the award of MRE-3, gnd sought
Congressional assistance in halting this discriminatory
treatment. As a result, the Government subsequently offered
Freedom an opportunity to manufacture a dquantity of retort
pouches under MRE-3 in order that it might first be "test
qualified" as a manufacturer under the Walsh-Healey Act.

MRE-4 was announced, and with all imposed qualifications
having been met, Freedom submitted its pricing proposal. Once
again, the Government arbitrarily and discriminatorily failed and
refused to negotiate with Freedom, and contracts were awarded to
Rafco and Sopaco.

Freedom then sued the Government in the Federal District
Court. As part of the resulting case(Settienent) the folce of
the Secretary of Defense issued a petéfﬁination & Findings

corderingdthat all three existing planned producers be negotiaﬁgd
with and awarded contracts with price differentials included.

=
MRE-5 was awarded in accordance with the new D&F, but even
while the contract was being performed, steps were already belng

taken internally to remove Freedom from the program.

Specifically, the Government, in furtherance of its bad
faith design to keep Freedom out of the program, advised in the

103To be an IPP program producer, Freedom was required to estimate Wwithin the context of a full-scale

production plan the total gquantities of MREs it could produce within 90 days if a national emergency arose.
The plan had to demonstrate equipment acquisition, man-power loads and build-up, learning curve and overall
production efficiency. Based on its per case per month war-time estimate, Freedom was declared eligible to
offer on a specific guantity of MRE peacetime production.

104Title 41, United States Code, §§35-45, and Title 5, United States Code, §616. This was an express
requirement of the Solicitation and every resulting contract award.

1[)SALL prior Determination & Findings required only that 'at least twob suppliers be awarded peacetime
contracts.

P35



D&F to MRE-6'% that-a fourth supplier, Cinpac, Inc. of _
Ccincinnati, Ohig, would be allowed to participate in the upcoming
procurement.W7‘/JCinpac was not a manufacturer under the Fepms
and meaning of the Walsh-Healey Act, and therefore.not.ellglbhg
for award under the express terms of the Solicitation itself.

106g,. Exhibit No. 34: Solicitation DLAT3H-85-R-B457, at pages 157-38 of 158. The Solicitation ®o
MRE-6 was identical to that of MRE-3 in laying out the duties of the PCO in evaluating offers. The
solicitations both provided in clear terms:

Section M - Evaluation of Offers

B. Award Evaluation Will Be Performed As Follows:

1. The Procuring Contracting Officer (PCO) will determine if an offeror has qualified as a
planned offeror has qualified as a planned producer with respect to this solicitation . . .
This determination will be based on the Government's verification and approval of the signed
DD Form 1519 and the recommendation of the Armed Services Production Planning officer's
(ASPPO) Industrial Preparedness Planning (IPP) Survey. An offeror's participation in the IPP
program must meet or exceed the minimum level of allocated MRE assembly capacity at M+90

as set forth in Table A" belou.
* * *

D. M+90 Assembly Capacity is defined as verified production capacity from a Fold base within a 61 to
90 day time frame following notification of an award under mobi lization procedures.

* K %
Table A

Maximum award quantities correspond to allocated M+90 monthly capacity levels as follows:

Monthly Allocated Maximum % of

IPP Quantity at M+90 Share Quantity Requirement

1,800,000 - Untimited 1,879,401 45%

1,200,000 - 1,799,000 1,461,756 35%
600,000 - 1,199,000 835,000 20%

107The D&F provided in part that "[a]ccomodations will be made to allow any new firm who has an
approved, negotiated IPP agreement to offer on this solicitation. In addition to those who have written plans
on file, CINPAC Inc, of Cincinnati, Ohio has expressed interest in MRE assemble and their IPP capability is
currently being evaluated." DLA/DPSC Justification for Other Than Full and Open Competition, dated 20 Jun 1985.

10 . . - : : ek
BThe process wes well-defined (see fn 106). First, the PCO was required to determine Cinpac qualified

as an IPP program producer. Second, Cinpac had to qualify as a planned producer with respect to the particutar
solicitation.

Third, the solicitation required that Cinpac meet or exceed the minimum level capacity at M+90 days,
meaning that between days 61 and 90, Cinpac must be capable of producing 600,000 cases. Cinpac certified it
could do this.

Fourth, the PCO was required to make a determination that Cinpac qualified as an IPP producer, meaning
he was required to verify the information in Cinpac's DD Form 1519.

Finally, the PCO was allowed to use the recommendation of the ASPPO survey in making his decision.

The PCO used a pre-award survey in making this critical decision. (See pp. 15 and 16 of Report and
Recommendation of the Contracting Officer.) No ASPPO survey was used; no verification of Cinpac's DD Form 1519
ever took place. Pre-award surveys are designed only to ascertain standards of responsibility, and therefore
focus on such concerns as adequacy of financial resources, performance records, business ethics, and accounting
systems. (FAR 9.104-1, 9-106) A contractor could have all those items in place, and be responsible, and still
not qualify as an IPP producer. This is not the IPP survey that was required by the solicitation.

Perhaps more importantly, the threshold requirement for being an IPP planned producer was that the
company be a manufacturer under the terms of Walsh-Healey. Cinpac was not a manufacturer-- it had no
manufacturing facilities of its own. As Rafco complained in its Protest filed with the General Accounting

p36



MRE-6 was subsequently awarded to Rafco, Sopaco and Cinpac--
while Freedom was still struggling under the straln of unpaid
progress payments. At DLA's request, the United Sta?es )
Department of Labor reviewed the actions of the PCO 1n connection
with the qualifications of Cinpac and found "that Cinpac, Inc.
did not qualify for award under Public contracts Act and 41 CFR
50~201.101(a) (1)."'%

"[A] decision may constitute an abuse of discretion if found
to be arbitrary and capricious, and one of four factors.that
should be used in determining if a Government decision is
arbitrary and capricious is a 'proven violation of an applicable
statute or regulation'."'® 1In its desperate bid to keep
Freedom out of future procurements, the Contracting Officer made
the award to Cinpac in violation of Walsh-Healey, the interests
of the Government under mobilization planning, and the very _
requirements Freedom had been rigorously compelled to comply with
over the period of the first three procurements.

CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY

Mod P-25 as expanded by the merged side agreement is valid
and enforceable as a substituted contract. It was breached by
failure of the Government to award a contract to the company
under MRE-7. Its breach entitled the contractor to cease
production and the subsequent termination for default was
therefore wrongful, as it was the Government that was at fault--
not the contractor.

The Government's continuing refusal to pay progress payments
as required by the terms of Mod P-28 likewise constituted breach
of the parties' agreement, rendering the subsequent termination
for default wrongful for the same reasons stated above.

Both Mods P-28 and P-29 are limited in scope and application
insofar as language of release is concerned, and in any event,
the breach of Mod P-25 occurs subsedquent to the signing of Mod P-
29, so that the company's entitlement is not affected by the

office, "Cinpac had no suitable production capacity to allow it to participate. . . . In addition, Cinpac will
be unable to acquire the necessary production capacity in the event of a national emergency. This is due in part
to the finite number of companies with capacity to produce the required retort pouches, most of whom are already
committed to the other participants in the IPP program. * * * [So thatl, in making this award to CINPAC, the
DLA has ignored the evaluation criteria . . . .M

109Exhibit 35: Letter from Herbert Cohen, Deputy Administrator, U.S. Department of Labor, to Vera E.
Zappile, Assoc. Dir. of Small Business, DLA.

1o , ASBCA No. 36764, citing _United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co. v, United States,
230 ct.Cl. 355, 368, 676 F.2d 622,630 (1982).

P37



language of either later Mod.

The Government's/course of cqnduggjduringﬁthe period of the ;yyﬁf5’
contract term evidenced a clear design to fefove Jthe contractor £
from the MRE program. This renders the Contracting Officer's
Jecision to terminate arbitrary and capricious, and suggestive of
bad faith, allowing the Breach of Mod P-25 to be redressed by.
preach of contract damages, outside the terms of the Termination

for Convenience Clause.

The Government's course of conduct during the period of the
contract term constituted a designedly oppressive performance
environment for the contractor, giving rise to bad faith, and
allowing the Government's various breaches to be redressed
outside the terms of the Termination for Convenience Clause.

Finally, the PCO, in overseeing the ACO's mismanagement of
the contract (and in subsequently terminating the contract) was
guided by his superiors, who forced the PCO to renege on the
agreements of Mod P-25 after he knowingly and willingly signed

off in acceptance of the "side agreement" provisions.

p38



«
- }‘J

i
e RELIEF SOUGHT -
(See Exhibits 36 & 37) °
Note
Adjusted increase in cost of contract: $ 3,275,798 a ‘fﬁfé%
original profit under contract: 2,227,544 > ex a4
2 +3)
profit under 114,758 case add-on: 477,250 b UQE3~
Company income improperly offset
and taken by ACO: 375,436 =X %?3?
O
Equipment, machinery, special tooling
and leashold improvements to facility _
lost through insolvency: 1,167,563 c f?bK%é¢37
lLost profits on prcmised future
MRE procurements (MRE7-MRE11) : 14,435,720 d ¢¥A&E36457
Total entitlement: $ 21,959,311

Re-entry to the MRE program and development as a prime
contractor/planned producer .

Freedom is prepared to meet with you or any duly designated
representative of your office to discuss this request for
payment.

Sincerely,

S

T
—
\ ——

Henry Thomas,President

kss:s\wp\claimltr

Enclosures:

(1) Appendix

(2) Table of Authorities

(3) Exhibits 1-37

(4) Certification of Claimed Costs

\

p39



APPENDIX

APPLICABLE STATUTES and REGULATIONS

1-905.4. (d) Walsh-Healey public Contracts Act Eligibility
Determination. The contracting officer shall acgept the
representation by the offeror that the firm is elthgr a
manufacturer or regular dealer pursuant to the requirements of
the Walsh-Healey Public Contracts Act (Section XIT, Part 6)

unless--

(ii) a protest has been lodged pursuant to 12-604;

(iii) the offeror in line for contract award has not
previously been awarded a contract subject to the Act

by the individual acguisition office; or

(iv) a preaward investigation or survey of such
offeror's operations is otherwise made to determine
the technical and production capability, plant
facilities and equipment, and subcontracting and labor
resources of such offeror.

Where these conditions exist, the PCO shall determine the
Walsh-Healey Act eligibility status of the offeror, kased on
available evidence, including preaward surveys, experience of
other acquisition offices, information available from the
cognizant contract administration office or information provided
directly by the offeror.

1-2202 Industrial Preparedness Production Planning—-
General. The Industrial Preparedness Production Planning is
conducted jointly among DoD components and industry to provide a
means for * * * rapid application of industrial capability to

military production during an emergency.

1-2203 Policy.
(a) The Department of Defense will conduct Industrial
Preparedness Production Planning to assure capability for the
sustained production of essential military items to meet the

needs of the U.S. and Allied Forces during an emergency.
* % %

1-2205 Existing Authority Affecting the Industrial Base
Specific authority under current contracting procedures
to accomplish industrial planning actions includes the following:
(ii) purchases in the interest of national defense or
industrial preparedness (see 3-216)

p4o



Section 3. Procurement by Negotiation

DAR 3-101 General.
(a) Pursuant to the authority of 10 U.S.C. 2304 (a),
procurement may be effected by negotlation under any one of Fhe
exceptions (1) through (17) set forth in Part 2 of this Section.

(k) When supplies or services are to be procured by

negotiation, offers shall be solicited from the maximum number of
gqualified sources consistent with the nature and requirements of
the supplies or services to be procured.

(c) No contract shall be entered into as a resulp of
negotiation unless a business clearance or approval as 1S
prescribed by applicable Departmental procedures has been
obtained.

(@) * * * When a proposed procurement appears.to be
necessarily noncompetitive, the contracting officer 1s .
responsible not only for assuring that competitive procurement 1s
not feasible, but also for acting whenever possible to avoid the
need for subsequent noncompetitive procurements. This action
should include both examination of the reasons for the
procurement being noncompetitive and steps to foster competitive
conditions for subsequent procurements[.] * * * [Clontracts 1in
excess of $10,000 shall not be negotiated on a noncompetitive .
basis without prior review at a level higher than the contracting
officer to assure compliance with this subparagraph.

3-216 Purchases in the Interest of National Defense or
Industrial Mobilization.

3-216.1 Authority. Pursuant to 10 U.S.C. 2304 (a) (16),
purchases and contracts may be negotiated if-- ‘

"he, [the Secretary] determines that (a) it is in the u‘%@-

interest of national defense to have a * * * producer,
manufacturer or othér supplier, available for furnishing property
or services in case of a national emergency; or (B) the interest
of industrial mobilization in case of such an emergency * * %
would be subserved."

3-216.2 Application. The authority of this paragraph 3-
216 may be used to * * % provide an industrial mobilization base
which can meet production requirements for essential military
supplies and services. The following are examples of situations
when use of this authority should be considered:

(i) when procurement by negotiation is necessary to keep
vital facilities or suppliers in business; or to make them
available in the event of a national emergency:

(ii) when procurement by negotiation with selected
suppliers is necessary to train them in the furnishing of
critical supplies or services . . .7

(iv) when procurement by negotiation is necessary to limit
competition to * * * planned producers with whom industrial

P4l



preparedness agreements for those items exist; or to limit award
to offerors who agree to enter into industrial preparedness
agreements; ]

(vii) when procurement by negotiation is necessary to
divide current production requirements among two or more _
contractors to provide for an adequate industrial mobilization
base.

3-216.3 Limitation. The authority of this paragraph 9—216
shall not be used unless and until the secretary has determlned,
in accordance with the requirements of Part 3 of this Section
III, that:

(i) it is in the interest of national defense to have a
particular * * * producer, manufacturer or other supplier
available for furnishing supplies in case of a national
emergency, and negotiation is necessary to that end;

(ii) the interest of industrial mobilization, in case of a
national emergency, would be subserved by negotiation with a

particular supplier;
* o ok

DAR 3-402(5) Adequacy of the Contractor's Accounting System.
Before reaching agreement on price and contract type,
determination should be made that the contractor's accounting
system will permit timely development of all necessary cost data
in the form required by the specific contract type contemplated.

DAR 3-809(b) (3) Responsibilities for Pre-Award Surveys and
Reviews.

Pre-Award surveys of potential contractor's competence to
perform proposed contracts shall be managed and conducted by the
contract administration office. When information is required on
the adequacy of the contractor's accounting system or its
suitability for administration of the proposed type of contract,
such information shall always be obtained by the ACO from the
auditor. The contract administration office shall be responsible
for advising the PCO on matters concerning the contractor's
financial competence or credit needs.

DAR 3-809(b) (4) Reviews of Contractor's Estimating Systems:

(ii) * * * A copy of the survey report, together with a
copy of the official notice of corrective action required, shall
be furnished to each purchasing and contract administration
office having substantial business with that contractor. Any
significant deficiencies in the system not corrected by the
contractor shall be referenced in Part V of subsequent Pre-Award
Ssurveys and will be considered in subsequent proposal reviews and
by the ACO and PCO in negotiating with, and in determining the

p42



reasonableness of prices proposed by, that contractor. Where
deficiencies continue to exist and where they have an adverse
effect on prices, the problem should be brought to Fhe attention
of procurement officials at a level necessary to bring about
corrective action.

DAR 3-809 (k) (5) Cost Accounting Standards Board Rules and
Regulations

In accordance with Section III, Part 12-- Cost Accounting
Standards, and Section XV-- contract Cost Principles and _
Procedures, the cognizant contract auditor shall be responsible
for making recommendations to the ACO as to whether:

(iii) a contractor's or subcontractor's failure to comply
with applicable Cost Accounting Standards or to follow
consistently his disclosed cost accounting practices has
resulted, or may result in, any increased cost paid by the
Government; * * *

DAR 7-103.17 Walsh-Healey Public Contracts Act (1958 Jan)

Tf this contract is for the manufacture or furnishing pf
materials, supplies, articles, or egquipment in an amount which
exceeds or may exceed $10,000 and is otherwise subject to the
Walsh-Healey Public Contracts Act, as amended (41 U.S.C. 35—45),
there are hereby incorporated by reference all representations
and stipulations required by said Act and requlations issued
thereunder by the Secretary of Labecr, such representations and
stipulations being subject to all applicable rulings and
interpretations of the Secretary of Labor which are now or may
hereafter be in effect.

DAR 7-104.35(b) Progress Payment Clause for Small Business
Concerns (1981 Oct)

Progress payments shall be made to the Contractor when
requested as work progresses, but not more frequently than
monthly, in amounts approved by the contracting Officer under the
following terms and conditions.

(a) Computation of Amounts.

(1) Unless a smaller amount is requested, each
progress payment shall be (i) ninety-five percent (95%)**
(See footnote at end of clause) of the amount of the
Contractor's total costs incurred under this contract,
except as provided herein with respect to costs of pension

contributions, plus (ii) the amount of progress payments to

p43



subcontractors as provided in (j) below; all less the sum
of previous progress payments.

(2) The Contractor's total costs ((a)(1)(i)) shall be
reasonable, allocable to this contract, and consistent with
sound and generally accepted accounting principles and
practices. However, such costs shall not include (iz any
costs incurred by subcontractors or suppliers, or (i1)_any
payments or amounts payable to subcontractors or suppliers,
except for completed work (including partial deliveries) to
which the Contractor has acguired title and except for
amounts paid or payable under cost-reimbursement or time
and material subcontracts for work to which the Contractor
has acquired title, or (III) costs ordinarily capitalized
and subject to depreciation or amortization except for the
properly depreciated or amortized portion of such costs.

(4) The aggregate amount of progress payments made
shall not exceed ninety-five percent (95%) ** (See footnote
at end of clause) of the total contract price.

(b) Ligquidation. Except as provided in the clause
entitled "Termination for Convenience of the Government,"
all progress payments shall be liquidated by deducting from
any payment under this contract, other than advance oOr
progress, the amount of unligquidated progress payments, cr
ninety-five percent (95%) * * %

(c¢) Reduction or Suspension. The Ccontracting Officer
may reduce or suspend progress payments, or liguidate them
at a rate higher than the percentage stated in (b) above,
or both, whenever he finds upon substantial evidence that
the Contractor (i) has failed to comply with any material
requirement of this contract, (ii) has so failed to make
progress or is in such unsatisfactory financial condition,
as to endanger performance of this contract, * * * (v) has
so failed to make progress that the unliquidated progress
payments exceed the fair value of the work accomplished on
the undelivered portion of this contract, or (vi) is
realizing less profit than the estimated profit used for
establishing a liquidation percentage in paragraph (b), if
that liquidation percentage is less than the percentage
stated in paragraph (a) (1).

DAR 7-103.11 Default (1969 Aug)

* % %

(e) If, after notice of termination of this contract under
the provisions of this clause, it is determined for any reason
that the Contractor was not in default under the provisions of
this clause, or that the default was excusable under the
provisions of this clause, the rights and obligations of the

pa4



parties shall, if the contract contains a clause providing for
termination for convenience of the Government, be the same as if
the notice of termination had been issued pursuant to such
clause. * * *

DAR 8-602.3 DProcedure for Default.

(c) If, after compliance with the foregoing procedures, the
PCO determines that termination for default is proper, he shall,
. . . [i]f the termination is predicated upon . . . fai1u¥e of
the contractor [other than failure to make timely deliveries] . .
. give the contractor written notice specifying such failure and
providing a period of 10 days (or such longer period as the PCO
may authorize) in which to cure such failure. . . . Upon
expiration of the 10 days (or longer period), the PCO . . . may
issue a notice of termination for default unless he determines
that the failure to perform has been cured.

DAR 8-602.4 Procedure in Lieu of Termination for Default.

The following courses of action, among others, are
available to the PCO . . . in lieu of termination for default,
when in the best interests of the Government:

(i) permit the contractor, his surety, or his
guarantor, to continue performance of the

contract under a revised delivery schedule (see 10-112 (b)

for requirement of notification of surety) ;

(ii) permit the contractor to continue performance
of the contract by means of a subcontract, or other
business arrangement with an acceptable third party;
provided the rights of the Government are adequately

preserved;* * *

DAR 15.205.20(ii)

Extraordinary maintenance and repair costs are allowable,
provided such are allocated to the periods to which applicable
for purposes of determining contract costs.

DAR Appendix K-201 Procedure for Requesting Pre-Award Survey.

(a) The contracting officer shall request a pre-award
survey . . . indicating . . . the scope of the survey desired.
* * * TIf information is needed on the offeror's eligibility
under the Walsh-Healey Act, it must be specifically requested in
block "14" of Section IIT.

P45



K-203.3 Designation and Responsibilities of Team Coordinator
and Members. .

(a) When an on-site survey by a team 1S necessary,
members should include specialists gualified to evaluate all
appropriate phases of the firm's capabilities.

K-303.1(d) Specific Factors to be Considered. [T]hose
factors described in K-303.2 through K-303.4 below and all thers
needed to provide the report and recommendations in the detail
and to the extent required by the purchasing office shall be
considered.

K-303.2 Production. _

(a) General. The production portion of the on-site
survey consists of an evaluation of the prospective contractor's
ability to manufacture the preduct(s) in accordance with the
specifications and delivery schedule of the proposed contract.

K-303.3 Quality Assurance. i . )

(a) The standing of the quality assurance organization 1in
the prospective contractor's overall organization must be
evaluated. . . . and be reviewed:

K-303.4 Financial.

(a) GCeneral. The normal procedure for determining a
prospective contractor's financial capability shall be initial
pre-survey planning, followed by verification of financial data
as regquired. . . .

(b) Procedure. Aspects to be considered in determining
the prospective contractor's financial capability (DD Form 1524-
3) include the following:

(1) The latest balance sheet and profit and loss
statement shall be reviewed. The following are indicative
of the soundness of the prospective contractor's financial
structure:

(i) rates and ratios;

(ii) working capital as represented by current assets
over current liabilities;

(iii) financial trends such as net worth, sales and

profit.

(2) The method of financing the contract shall be
evaluated. Where sources of outside financing, other than the
Government, are indicated, their availability should be verified.

(3) When financial aid from the Government is to be
obtained, the necessity should be verified. Review shall be made
concerning the applicability of such financing as progress
payments or guaranteed locans.

p46



STATUTES

contract Disputes Act of
seq., effective March 1,

Exception to Competition
Planning & Mobilization

Walsh-Healey (Title 41, U.s.cC.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

1978 (P.L. No. 95-563, 41 U.S.C. §601 et.

1079) s o o o e e e e e eomoeomoase 2

in Contracting Act-- Industrial Preparedness

10 U.S.C. 2304(a)(16) - « « o + « = = . p9
§35 et. seqg., and Title 5, U.S.C.

§616 .+ o v 4 4 e . - T T . ... . . . ... . P35 36,37
REGULATIONS

1-905.4.(4) Walsh—Healey Public Contracts Act Ellglblllty
Determination. e . . e . . . . e e . . . s . . picC
1-2202 TIndustrial Preparedness Production Planning . . . . - - - DbP40
3-101 Procurement by Negotiation . . « « « & « - o o 00T pal
3-216 Purchases in Interest of National Defense or Mobilization. p4l
3-402(5) Adequacy of the contractor's Accounting System. . . p42
3-809 (b) (3) Responsibilities for pre-Award Surveys and Reviews. p42
3-809 (b) (4) Reviews of Contractor's Estimating Systems. . . p42

3-809 (b) (5)

Cost Accounting Standards Board Rules and Regulations p43

7-103.11 Default (1969 AUG) .+ - « « « « =+ = o = = = + = = = ¢ P45
7-103.17 Walsh-Healey Public Contracts Act (1958 Jan) « . . - - P43
7-104.35(b) Progress Payment Clause for Small Business Concerns

(1981 Oct). . « « « & « T <L
8-602.3 Procedure for Default. . « . « + « ¢« ¢ « « ¢ = o o = 0 = P45
8-602.4 Procedure in Lieu of Termination for Default . . . . - p4b
15.205.20(ii) Extraordinary maintenance and repair costs . . . pis
K-201 Procedure for Requesting Pre-Award Survey. . . . . - - = p4é
K-203.3 Designation and Responsibilities of Team Members. . - p46

p47



R—

CASES

Appeal of Michael Guth, ASBCA No. 22663, 80-2 BCA 14,572 . . . - = 14
Appeals of E.L. David Construction Co., Inc., ASBCA Nos.

29225, 34787, 89-3 BCA 22,140, . « o e s o= e e emer s ple, 19
Argus Industries, Inc. (1966) ASBCA No. 9960, 66-2 BCA {5711. . . p31
Bailey Specialized Buildings Inc. V. United States, 404

Fu.2A 1154 « o 2 o« « o o o & & o = a2 s e e soms 2000 . . plo, 20
Brenner Metal Products Corp., ASBCA No. 25294, 82-1 BCA 15,462, pl8
Chase & Rice, Inc., 354 F.2d 318 (Ct. Cl. 1965) . .« o o s e s o= e e 14
computer Products International, Inc., ASBCA Nos. 26107, 26130,

83-2 BCA €16,889 O S plQ
Consumers 0Oil Company, ASBCA No. 24172, 86-1 BCA 918,647. . . . - p21l

Contract Maintenance, ASBCA Nos. 19409, 19509, 75-1 BCA 11,207 . p21

Corbetta Construction Co. v. United States, 461 F.2d 1330
(CE.CL.1972) = v o o o o v o 0w o o o o eme s e 14

Darwin Construction Co., Inc. v. United States, 811 F.2d §93 (Fed.Cir.
1987) rev'g & remanding ASBCA No. 29340 on mtn for reconsid., 86—2 BCA

C18,059. = 4 4 4 x e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e p33
David Nassif Assoc. v. United States, 557 F.2d 249 (ct.cl. 1277) . 14
DWS, Inc., ASBCA No. 33245, 87-3 BCA f19,960. . .« « =« =« =+ =+ « = = plé
Edgerton ta Edgerton Flying Service V. United States, 127

ct.cl. 515, 117 F.Supp. 193 (1954). . . « « « o + & = o ¢ = = - oo P30
Electric Boat Division, ASBCA No. 21737, 83-2 BCA q16,907. . . . Dp24
Electronic & Missile Facilities, Inc. v. United States, 14

CCF 83,109, 189 ct.Cl. 237, 416 F.2d 1345 (1969). .+ « « + o« « =« = P33
Florida East Coast Railway Co. v United States, 29 Cont. Cas. Fed.
(CCH) 81,927 (1981). s e e e e e e e s m e e e e e s e e e e P29
Fruhauf Southwest Garment Co. v. United States, 126 ct.cl. 51, 111
F.Supp 945 (1953) . . « « « + & « o o o o o e cosoemm o m om0 00 p7
General Dynamics Corp. v. United States, 202 Ct.Cl. 347 (1973). . p24

Great American Ins. Co. v. United States, 19 CCF 82864,
203 Ct.Cl. 592, 4922 F.2d 821 (1274) . s e e e e a s e e e s s s P29

P48



Hayes International Corp., 79-1 BCA 913,596 (AS) e . . 4 . <« . Ppl4
International Telephone & Telegraph Corp. ITT Defense Communications
Division v. United States, 20 CCF 83, 645, 206 Ct.Cl. 37, 49-50,

509 F.2d 541 (1975). . . . T plg, 20
ITtek Corp., NASA BCA No. 27, 1963 BCA 3967). - « o o &+ o o s = p26

Joseph DeVito v. United States, 13 CCF 82,319, 188 Ct.Cl. 979,
413 F.2d 1147 (1969) S T S . e e e e e . P19, 20

King Point Mfg. Co., ASBCA No. 27201, 85-2 BCA 18,043 . .« « « - - p2

Laguna Construction Co. V. United States, 88 Ct.Cl. 531

(1039) & « & 4 e e e e e e e e e e e e e S plo
Leonard Blinderman Construction Co., (1974) ASBCA No. 18946,

74-2 BCA 910,811 « o = o « + o o o ow e ososowosoe s m e m 15
Litton Systems, Inc., ASBCA No. 10395, 66-1 BCA €5599. . . - . . Dp26
Mercury Machine & Manufacturing Company, 76-1 BCA {11,809 (AS). . pls
Mfg. Co. v. United States, 97 ct.Cl. 532 (1942). . .« « - o o s ¢ P25
Mifflinburg Body Works, Inc., ASBCA 723 (1951) « « + o s = 4w p25
Monroe v. United States, 35 Ct.Cl. 199, 206 (19 ) o s o= e ..o p7
National Bank of Richmond, VA v. United States, 4 CCF 61048,

117 ct.cl. 389, 91 F.Supp. 738 (1949). . . -« + - « & & = = = - p29
North American Philips Co. v. United States, 358 F.2d 980

(CE.CL. 196B) . o« &+ o « o =+ o« o o o = o s =« v =m0 n 00T .« « .« . 14
Northern Helex Co v U.S., 17 CCF 81,069, 197 ct.cl. 118, 125,

455 F.2d 546, 550 (1972) ¢ « « « o o o o s o o s e oe e s me b pls
Oklahoma Aerotronics, ASBCA No. 25605, 87-2 BCA €19,917 . . . pl9, 20
Orion Electronic Corp., ASBCA No. 18918, 80-1 BCA 914,219 . . . . . 2
Philco~Ford Corp., ASBCA No. 14251, 70-2 BCA €8499. . . . « + =« p24
Pilcher, Livingston and Wallace, ASBCA 13391, 70-1 BCA €8331 . . P25
Pure Water and Ecology Products, Inc., 77-2 BCA €12,718 (AS) . . pléd
0.V.S., Inc. (1958) ASBCA No. 3722, 58-2 BCA §2007. . . - . - - - p20
Quality Environment Systems, Inc., ASBCA No. 22187, 87-3

BCA 20,060, at 101,569. T p34

p4o°



R.H.J. Corp., ASBCA No. 9922, 66-1 BCA 9¥536l.

Rockwell Int'l Corp.,

Security Signals, Inc., ASBCA 4634, 58-2 BCA Y2045.

Space Dynamics Corp., 71~1 BCA 98853 (1971).

Systems Technology Associates, Inc. v. United States,

699 F.2d 1383 (1983) . . © v v 4 « o + o . .

.

ASBCA No. 20304, 76-2 BCA 12,131.

U.S. Services Corp, ASBCA Nos 8291, 8433, 1962 BCA {3703.

United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co. v. United States, 230

355, 676 F.2d 622, 630 (1982).

Valley Contractors, ASBCA No. 9397, 1964 BCA 407.

Virginia Electronics Company, ASBCA No. 18778,

Vista Scientific Corp., ASBCA Nos. 25947, 26722,

BCA €19,603 . . . . . . . e e e e e e e

West Coast Lumber, ASBCA No. 1131, 6 CCF 61,477 (1953)

Whitbeck, Receiver v United States, /7 Ct.Cl.

290 U.S. 671 (1933). s e s e e e e e e
TEXTS

6 Corbin on Contracts, §1293. . . . . . . . .
Restatement of 2d Contracts, 83 . . . . . . .

Restatement 2d of Contracts, §235, comment b.
Uniform Commercial Code §2-301. . . . . . . .

4 Williston on Contracts §601 (3rd ed. 1961).

309,

-

28460,

cert.

.

87~

. .« p21

. . . p24

. « « p30
- . p29
. . . p4

« - <« p21

ct.Ccl

. +« o D37

. . . p21

77-1 BCA 9412,393. p25

den.

- .« pls
. p20, 25

. « p20
« . . P4
.« e . . pP7
. . . .p24
... Wp21
. .+ . .pl4

P50



Listing of Exhilits

May 1, 1991 Claim Under Contract DLA13H~85-C~0591

Exhibit No. 11 Letter from Freedom to Raymond Chiesa, dated 13 May 1986,

Exhibit No.
Exhibit No.
Exhibit No.
E xhibit No.
Exhibit No.
Exhibit Mo,
Exhibit No,
Exhibit No.
E xhibit Mo,

Exhibit No.

Exhibit Me.
Exhibit Ne.
E xhibit No.
Exhibit No.
Exhibit Mo,
Exhibit No,
Exhibit Ne.
Exhibit Mo,
Exhibit Ne,
Exhibit Ne.
Exhibit No.

E xhibit Mo,

o
&
4

Letter from Dawid Lambert to Chiesa, dated 6 May 1986,
Letter from PO Bankoff to Freedom, dated July 11, 19865,

Letter from Freedom to Bankoff, dated July 23, 1936,

5-A, Internal Memorandum by ACO Liebman dated 26 Sep 86,

5B, Internal Memorandum by Lisbman dated 3 Oet 806,

3%
T
8

G

10

11
12
13
14:
15
16;
17
18:
19
20:
21
22

Lotter from Bankoff to Freedom, daled Dectober 7, 1986,

Lettar {rom Freedom (Patrick J. Marra, CFO) to Bankoff, dated 22 Sep 1980,
Amendment 0005 to Solicitation DL A13H-86-R-8359 (MRE-7).

Letter from Bankoff to Freedom, dated 10 Qet 14986,

Lettor from Bankers Leasing to William Stokes (Finaneial Analyst,
DCASMA)

Letter from Pankoff to Freadom, dated 22 Jun 1987

Telox from Bankeff to Freedom, dated 20 Jan 1986,

Liebman memorandum dated April 1, 1980,

DL A memo by Samuel Stern, Chief, Contrast Mgt Div,, dated 4 Apr 1986,
Telex from Rankoff to Freedom, dated 17 Apr 1986,

Solicitation DL A13H-86-R-8359, p. 98 of 135).

Chissa Memorandum for Record, dated 15 May 1986,

Latter from Chissa to Col, Menarshick, dated 19 May 1986,

Internal Memo from Freedom's CFO to President, dated 10 Nov 1986.
Letter from Fresdom to Bankoff, dated 12 MNov 1966,

Internal Momo from Freadom's CFO to ils Prosident, dated 5 Nov. 1986

Clause L-4 of Solicitation DL A13H-84-R-§257, page 66 of 90



E xhibit No.
Exhibit Me.

Exhibit Mo,

E xhibit Ne.

Exhibit Mo,

Exhibit No.

Exhibit No,
Exhibit No.

E xhibit No.

E xhibit No,

E xhibit Ne.

Exhibit Mo,

Exhibit No,

Exhibit No.

Exhibit No.

E xhibil Mo,
Exhibit No.

Exhibit No

38
3

26t

27,

28

29
30;

3
24

KSR

34
5

o
YR

[etter from Freedom lo PCO Barkewitz, dated 2 Nov 1984,
Memorandum of Understanding, dated & Nov 1984,

18 Dlec 1984 Report of Travel and Post-Avrard Conference, prepared by DL A
Procurement Agent Keith Ford.

Telex from M.H,Rowles, Chief, Operational Rations to Marvin Lisbman, dated
5 Jun 1985,

Memo from Liebman to DL A dated 18 Jul 1985.

Letter from Noel V. Sizgert of Dollar Dry Dock Commercial to Thomas
Rarkewitz, Contracting Officer, DPSC, dated August 10, 1984,

Lotter dated 15 July, 1985 from Mr. Marvin Liebman.

Letter to Freedom from Randolph Gross of Bankers Leasing Association, Inc.,
dated August 16, 1985,

Letter from ACO Liebman to Freedom, dated 15 February 1985.

Memorandum from Vito Soranno (Branch Manager, NY DCAA Office), to
Regional Diréctor, dated August 2, 1985,

Letter from Performance Financial Services, Ine. to Freedom, dated June 17,
1985,

Solicitatidn DL A13H-85-R-8457, at pages 137-38 of 158.

Letter froza Herbart Cohen, Deputy Administraler, U.S, Department of Labor, to
Vera E. Zappile, Assoc. Dir. of Small Business, DLA.

Explanation of dollar amounts of claim submitted.

Company financials (balanee sheet, incotme statement, g&a, overhead, ete.)
showing cost detail,

: Exeerpt from lease agreement, p.42

. Letter from Freedom to ACO Liebman, dated 5 Now 1985.

| 40: Letter from Freedom, Patrieck G, Maira, to ACQ Liebman, dated 11 Nov. 1985,



i\f I'RIIIII]UI]] Y, .

1600 BRONXDALE AVERNUFE -

(272) B22- 7500 BRONX, NY 10462 TWX 610 100 1911
FREEDOM UD

/}\\’) / May 13, 1986 25/‘:’2’”‘“

Mr. Raymond F. Chiesa
Executive Director of Contracts

Defense Logistics Agency, Room 4b231 - -
Cameron Station ' (™ L)) \/
Alexandria, virginia 22394-6104 \\ [

. e

Dear Mr. Chiesa:

Over the past several months Freedom, through its counsel
David M. F. Lambert, Esq., Barnett & Alagia, washington, D.C. and
its consultan;, Frank Francols, President, Potomac Marketing and
Sales, Inc., Aléiéndria, virginia, have been engaged 1In
discussions with Defense Loygistics Agency ("DLA") and lts EFleld
fﬂ\ activities, beEense personnel Support Center (DPSC) and pDefense
Contract Administratlve Services, New York, representatives Lo
resolve a séfies of specific lIssues relating to Freedom's
participation as a producer in the thdividual Combat Rations,
Meals-Ready-to-Eat ("MRE") Program and the Industrial
Preparedness Producer Program.
| Those lssues, in part, involved a dispute concerning
Freedom's performance of DLA Contract DLA13U-85-C-0591 ("the
_Contract") for the production of 620,304 cases of MREs. By
Modification to be designated (the Mod) Pﬂwﬁ25’ Freedom and DLA
under the authority of th Contract Disputes Act, 41 U.S5.C. 5601
et seq. have agreed to settle Freedom's alatm agalonst DLA Eor

$3,481,768. “That setLlement 15 reflected in part in the Contract

o i S NS e R
W N

Modification which is atLached The terms and conditions of
. e e e e

which have been agreed to by Freedom and DPSC.



Y
wﬁy

QREEDNIT, NY, NE.

-7

~ - puring those settlement negotiatlons between Freedom's
representatives and DLA, significant méttern wore discussed
relating to Freedon's particlpation in the MR Assembly Program.
it was agreed that the understandings reached on those matters
were notvappropriate for incluslton in the Mod but were more
appropriately to be addressed in “‘“"Qﬁfﬂf? 1Ptter. Freedom and
DLA ggreed to take certaln admini”frattve and other actions
relating to the MRE Progranm. Freedom wishes to gconfirm those
commitments based on both partles in good falth and ig a timely
manner taking their respective actions to do the following:

1. 1f Freedom ls otherwlse qualified, DPSC willl negotiate a

fair and reasonable contract with Freedom based on Freedom's

(#g

existing mobilizatlion capability and a speclfic cost/price
qualifier Eor one of the four maximum share quantities of MRE VI
production consistent with Freedon's approved monthly 1PP
quantity at M Plus 9¢. It is anticipated that the followling

table will be included in the MRE VL[ Assenmbly Solicitation:

MONTHLY ALLOCATED MAXIMUM PERCENT OF

IPP QTY. AT M PLUS 90 SHARE QUANTLTY REQUIREMENTS
2,000,0080-Unlinited 2,182,132 41-8/9
1,200,009-1,999,000 1,596,786 30-n/9
850,0090~1,199,999 99,786 17-0/4
600,000-849,999 638,674 12~9/9

2. As appropriate DPSC and ”LA‘w‘llvELQva?;§754“"?§§:£3233w,
E:irineed loqnjto“be submitted by Bankegs Leasing Assoclatlon,
Nor thbrook, Illinois‘(herelnnftnr “prhe Loender”) under the
authority of 5@ U.S.C. Appendix Section 2091, and the Related

(j“ Federal Acquisition Regulatlons (41 c,F.0. $32.3), DOD Far

Ssupplement (832.392 et seq.) and other applicable regulations

s s T P sew s g = ETRR va f



bﬁ‘\./

REENNM, NY, ML

including financing defense contracts (32 C.F.R. 5163.1 et seq.)
and Federal Reserve Board Policies and Procedures (12 C.F.R.
5245.1). The yovernment loan guarantee to the Lender in an

amount not greater than $2. 7 million of costs For' the purpose of

e et

ensurinq Egggggm_tbgwngggﬁsg[ngash flow for the performance of
Sapeidid-La Wt il S 2B
the Contract thpough completion on October 31, 1986. Costs shall
mgénjaireothlabor, manufactur ing overhead, G&A, depreciation, and
other allocable and allowable costs whicn_gfgmin excess of the
contract price of $l7 197 828.

3. Provide all reasonable assistance to Freedom in
obtaining traypack and pouch contracts through the Small Business
Adninistration's 8(A) Program,

4. Provide technical and production asslistance to Freedom
to rework and reprocess as necessary approximately 46,0080 MRE V
cases presently bainq held Ly Freedom under AVL inspection and A
medical hold. (Letter to be sent by Freedom requesting technlcal
Rep. from Nadick).

Although there were other matters dlscussed, the above

represents resolution of the salient issues essent ial to

—— e S,

Freedom 'S continued Earticipation as a v1ab1e Mobiiizatlon Based

—\

soon as practical.
t\\\\M\ Sincerely,
e TN e ' ' )T
I ey \\v-—\ wm~NN-~N - e e A3
fienry Thomas— e
President < S e

cc: Mr. Frank Bankoff, Contracting OfEicer
Ms. Norma Leftwich, The Pentagon, Washington, DC

| e e tnd A



. gﬁ-(;ﬂ.’,

o T W mOCRERTION Decyuse ne
Whs: reqdired g repInc ™ certiin damm‘sigml
concluits, t ruling had begy e on the

claim, * the vernment mad'e"“ﬁiinl'bnymem,
shumerating ‘the items of cost ‘No mention was

‘ g clmim. The question presented
el payment constituted sn

l&'ﬂl‘ﬂ anid ﬂli&fldiﬁli, b‘nmg Tecovery oh’ the

final only ‘items i, . the final settiitient

Memorandur, the pending claim was not affected
Cump, Gen, B.121347 (Jugia 12, 1961 4 CTF 1 71 508
60 Lot ~A" tonstruction

mnﬂmm entitled to reimburseraent for ceitain

cuntract price,” hecayse that statement could nof be
tdeemet! to forec -TiEhE t0 surh compensati
Srvey the contracior m alg

TTER o {1 A Nos 11340, 1200,
mmga.t 968} ASBCA Nos. 11340 12109,
) Luoap” sum,-—The contractsr undey g
Capehart Housing contracy was demicy relief on his
cltim for the eost of o retaining wall which the
Bovernment covtended it hag pid for by & fump
SUm payment under a fieid. adjustment. The
rontractor submitted a Jump sum change estimate
which the governmens:

the chiinge estimate, it WAS L necessary to decidé
whether the homp sum transaction could e
reopened and additiona! money allowed, . © -

M ers' & Assoeintes and Ge A Fuller Cy.
(1961) A Nos. 6509, 6510, 61.2 BCA §.3138,
A3 - of fagtiesp compromise settisment

of a nenexistent ‘ax Hability, mistakenly. assumed
by both the gevernment snd the Laxpyer 1o be due
and-owing, did not bar » fight (o & refund of the
taxes paid, Although the generdt rule is thae o rom.

126,680

Paymisnty -

% séitlement s binding and contlusivic gid
\dea ﬁi;;rt{:er inquiry Hio the subject maer,

£tor way Hot entitled o &0 equitahle, adjuigt.
. lorthe €usts of Preparing as-built drawings of
alieralt made necessary by specification changes
becayss be could not estabiish that the drawings
COSLs were not inclided in.a prior equitable adjust.
ment fot extra wark, In consideration of the contrgc-
tor's failure to daliver the first of three aircraft on
time, and also of the sulsstantial changes in the eight
systems, the Parties agreed on an adjustment of the
contract price and a new delivery scheduie, The
contracior denied that the maodification’ of e
“ontract carried with j an adjusiment for the
incressed costs of the drawings. The modification
Appeared Lo include them, and he had signed it with-
oul reservagion, despite the facy that he had two
Spportunities to ke exeepions, | e
} WemElcﬂmnicsC . Div, of i [
. Drter-Continengal gm mDs:mgf}fé.bm%%&"g
© Ne 11758, o8, HCJﬁ"(i&SQ o ’ '

541 A dredging contm'cl.Or’sgchanmd conditions
clait was barred becayss ¢ formal contraet modifi-
cation granting the government 5 credit for work
deleted by the modification constituged an accord
and satisfaction. ‘The board concluded that even
though the specific claim muy not have been negoti.
aied,  the express lsnguage of the modification
discharged 15¢ governmeny fiom any potential
claim. '

Lioyd W, Richaridson Cotistruction Corp. {1970) ENG
S ?’gA Ne. JO‘ZT‘;OQDCAS;W. B p )
643 - Modification not

cation’ constituted ap accord and - satisfaction
barring the conttactor's claim under the ‘Changes
clauss fur reworking costs, because the madification
made no mention of a diferent price, and, thus, was
Mot an agrecment a¢ to price. The ‘ASBCA viewed
the modification 2§ ap accord and savisfaction
barring the contractor's claim for an equitable
adjustmeny, arguing that the gevernment waived
the wedthertight, requirement in return for g new
firm delivery date, therebyy precluding further price
adjustment, Hywever, the modification was only a
deletion of this weathertight requirement and, thys,
& change necessary W achieve performance of the
“ontract, mather than a my
Tespect 1o price.
Emorsan-Ssck-Warner Coro. v, 115 (1969) 14 CCF
183,108, 18¢ €10 264,416 F2d 1335,
45 Although » ‘contractor executed o contract
madifiesition agreement ETanLing Aim & time exten.
sion, “hie ‘was ot thereby precloded from an equi.
table adjustrent for the casts he had incurred as a
result of the delay for which he received the time

©19482, MM-MM mnm

Mmutual “agreement with -



93,786 T Board of Contract Appeals Decisions ) i 4-8E 5792 4B

September 20, 1974, and it concluded that the Government of responsibility for delay : ; date, si
appellant had failed to demonstrate that its  which it should not be permitted to subse- 5 ‘earlier ¢
overhead had been-underabsorbed during quently retract, and that the Government Yi'We a
the period of delay. Advice from the DCAS ~ should therefore be held responaible for the: v
production engineer identified contractor quF ?al 5{9'“ for the period covered by the -
causes of dglay as well, and concluded that  modilication.. ... .- LT
anellant would not have been ready for the o . .
chassis prior to May 1, 1974, On November Appellant relies heavily upon the cas(i\I of .
12, 1974 appellant’ revised its unabsorbed Robert McMullan & Son, Inc,, ASBCA No.
overhead claim from $99,000 to $289,000, 19023, 76-1 BCA_‘I] 11,728, in wlnch_the‘
which it called. a “more precise.computa- Board concluded that a bilateral contract
tion.” After meeting with appellant’s repre-: modification which .included (a) an. exten ¢ ‘
gentatives, DCAA, in its report of April 21, sion of the contract completion date, which : ifﬂ 'WI&
1975, concluded that appellant had failed to resulted from a Government ordered suspen- by v “lt
demonstrate that"it had incurred unab- sion, and (b) payment for additional over-' : -eral, B
sorbed overhead, and detailed its reasons;. head resulting from changed  work,: g“‘int ¢
the PCO received the report on-May 2, 1975. constituted an accord and ggitlsfactlon with o lelay a
D erord alu reflects that appellant was ~Tespect to overhead costs incurred during. ‘
advised on June 11,1975 of the denial of its  the suspension period. In doing so, howeve
overhead claim based upon the audit report, ~the Board pointed out that the contractol
: _ and'that ' the contracting :officer offered to did not recerve a right, either in the modifis .
. issue a final decision o that an appeal could ~ cation or by an ex_wﬂ | expression of intent,
s C« oL betaken to the Board; that on July 25,1975  to assert further claums for suc costs in the
» ¢ ppellant supplemented - and_sought recon- future. Our case, which includes a clear res-

‘ 1{? pf mdel‘ﬂtigr_};ofx.themdenial-,mfxits"runabsmbed_)ewatlon of rights in The cover Tetter 1o the

tention

s v

¥ verticad claim, but did not request the issu- ¢ executed odification, Talls more squarely

ﬁgnce‘ of a contracting officer’s decision; that, within the purview of Pathman Construc-
/- . on October- 2, 1976, DCAA completed its ye~ tion. Company .v.United -States [28 CCF:;
consideration. of - the unabsorbed ‘overhead ~§81,299], 227 Ct.CL 670 (1981), where it was _

claim and found, once again, that appellant  held th 'l&!,ﬁm!,.ﬁgﬂlmcunm

" ons.
had failed to sulficiently support its claim; fof changes wbjp#;ug}uded i nsions
and,;{thati#following another:meeting be- did not constitule accor gatisfactions

_ tween the:parties;" appellant included its fhane The delay period for purposes oI T€COV:-

. ¢lajm for unabsorbed overhead in its consoli- ery oT delay costs,. The Court’s decision
dated claim of December 12, 1975. There is quoted: w1tﬁ “approval the earlier. Postal
nothing in"the record to indicate that'the Board’s decision which focused upon the:
Government-responded in other than a rea- contractor’s specific reservations of rights: B

_gonable! and' timely manner to appeliant’s .- S . .
i A . Such reservations - effectively preserved
claim for unabsorbed overhead, or that the appellant’s rights and pre d any per- /

- nature’ oft:the “additional - information re-. . _ ?
A ception of those modiilcalions as bhewng ac-.
&ords and salisiactions o th
-

quested was inappropriate. ;<1 N
.. Appellant’s, consolidated claim sought in Stpra at 674.
excess of $1. million, including a claim of
compensable delay totalling 26 months—~11
ipomha &fllltelzgedé)l; llrjesullting l'ror(x; the lale dle<
ivery of .the ' chassis and 186 .months : P ¥
: Restalabal b length of time to which it was entitled to

! a"'eg?dl.y F‘lUE,tqrdri?l‘W}‘llg EBITURS, " 0 compensation for delay rosis. Since appel-
““Ag our” findings' reflect, the. parties, in lant, 1n our case, reserved 1is right to submit

» April ‘1975, signed Modification PO0005 to  claims with respect to costs resulting from ..
the contract, which extended the delivery late GFP, we_conclude that Modification
schedule “as & result of the seven month  F0QUO5 does not_constitute an accord_and,
“delay in'delivery of the Government fur- . satislaction nor. & Government admission
nished chassis,” that; igppellant accompanied ?ﬂ Rt 1t was responsible for delay costs for the..

’its. execution of thel iffcaion with a  extended performance period covered in the
cover letter allirming that the modification, modification. We also take note of the PCO's:

“in the. delivery schedule *covers. the. lay credible testimony that, in signing the modi- -
tesulting;flr,qm Tate GFP7and cerfain ECPs, fication, she did ‘not intend to admit that .
and_thaf the Govérnment did 1 “respond ta  the Government had delayed appellant by
the coverletter, Appellant contends thatihe the late GFP or drawing errors, and that the:

Bilateral modilication was an admission by intent was 1o establish a new delivery

Y o

118,649 ©1986, Gommerca Clearing House, Inc.

The modifications were therefore found in-,
sulficient to obviate the need for the con-
IFaclor Lo independently establish the .




L e ISR

s
Jéd iheé
d aim for
EEUR Whrk Dechuise of Tatent déferts in’ ubed pipe,
ilte fuct that thie contractor ‘subsequently signed a
Full relesise of all cluims under the contract, without
filing an exception for the extra pipe work, pre.
cluded the ‘tontraétor from continuing to prosecute
its ;ppe!y. SR BRI
L Nichils " LF, N ructi
WDBCA N 50,1 g s o rieion Co. (1343
2903 A general relesse of all but twi claims
Ader & contract, which nlso provided that the-coié
tractor would withdraw specified claims, was effec-
tive as to all but the two excepted claims under the
contract incliding any issues relating i liquidated
dimiages of adjustment of it prices for overcuns,
Tt is'e well seitled rulé that & general release barsal)
claims not. expressly excopied or restrved theraf{rom.
M.S.I Corp. {1965) ASBCA N¢. 9713, 552 BCA 1 504
2904 Although a contractar received an equitable
Price adjustment arising from issuance of a change
arder, the contractor was nat preciuded from
making a further claim for costs incurred during the
meriod of the government’s unreaspnable delay in
issuing that written change order because a claim
for delay was specifically reseived in the con.
tractor's Release of Claims upon final payment.
Gilt Construction Co, indo’ Engineering Co, {1}
IBCA NWWW %BCA 7205, 8
2906 A ‘cuim for additional compénsation,
appealed after execution of a fina) release and settle
ment, was ool dismissed because the contractor
released the government from all claims except
Lhose which were the subject of appeal and pending
disposition. “The claim’ within this- appeal ‘was
included in sn appeal pending =t the time the
release was signed. C
Win, E: Schweiteer 8 Co. (1971} VACAR No. 957, 1.1
BCAJ 8754 N ‘

- 2908 Even though a contractor had appealed.the .

decision of & contracting officer denying a claim for
extra work because of latent: deferts in nsed pipe,
the fuct thar the contractor subsequently signed: a
full release of all claims under the contract, without
filing an dxception for the extrz pipe work, pre.
cluded the contracior from cantinuing 1o prosscute
its appeal.
LF. Nichols ts LF, Nichols Construction Ca, (1943
WDBCA Ne. 350, 1 CCF 780, i

292 See gl

Hellaader dbe Tom Helander Co. v, Us (1959 147
. GHC! 550, 178 FSupp 932. .
H-'itvrmum,v(wm IBCA No. 1059-2.75, 7.1 BCA

Joby, 4. Bingtarm, Inc (1965) GSBCA, No. 1478, 65.2
BOAf 4957, -

Fort S5l Associates (1963) ASRCA Ne. 7925, 1963 BCA
1 3866, {1962} tok? BCA {3418, '

BRI (2 ek e .

Consotidsted Contractors {1957} ASBCA No. 3387, 57-1
BCA 1280, R A ‘

126,685

Ford I Twaiss Go, et al. ¢ 1935) ASBCA No. 1845,
. Comp. Gen, B-160706 {Aug, 4, 1967) 12 CCF 181,243
Comp. Gen, B-155472( Dec. 2, 1965) 11 CCF § 8),152..
298 Bxcess iwms-—A. purchaser of surplus
properiy -who hed sliegedly received items in exeess
of those inciuded in his bigd was denied a request. for
4 government-exccuted release to future claims o
those items. The GSBCA's . authorigy- was limited
strictly by the terms of the contract on appeal. Since
the excess items were not covered by the contract,
the matier had to be resolved by the:parties.
Mansur (1964) GSBCA No. 1369, 65-1 BCA § 4548,
299 Exacuted modification.—When a contract
madification is aegotiated for the sole purpose of
adjusting the contrict, price upward to'compensate
the contractor for extrs wark due to faulty specifica-
tons, and both. pasties agree: to-such modification,
the. exsctied - modification acts as. g relesse of any
further, claims for sdditiona) compensation due -te

the faulty specifications. Under such cimumn_amesh .
the contractor has & duty to clearly indicate

%

stch: ication is only & condition
2 8 ) "

i AN

Columbus Jack Corp. (1962) ASBCA No. 7249, 1962
CBCAfAmE . .

30 A conirsctor did not release his right under
the Disputes clause 10 have the. board determine his
ciaim on the merits when he executed # contract
modification for additional compensation: reserving
his right to petition for relief under Public Law
85804 only. The contractar was mistaken in
thinking that such law was proper for the purpose of
further appesling the disputed items and the con-
iracting officer should have known that the con-
tractor wag mistaken, At any rate, the contracting
officer was put upon sufficient notice that the
contractor intended the.axecuted madification to e
only & conditional releaze,-concerning only the items
upen which reimbursement wos based in the maodi-

notice as to Lhy

~ La Seols Industries,
BCA 13185, 3514.
301 Extent of reservation.—Where the oon-
tractor executed a full and final release to the gov-
ernment for all claims arising out of the contract
except 2 disputed liquidated damages assessment,
the release barred the conteactor's subsequent claim
for additiorial compensation arising out of alleged
extra work required during the course of the
contract, A fyll and final release encompasses all
claims srising out of prior transactions except for
such claims as are specially reserved in the release,
and roservation of a claim for remission of liqui-
dated damages cannot be construed as a reservation
of a claim for extra work and thanges,
Belton Water Whee! Co. v, L8 (1919) 55 C1C1 31,

©1982, Commerce Clearing House, in.

fication; and since the suntracting officer was on

A



€

P B S I N TR L

L fyi vy

7‘ LAW OFFICES f X Q
: BARNETT & ALAGIA
1000 THOMAS JEFFERSON STREET, NW,
Cv\/ WASHINGTON, DC. 20007 OFFICES IN:
LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY
' (202) 3420342 PALM BEACH, FLORIDA
TELECOPIER (202) 775-9089 m@%&mpk&?{g&
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE
DAVID M. E LAMBERT CABLE ALBAR ATLANTA, GEOROIA
PARTNER TELEX 89-2445 NEW ALBANY, INDIANA
May 6, 1986

Mr. Raymond F. Chiesa’ .

Executive Director of Contracts.
Defense Logistics Agency
Room 4D231

Cameron Station

" Alexandria, Virginia 22304-6100

Dear Ray:

Enclosed Is a draft of the Freedom letter which will be sent to the
Contracting Officer tomorrow along with a draft of the Mod with some minor
changes in schedules. | understand they have been discussed with Frank
Bankoff. Coples were sent to Bob Apelian last evening. The signing of the
Mod is scheduled for Wednesday or Thursday based on availability of DPSC
personnel.

Col. Francios and 1| appreciafed the manner in which you and Karl worked
with us.

Please call if you have any comments or suggestions.

Sincerely,

’ David M.F. Lambert
DMFL/tmsb

Enclosure

cc: Col, Franclos
enry Thomas

,,QJ’ ;M’,'
Oiw&,é. =



TR~
£

May 2, 1986
- L et

\ - Q i v‘,\ V,,_—_._:D\ ] ‘ . CL:‘ -../k‘ A
Mr. Frank\Bankoff X, i)bug’c“J
Contracting, Officer Sl o
Defense Pefsonnel Support Center EDL-V* G
Defense-Logistics Agency - P
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania ( (o~

\\»‘

-

Dear Mr. Bankoff: (A

Over the past several months Freedom, through its counsel
David M. F. Lambert, Esq., Barnett & Alagia, Washington, D.C. and
its qonsultanf, Frank Francois, President, Potomac Marketing and
Sales 1Inc., Alexandria, Virginia, have been engaged in discus-
sions with Defense Logistics Agency ('"DLA") and its field actlivi-
ties, Defense Personnel Support Centertpg;§ >Defense Contract
Administrative Services, New York, representatives_to resolve a
series of specific issues relating to Freedom's participation as
a producer in the Individual Combat Rations, Meals-Ready-to-Eat
("MRE'") Program.

Those issues, in part, involved a dispute concerning Free-
dom's performance of DLA Contract DLA 13 H-85~C-0591 ("the
Contract") for the production of ‘%20’304 cases of MREs. By

¢

bre s r—"‘Lﬂ:"k [t wyon

Modificatio€;P00021,.datadWMthW.ﬂ.”_(Attachment) Freedom and DLA

under the authority of the Contract Disputes Act, 41 U.S.C. §601



Mr. Frank Bankoff
May 2, 1986
Page 2

et seq. have agreed to settle Freedom's claim against DLA for
$3,481,768. That settlement is reflected in part in the Contract

Modification;90025 which is attached. yLb s l uﬂdk<¥v¥w5%
' ‘.D.A,,l_.,_/"‘—-n W\,__ a\‘( ._L X”“ "\(’ ',\ /S»f - X D (7 CS C_/ .

N
During th@se settlement negotiations (certain additional

significant matters were discussed relating to Freedom's partici-
¥

~ pation in the MRE Assembly Program. It was agreed that the

understandings reached on those matters were not appropriate for
inclusion infﬁ;dtftaationv¥00021 but were more: appropriately to
be addressed in a separate letter. Freedom and DLA agreed to
take certain administrative and other actions relating to the MRE
Program. Freedom wishes to confirm those commitments based on
both parties in good faith and in a timely manner taking their

respective actions to do the following:

1. If Freedom is otherwise qualified,‘DPSC will negotiate
a fair and reasonable contract with Freedom based on Freedom's
mobilization capability and a specific cost/price qualifier for
one of the four maximum share quantities of MRE VII production
consistent with Freedom's approved monthly IPP quantity at M Plus
90. It is anticipated that the following table will be included
in the MRE VII Assembly Solicitation:



Mr. Frank Bankoff

May 2, 1986
Page 3
MONTHLY ALLOCATED MAXIMUM PERCENT OF
IPP QTY. AT M PLUS 90 SHARE QUANTITY REQUIREMENTS
2,000,000-Unlimited 2,182,132 41~0/0
1,200,000-1,999,000 1,596,786 30-0/0
850,000-1,999,999 904,786 13-0/0
600,000-849,999 638,674 12-0/0

2. As appropriate DPSC and DLA will process a request for
a guaranteed loan to be submitted by Bankers Leasing Association,
Northbrook, 1Illinois <(hereilnafter '"The Lender") under the
authority of 50 U.5.C. Appendix Section 2091, and the Related
Federal Acquisition Regulations (41 C.F.R. §32.3), DOD Far
Supplement (532.302 et seq.) and other applicable regulations
including financing defense contracts (32 C.F.R §163.1 et seq.)
and Federal Reserve Board Policies and Procedures (12 C.F.R.
§245.1). The government Lloan guarantee to the Lender in an
amount not greater than $2.7 million of costs for the purpose of
ensuring Freedom the necessary cash flow for the performance of
the Contract through completion on October 31, 1986. Costs shall
mean direct labor, manufacturing overhead, G&A, depreciation, and
other allocable and allowable costs which are in excess of the

contract price of $17,197,828.



-
“ ‘,'l re k.

—

Mr. Frank Bankoff
May 2, 1986
Page 4

3. Provide all reasonable assistance to Freedom in obtain-
ing traypack and pouch contracts through the Small Business

Administration's 8(A) program.

4, Provide technical and production assistance to Freedom
to rework and reprocess as necessary approximately 46,000 MRE V

Cases presently being held by Freedom under AVI inspection and a

- medical hold. (Letter to be sent by Freedom requesting technical

Rep. from Nadick),

Although there were other matters discussed, the above
represents resolution of the salient issues essential to
Freedom's continued participation as a viable Mobilization Based

government contractor,

It is important that the above understandings be confirmed

as soon as practical,

Sincerely,

Attachment

' ! Q,m\,ﬂ,nxmﬂ Gi<‘.ﬂ”“
CLq” )wdﬂjg. &;wwm+\K C \ C%



. A\S » B
<A "%\PQ‘\S/D NEFFNSE LOGISTICS AGENCY A2

W DEFENSE PERSONNEL BUPPORT CENTER £ X 3
2800 SOUTH 20TH STREET
PO BOX 8419
PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 101018419

— & »

IN REPLY CERTIFIED MAIL-~ RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED JUL 1 1 ]g%

REFEA TO

DPSC~SPPR (Bankoff/215-952=-3660/ed)
SUBJECT: Contract DLAL3H-85-C-0591, Meal, Ready-to-Eat (MRE) Assembly

Mr. Henry Thomas
President

Freedom N.Y.,» Inc,
1600 Bronxdale Avenue
Bronx, N.Y. 10462

Dear Mr. Thomas:

Please refer to subject contract awarded to your company on 15 November 1984
and subsequent contract modification P00025 dated 29 May 1986. Modification
P00025 extended your contract delivery schedule for the undelivered balance of
the contract as follows:

1-30 May 86 65,000 Cases
Ty 1-30 Jun 86 85,000 Cases
— 1-31 Jul 86 80,000 Cases
1-31 Aug 86 80,000 Cases
1-30 Sep 86 B0,000 Cases
1-31 Oct 86 50,062 Cases

Under the terms of this contract modification, Freedom was to have delivered a
total of 330,242 cases by 30 June 1986. Freedom has failed to meet this
delivery schedule and has delivered 308,664 cases by 30 June 1986. Freedom is
expected to complete the 1-30 June 1986 increment by 10 July 1986. This
leaves 15 to 16 production days for the completion of the 1-31 July delivery
increment. At Freedom's current producticn rate, timely completion of this 1-
31 July 1986 delivery increment is doubtful.

In addition, despite constant requests, Freedom 1s not supplying DPSC with
timely submissions of Production Progress Reports, DD Form 375, and
Subsistence Government Furnished Property Correspondence, DPSC Form 2651, as
contractually required.

As a consequence of the above, the Government must construe that Freedom is
unable or unwilling to comply with the requirements of the subject contract.
You are hereby notified that the Government considers your actions concerning
contract DLAL3H~85-C-0591 as endangering performance in accordance with its
terms. Unless such condition i1s cured within ten (10) days after receipt of

—_— this notice, tha Government may terminate your contract for default pursuant

to DAR Clause 7-103.1l, entitled "Default'.



DPSC-SPPR PAGE 2
SUBJECT: Contract DLA13H~85-C-0591, Meal, Ready-to-Eat (MRE) Assembly

A complete response to this notice must be provided or corrective action
achieved within the required time frame. The Government will rely on
Freedom's actions or on the information provided in your response in reaching
a decision regarding exercise of our rights under the "Default" clause. You
are cautioned that my evaluation of your reply does not imply an election on
the part of the Government to extend your present delivery schedule. Your
attention 1s directed to the rights of the contractor and the Government under
the "Default" clause and to your contractual 11abilities in the event a
decision 1s made to terminate for default. Your 1iabilities specifically
include assessment for all excess costs relative to any reprocurement against
your account of the required supplies.

Sincerely,

FRANK BANKOFF
Contracting Officer



¥ FREEDOML,NY, NLC. &

1600 BRONXDALE AVENUE

‘\(E*/i:é)ezz-moo | BRONX, NY 10462 © WX 510100 1911
‘ FREEDOM UD

g““
LY

%\é& 7

July 23, 1986

Mc. Frank Bankoff, DPSC~SPPR )
Contracting Officer
Defense Personnel Support Center

2847 South 2@th Street
Philadelphia, PA 19191

Dear Mr. Bankoff:

Reference 1s made to your cure notlce dated 11 July 86 that
was recelved by Freedom, N.Y., on 18 July 86.

In sald notice you stated that "At Freedom's current
production rate, timely completion of this 1-31 July 86 delivery
increment is doubtful, In addltion desplte constant request,
Freedom 1s not supplylng DPSC wilth timely submissions of
Production Progress Reports, DD Form 375, and Subsistent
Government Furnlshed Property Correspondence, DPSC Form 2651, as
contractually required,”

Be advised that Freedom is ready, willing, and able to
comply with the requirements of the subject conkract. Be further
advised that:

Ia .

A. In accordance with our meeting of 24 June, Freedom has
developed and implemented a detailed rework and recycle
program to make conforming the forty thousand plus cases
in our warehouse.

B. Per our rework/recylce plan thirty thousand plus cases
will have been reworked and reoffered to the AVI by 31
July and approximately one hundred thousand menu bags will
have been cut opened and recycled to production.

C. Thru 22 July, the following 1lots have been reworked and
accepted by the AVI:



v

Date Reworked F Lot } of Cases Date Accepted

15 Jul _ 5B 1,782 21 July
19 Jul 18A 646 . 15 July
9 Jul 19A 288 <15 July
.19 Jul 38A 709 15 July
3 Jul 48A 2,784 8 July
26 Jun 75A 2,064 2 July
26 Jun . 77A 2,834 2 July
9 Jul 97A . 1,104 11 July
3 Jul 193A 1,996 9 July
11 Jul "1B4A 288 14 July
10 lots 14,495 cases

Thru 22 July, the following lots have been reworked and
are pending QCR or QAR inspection:

Date Reworked F Lot # of Cases Iinspection Date
21 Jul 7A 2,281 23 July
18 Jul 94 2,370 23 July
21 Jul 11A 2,877 24 July
23 Jul 13A 2,592 25 July

4 lots 19,120 cases

Thru 22 July, the followling lots have been reworked and
. pending DPSC walver:

Date Reworked F Lot § of Cases Waiver Request Date
24 Jul 1098 554 8 July
147 2,016 7 July
2 lots 2,578 cases

Thru 22 July, we have produced 30,0838 cases during 12
actual production days

Progress towards the July requirements....
(COB 22 July 86)

July requlrement 89,000
Cases produced in July 30,838.
Reworked and Accepted 14,495
Sub total 44,533
Towards June requirement 20,847



Sub total 23,686

"Anticipated walver acceptance 2,570

"Anticipated additional rework 17,000

Anticlpated additional production 27,000

" Towards July requirement : 70,256
Apparent July shortfall 9,744
Days short at 4508 per day Less than 3 days

H. Progress against shortfall.;..

_June shortfall 20,847
July shortfall 9,744
Improvement _ 11,193

Shortfall is planned to be eliminated in August 1986
Il.

Timely submissions of Subsistence Government Furnlished
Property Correspondence (see attachment 1) and Production
Progress Reports (see attachment 2) are now being and will
continue to be made.

Notwithstanding the aforementioned progress towards the July
requirements, our July shortfall is attributable primarily to the
following reasons:

l. Box Form, Seal and Sleeve.,...

Freedom's box erector began malfunctioning on or about 2 July
and broke down fully on or about B8 July., This resulted in
having to double seal the cases on the top sealer,
effectively cutting our production in half. Double sealing
on the top case sealer also resulted in the cases not being
properly erected or squared, thereby creating a sleeving
problem, On 8 July 86 we notified MARQ Packagling (our box
erector manufacturer) who sent thelir service person on 15
July. The box erector and sealer have now been functioning
properly since 16 July 86. The following day we could not
produce final cases because of no GFM Jelly.

2. GFM Jelly....
Freedom has been shut down since 17 July for lack of GFM
jelly, resulting in 6 to 7 days loss of production, based on
anticipated Jjelly arrival of 24-25 July. You have been-
advised (see attachment 3) of this situation. We believe
that our GFM report to you of 3@ June clearly showed that we
were short of jelly, and other GFM items, and constituted
sufficlient notice to you to obtain the needed items to



maintain our production. Further, on 15 July we called you
to remind you of said critical shortage. We believe that
this 1ack of GFM components is grounds for excusable delay.
Had 'we had GFM jelly from 17 July on, we would have produced
an additional ' 49,500 cases, thereby exceeding our July
requirement, thus putting us ahead of schedule on production.

Additionally Freedom has taken the followling actions to
insure being able to continue to meet the delivery requirements:

l. GFM Shortages....
: Informed DPSC of all shortages for timely replacement of GFM
supplles., (see attachment 3)

2. Box Form, Seal, and Sleeve....
Repaired existing equipment on 16 July.
Ordered additlional case erector and sealer.
Ordered automatic sleeving machine. (see attachment 4)

3. Second Shift....
Implemented a second shift to complete rework/recycle plan
(see attachment 5) and to support the first shift.

4. Saturday Production....
Requested AVI support for Saturday production thru the month
of September. (see attachment 6)

5. CFM ShortageS....
‘ Ordered, have received, and have scheduled to receive the
necessary CFM to minimize CFM outages, (see attachments 7-~11)

Freedom, N.Y., Inc. has and will continue to take all
necessary measures within our control, to provide the Gov't wlth
MRE's in a timely manner. Lack of GFM jelly is beyond our
control and is clearly not due our negligence.

If further information is necessary please do not hesitate

to contact me by telephone or arrange for a meeting with me at
your earliest convenience.

N
‘\\\\Smhul:::;;;;::::-\\_tﬁ»\.h*J
Henry ' as
~ President o S A S

Escured.let .



\pi™
(‘/@L 4

e

26 Sep 86
NAME : Freedom N.Y., Inc. AEQ_: MARVIN LIEBRMAN
ADDRESS : 1600 Bronxdale Avenue " TELEPHONE : " (212) 822-7500
CONTRACT : DLA13H-85-C-0591 - QUANTITY : 620,304 Cases

DISCUSSION

1. To dete, Freedom has shipped 37,113 cases toward the 80,000 case delivery
requirement due 10 Sep B6. As noted in point paper dated 19 Sep 86, the
slippage will impact on deliveries for the balance of the contract as
follows:

Schedule per ' Forecest per
Mod. PO0OZ28 Industrial Specielist
7_Aug 86 26 Sep 86
Delivery Date Quantity (Cases) Delivery Date Quantity (Cases)
10 Sep 86 80,000 10 Oct 86 80,000
10 Oct 86 79,606 18 Nov 86 79,606
12 Nov 86 50,062 10 Dec 86 50,062

2. The remaining rework cases were cut open and the compenents were recycled
into production.

3. As of OOR 23 Ser Bf, a total of 450,180 cases have been mccepted and
447,113 cases have been shipped. N '

4. Freedom commenced retorting of the production quantity of Apple Sauce
during the week of 15 Sep 86.

5. On 11 Sep 86, the POO suthorized substitution of GFM item, Beans in place
of Poteto Pattles. On 19 Sep 86, he authorized substitution of Beef Stew
end/or Beef Diced in place of Beef Slices. ‘i

6. GFM ItemL‘Crackers :

a. There is a low inventory of Crackers at FreedomJA Crackers on-hand sare
enough to support spprox, 67,0QO cases.

b. Freedom has claimed that & portion of Crackers arrjved et its facility
in damaged condition. DPSC has disagreed end has advised Freedom, per TWX
dated 22 Sep 86, that Freedom, per terms of the contract, was liasble for the
cost of the Crackers.

¢. Vacuum loss has been discovered in Cracker pouch folders by Army
Veterinary Inspectors (AVI).



Freedom N.Y., Inc. (Cont'd) Page 2 of 2

7. - The PCO and Freedom are currently negotiating an extension in thﬁmgglivgrY.ma?ﬂ/
schedule as a result of stock outage of GFM item, Fruit Mix end shortage of GFM "#7

—

item, Potato Patties.” The PCO is trying to get @ waiver of claims against the ™

Government as well as monetary consideration for GFM item, Crackers demaged
at Freedom...

8. Progress Payment #20, in the reduced amount of £311,447, became payable on
2% Sep 86. A check for the above amount wés mailed to Freedom's financial
institution, Banker's leasing Associates on that dey. The calculations were as
follows:

32,061 Cases Shipped Out of 80,000 Casse Increment = . 4132625% Factor
$1,000,000 (PP Increment per Mod PO0028) x .4132625% Factor = $413,262.50 -

Less: Unallowable Costs per DCAA Report on PP #19 and 20 - $31,166
Maximum Amount Payable | - »0%0.50
Loss Ratio Factor ¥ .8580
' $327,628.79
PP Rate x e
Amount Payable =1, 477

It is noted that Freedom hes requested that DPSC change the tie-in of Progress
Payments to deliveries per Modification POOOZ28.

9., PROGRESS PAYMENTS

a. Progress Payménts Paid to Date - $14,172,838
(PP#1-20)

b. Unliquidated Progress Payments - $3,245,753
(As of 19 Sep 86)

c. Dollar Value of Cases Shipped - $12,396,207
(As of COB 23 Sep 86)

-



. Zath

03 Oct €6
NAME : Freedom N.Y., Inc. ACO ¢ MARVIN LIEEMAN
" ADDRESS : 1600 Bronxdele Avenue TFLEPHONE : (212) £22-7500
CONTRACT : DLA13H-85-C-0591 OUANTITY : 620,304 Cases

DISCUSSION

1. To date, Freedom has shipped 55,440 cases toward the 80,000 case delivery
requirement due 10 Sep 86. As noted in point paper dsted 26 Sep 86, the
slippage vwill irpect on deliveries for the balance of the contrect es
follows: )

Schedule per Forecast per
Mod. POOO2E Tndustrial Specialist
7 Aug 66 26 Sep 86
Delivery Dete Ouentity (Cases) Delivery Dete Quantity (Cases)
10 Sep 86 80,000 10 Oct 86 80,000
10 Oct 86 79,606 18 Nov B6 79,606
12 Nov 86 50,062 10 Dec 86 50,062
2, Modification POOC29 wes faxed to Freedom for signature 2 Oct 86, The
modi fication revises the delive s a result of delays encountered
in receipt of GPM. The revised schedule is as follows:
— .
- DATE QUANTITY
15 Oct 86 95,304 Cases
15 Nov 86 - 64,696 "
5 Dec B6 50,062 "

#62,223 accepted as of 2 Oct 6.

étoia gerpected that the modificstion will be eigned by both parties, in DPC,
t 86.

3, As of (OB 2 Oct 86, a total of 272,465 cases have been eccepted and
465,440 ceses have been shipped.

4. Accessory production hes been shutdown et Freedom for approx. one (1)
wveek due to 8 stock outage of GFM ftem, Cream. It is anticipated that a
shiprent of Crear will be received in-house by COB 3 Oct g6,



Freedom N.Y., Inc. (Cont'd) Pape 2 of 2

5. *The AQD, 2 Oct 86, made a decision to pay Propress Peyment Request No. 21
in the reduced amount of $700,000. Considered in his decision was the test
interest of the Cov't., the contract loss (epprox. $2.8 million), progress
payments end cases accepted to dete (including 13,600 ceses thet the PCO,

DPSC enticipeted Freedom might heve shipped if there had been no GFM outege),
$31,166 in DCAA disellowances and Modification POOO29. Payment 1s expected to
be forwarded to Freedom's mssignee, Benker's Leesing Associates, Glencoe, IL
by & Oct £6.

6. Tt 1§ povedthat Tt i within the ACO's peropetiveto-epply-the TUEE Retio
PR IR o —in party  Had the Loss Retio Formula been applied in toto,
a progress peyment in the amount of $640,761 could have been approved. Had no
loss Ratio Formuls been applied, $746,808 could heve been spproved.

7. PROGRESS PAYMFNTS

X a. Progress Payments Peid to Dete - $14,672,83¢
! . (PP#1=-21)

b. Unligquidated Progress Payments - $3,557,200
(As of 30 Sep 86)

( c. Dollar Value of Ceses Shipped - $12,904,324
, (As of COB 2 Oct 86)

* Note, per PO reauest 1600 hre, 3 Oct 86, FP #21,in the amount of $700,000,
1e being held in sbeyence pending Freedom's execution of Mod PO0029. Thie is
expected to be accomplished during week of 6 Oct 86,



' | e gx ;
DEFENSE LOGISTICS AGENCY

DEFENSE PERSONNEL SUPPORT CENTER
2600 SOUTH 20TH STREET

PHILADELPHM,P:E:G?:S:L‘:I'ANIA 10101-8410 0 C T 7 986
N REPLY . ) _
R T pSC~HPPR (Lecol1ier/215-952~4269/ed) 1, [AJ M= S
B

SUBJECT: Progress Payments, Contract DLA13H-85-C~0591
Freedom N.Y.» Inc.» MRE Assembly

Mr. Henry Thomas
President

Freedom N.Y.» Inc.
1600 Bronxdale Avenue
Bronx, N.Y. 10462

.Dear Mr, Thomas:

As we discussed on 26 September 1986, upon execution of modification PO0029,
the current progress payment ceiling for the subject contract, per '
modification PO0028, will be $14,900,725.00 based on delivery of 482,058
cases. To date you have been paid $14,178,838.00. This Teaves a balance of
(ﬂ\ $721,887.00 available to you. This amount will ‘be paid to you by DCASMA N.Y.
§ - agalinst progressipayment requests submitted by Freedom N.Y., Inc. o

Sincerely,

FRANK BANKOFF
Contracting Officer

R




UL 5 e
% FREEDOM, NY, L. & 22—

1600 BRONXDALE AVENUE

Qhﬁﬁznmz#mm | . BRONX, NY 10462 -~ TWXS10 100 1911
S FREEDOM UD
il Mee
September 22, 1986 =

'FEO Te37
Mr. Frank Bankoff, DPSC~SPPR

Contracting Officer 2)
Defense Personnel Support Center hhnch— af eSS
2898 South 2pth Street

Philadelphia, pPa 19191

Re: Contract DLAl3H-B85~C~@591

Dear Mr. Bankoff

. On September 21 we were informed by Mr. Clyde Martin, Contract
Administrator, DCASMA that a partial payment of $311,446 had been
approved for release to Bankers Leasing Association, on our
lbehalf as a Progress Payment under the above contract.
IWeWprotestWthls 'partial’payment’ and accept. itkunder duress,w
without a reasonable choice in this matter.

i " The current magnitude of Freedom's losses {incurred on this
N contract are well known to the Government, Freedom's
consequential financial hardship, caused by thoroughgdisreqard by
the Government of basic business principles has strained our
finances to the point of collapse.

Freedom requires funds to meet its ongoing obligations to
complete its contractual commitment to deliver 620,304 cases of
“"MRE. It has incurred costs properly, In accordance with the
requirements of DAR and has submitted its claims for
reimbursement on Form 1443, Contractor's Request for Progress
Payment as follows:

PP #2¢ $1,222,585
PP £21 1,093,342

e e s e o e o e

The Government's imposed ceiling of $15,80p8,0008 would permit
immediate payment of $1,949,685 in the normal course of events,
However, it opts to contlnue lts ldlotlic mismanagement of the
finances of this contract and again spoon feeds us only $311,446.
.In spite of our warnings of the dangers of this action, the

g;Government has chosen to take the risk of the ultimate financial
collapse of Freedom, which 1f materlalized, would impose
irrecoverable losses of millions to the Government, Bankers
Leasing, and Freedom.



|
|
|

Nor

e’

FREEDDM, NY, ME.

Upon recelipt of the $311,446, Freedom's status of Progress
Payments will be as follows: '

Millions

Contract value TRITOE
Progress Payment Limitation 515,

Costs Incurred 18.6
Payments Made 14.2

Although costs incurred represent 199% of the contract valua, The
Government has released only 76% of our claimed incurred costs,
In order to filnance this funding shortfall, Freedom has been
obliged to incur enormous debt. It presently owes about $2.6
million to Bankers Leasing and about $2.6 million to other
creditors. Freedom's exclusive activity has been the MRE
Program; therefore, all costs incurred and all debt assumed by it
are a direct consequence of the MRE contract.

In order for Freedom to complete the contract it must obtain the

- hecessary materials to do so. As we have constantly advised you,

virtually all subcontractors require cash payments up Front prior
to delivery. About $1.7 million of materials are required to
complete the contract,

Over our strenuous objectlons, the Government, however, has tied
the release of Progress Payments to the completion of delivered
cases, thereby cutting off the needed Funds to acquire materials.

If thls situation is not immediately remedied by substantial

release of the Ptégress Payments due Freedom, financial collapse-

aﬁd“bdhtraqtmdqﬁaglt can be expected to occocur imminently.

Attached 1s a Proposed Payment Calculation - Progress Payments

which we believe would produce a falr and reasonable solutlion to
the current dilema, and, in our opinion, meets the spirit of the
Mod. P@@@28. '

We request your immedlate consideration of the proposal and trust:

in your good common sense to instruct DCASMA to release the
Progress Payments due Freedom based on the propeosed calculation.

Sincerely, ,
< : AL
atrick nggarra S

Executive Vice President
Chief Financial OFfFficer

cc:  Mr'™HenrysThomas, President
Mr. Marvin Liebman, DCASR-NY~NAA~7

F:BANKOF21,LET



FREEDOM, N.Y.,

PROPDSED PAYMENT CALCULATION -~ PROGRESS PAYMENTS

L
qhh
' I

CEILING LIMITATION
PAID TO DATE

MAXIMUM REMAINING BALANCE

PROGRESS PAYMENT SUBMITTED
" AT 95% RATE

PP #20

PP #21

LOSS RATIO FACTOR

LOSS RATIO MAXIMUM

DELIVERIES:
TOTAL SHIPPED TO DATE
PREVIOUS MONTH REQUIREMENT
CURRENT JINCREMENT
ADJUSTMENT FOR GFM SHORTAGES:
FRUIT 5 DAYS

POTATO PATTY 4 DAYS
SUBST. BEANS FOR

POTATO PATTY 1 DAY
TOTAL DAYS 1@ DAYS

ACTUAL SHIPMENTS AUG. 18 - SEPT. 16
SHIPPING DAYS
AVERAGE SHIPPED PER DAY
GOVERNMENT CAUSED DELAY
2,315 CX8 X 18 DAYS
CURRENT INCREMENT

PERCENT TOWARD CURRENT REQUIREMENT
56,019 CXS - 80,000 CXS

LOBS RATIO MAXIMUM

MAXIMUM PROGRESS PAYMENT DUE
$1,987,865 x 70%

PAYMENT TO BE MADE:
PP #20
PP 21

$15,800,000
13,850,315

1,949,685

$ 1,222,585
1,893,342

$ 2,315,927
85.8%

$ 1,987,065

442,869
419,092

732,869

10%

$ 1,987,065

$ 1,390,945

e 4ot S s Srn Gy Bma s e o Bam

$ 1,000,000
398,945

ey

$ 1,390,945

CXS
CXs
CX5

CXS5S
DAYS
CXSs

CXs
CXs

CXs



OR

PAYMENT TO BE MADE

PP #20 (70% x $1 ﬂzw'guﬂ)'
PP $21 ,

MAXIMUM REMAINING BALANCE
PAYMENT TO BE MADE :

BALANCE |

REMAINING PAYMENTS TO BE MADE
9/25 ‘
lg/2
18/9
. 1@/16
19/23
le/308

$ 700,000
690,945

O e ]

$ 1,398,945

'$ 1,949,685

1,390,945

g 558,749

$ lpo,.000
109,000
199,000
100,000
100,009
58,749

T A s B Sa e B e Sen G Bo

) 558,740




T ':F‘., -’t‘, - - 1.CONTRAACT 1D CODE PAGE OF PAGE
AME:‘NDMENT OF SVOLICI.TATION/MDDIFICATION OF CONTRACT -1 5
i’.}.‘.ENongT/M.«:pchTloN NOT 3. EFFRECTIVE DATE ,[A REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NG, | 8- PROIEST NO 1T 5 piicsdis

0005 ' L |25 SEP 86 ARS~85-294-000101
559‘,59 BY R CODE 8SP0LU2 T ADMINISTERED BY (If othar than fizem 4] CpUR | o
I" . 1 Loginticsa Agency ' ) . Co ‘
\.~_s@ Personnel Support Center

‘800 South 20th Street ' . o

.0, Box 8059 , | @/ .
‘hiladelphia, Pa, 19101-8059"
MK AND ADDRESS OF CONTRAGTOR (Non sireel, couniy, W

Sfate and ZIFCode) i) | PATAMENGMENT GF SGLIEITATIGN FRG—
L] ——

!
D,
=
e

D=

.

X DLA131-B6-R-8359

: . ’ BOTOATED (ARETTEAMTT)
Bidder's Mailing Liat HMPPR-1 16 MAY B6

T T T T P e e e e et o o o o

[FAciCiTY €ooE
1L THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

'(r,he above numbered sollcitation s smanded a1 set forth In Item 14, The hour and date speclilied for recelpt of Offars E Is extanded, D Is not ex
d. ’ ' .

8 must acknowledge raceipt ol this amendment prior to the hour and date spacifled In the soliciation or as amended, by ona of (he following methods:

¥ complating Itoms 8 and 15, and returning copley of (he smandment: (b} By scknowledging racelpt of thiy smandmnnt on each copy of 1he offe
ted; or {c) By soparata letter or telegram which Includos a rafarancs o the solicitation and nmendment numbars, FAILUNE OF YOUR ACKNOWLE(DC
T TOBE RECEIVED AT THE FLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFENS PRIOAR TO THE HOUN AND DATE BPECIFIED MAY NEStL,
EJECTION OF YOUR OFFERA, | by virtun of thig amendment you deslre to changn an of far already submittod, such ehange may ba mada by talegram o
+ Rrovidod aach talagram or lo|1or makes talorance to the solicitation nn

d thls amaendmont, and Is recalvod prior 1o tha opoaning hour and tatn spncilied,
CCOUNTING ANG APPRGPAIATION DATA (f required)

I 13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MOOIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ONDENS,
T MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED INITEM 14,

|

E

?.i"?EA’ PURSUANTTO) (8pecify authoriiy] THE cHAN’GES’EET’FUFTTWIN'iTEﬁTTRﬁE‘MF\BEiﬁ”tiiE‘EUN.
‘

B, THE ADOQVE NUMae
anpropriation date, afe,

C. THISSUPPLEMENTA

ONTAAGT/ORDER |8 MODIFIED 1O nE
FORT h/?TF.M 14, PURSUANT TO

ECY THE ADMINISTRATIVE CIHANGES fatich ar changas in paying office
5 H TH [A) .
AQAEEMENT T8 ENTERED INTO FURSUANT T AUGTHOR]

At 43,103(b)

<2

. OTHER (Specify lypa of madification and authoriiy)

PORTANT: Contractor D is not, D Is required 1o sign this document and return

e COPIRS 10 the issuing olfice.
ISCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Ordanltad By UCF aeciion headingr, inciuding so

lieliailanicon iraci subleci malisr wheve 7eail6IF T
A« Confirming telecons’ 24 Septenber 86, discussions under subJect solicitation are
hereby concluded, Best and Final Offers are requested for the quantities under which ye
offered as cited 1n Amendment 0002 and an alternate quantity proposal, This amendment

1ncorporates the changes for that alternate quantity proposal, a change 1in delivery
schedule and a revised schedule for delivery of certain GFM,

B. A1l terms and conditions of subject solfcitation and smendmonts 0001, 0002, 0003 and
0004 remain the same and in effect except as changed horetn., A1l qualifications not
accepted 1n negotiations and stated 1n Amondment 0004 continuae to be unacceptoble,

-additional quu]1f1cqﬁ?ons submitted may elimtnate an Offoror's proposal from
cons1derntzon. I :
'atl'lmuvluuu hetaln, aif tarins and eanditfons of the documaent eafarenced in ltem 9A or 101

Any

At heretolore cpranga, remalng unclianged andg Ity tuit forca

AME AND TITLE OF SIGNRER Type of orint) 1A NAME ANG TITLE GF cONTAAGTING GPFICER fT'ypw or printi —
‘ ‘ C : *  FRANK BANKOFF
TN (i e
. \CTOR/OFFERON o 18C. OATE SIONED|168. UNITED STATES OF AMENIEA T6C. DATE SIGNED
— ' av
(Signature of peraon auiharized 15 8ign] Signaturs of Confrociing OFftcer]

i40-0)-152-a070 30-103

SYANOAND FONM 30 (REV, 10.0)
JUS EDITION UNUSABLE

Fesgcritied by 5N
FAR (ap CrM) 683,243



1 B 1 ners i s porpetn T T

T ‘ : MEFENENCE NO, OF DUCUMENT BEING COM I IMUED PAGE ol
Tt - " . . Q005
l . . CONTINUATION SHEET DLAL3H-B6-R-8359 =007 2 5 pnat
.‘\ME‘ GF OI;FERDQ}'OR CONTRACTOR ‘
= ) . - <
u&;_;o. e SUPPLIES/SERVICES g QUANTITY [UNIT| UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

l C. The following additions, d61etlous and sybsatiitutions,
wh(ch supersedeo,all previous changes} applys

l. Amendment 0002,

a, Pages 3 and 4, for the follpwing 11i)e 1ltems, delelte the
cited quanti{ty and subst{tute the fo lowing

LINE ITEM QUANTITY
0001 AC 250,896
CO001AE 373,896
0001 AG ' 373,096
0001AL ' 204,650
0001 AR 193,974
0001AU ' . 251,496
0001AX . 251,496
0001BA . 262,598
0001BC - . 373,896
0001BE 373,896

b Page 4, delete:

"0001BF COLD STORAGE 2 394,46( BX]
{!“ : ¢c. Page 5, after n $0%M, addn
C "ALTERNATE _PROPOSAL 3
Unit Price for Assembly, a1l sub~assdmblies qnd pLontractor
Furnished Material for each quantity(level fer which your lfirm is
qualified, ' '
L ' __Aps
31%
1nx
1 ‘%"

d. Page 79, Section "Fv {g supgrseded. | Deflete aforehaid page
and substitute the page attached as the Tast [pagp of this \mendment
0005, : _ .

9. Pages 84~-85, Clause H=-5 Jer [the delilver)y periods for
certatn components are changed, Deldgte thosel ciled as appilicable
and substitute the following

: i
S e ' s o Heang comm ey, son

* USOro:IsesnIdeNg ) FAR (48 CFR) 93,111



| .:; S v coT e AEFERENCE NG, OF DOCURMEN TBEING CONTINUED FRGE OF
, - CONTINUATION SHEET 0005
. ' DLA13H-86~-R~-B8359 3 5 PAGE
i\ME‘ OFFEROR' OR CONTRACTOR ' '
;Z; 8 ' ‘ ‘ SUPPLIES/SEAVICES C QUANTITY [UNIT unrrrnée AMOUN |
"THERMOSTABILIZED MEATS AND POULTRY
16% 15-30 [IAN 07
15% 16-27 IFEB B7
'10% . .16=31 MAR 87
10% 15-30 [APR 87
10x "15~29 MAY 87
lox 15-30 JUN B7
10% ' 15-31 PJUL B7
lox 17-31 (AUG B7
10x 15-30 [SEP 87"
| "CRACKERS
|
10% o 19-30 [JAN B7
9% 16-27 [FEB 07
9% 16-31 MAR B7
9% 20~30 |APR 87
9% 19-29 [MAY B7
9% 19-30 JUN B7
9% 20«31 PJuL 87
9% 17-31 |aug 87
C9x - , 21=30 |SEP 87
9% 19-30 [OCT 87
9% - 2=13 |NOY 87"
"BEVERAGE BASE
10% . 15=30 |JAN B7
10% - 16=27 [FED 87
"10% ‘ 16-31 IMAR 87
10% © . 15-30 |APR 87
10% - 15-29 |[MAY 87
10% 15~30 [JUN 87
L0 ‘ 15-31 (JUL 87
' 15%. 17~31 [AUG 87
15% 15-30 |SEP 87"
f. PAGE 95, Clause M-1,
1. For the alternate propcdsal, add| thé following
puhggrnphsa
( ™ 'a\!
o !
540-01-162.8007 2d-109 i . BTANDAND F(31IM 30 (REV, 10-83)

: Protcribed by Q§A
JUS EDITION USADLE »UEAROTIreraIC.b26 . FAR (48 Crinys3agg



abma .,

h Y

camtemue e

* CONTINUATION SHEET

REFENRENCE 0, OF DOCUMENH T BEING COHININUED

PAGE i

DLA13H-86-R-8359 0005 4 5
. . ' PARES
EOF OFFEROR OR COMTRACTOR
(«‘: SUPPLIES/SEAVICES auanTIty Junit|  uNiTPRICE AMOUNT
'3,a. OFFERS WILL BE EVALUATED [N THE FULLOWING MANNER.
: THE 40% PORTION WILL BE AYARDED T TH): LOW )
? RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE OfFEROR ol THAT pPonrtion THE
! 31% PORTION WILL BE ANARD%D TO THI LOW, RESPONSIIVE,
" RESPONSIBLE OFFEROR ELIGIRLE FOR 1HAT| PORTION, INLESS
THAT OFFEROR RECEIVED AWA#D oF THQ 40Kk PORTION,| THE
18% PORTION WILL BE AWARDED TO THE LOj RESPONSI)
RESPONSIBLE OFFEROR ON THAT PORTI(N, PUNLESS THA|r
OFFEROR RECEIVED AWARD OF |EITHER ME 0% OR 31%
PORTIONS,. THE FINAL 11% WILL BE AWARDED 70 THE L oW
RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE Ol FEROR OH THAT PORTI1ON[ WHO
DID NOT RECEIVE AN AWARD OF ANY OF THE ABOVE T
PORTIONS, ' . ‘
3.b. EITHER ONE OF THE ABOYE OHFER EVALUAT&ON APPROAPHES
MAY DE APPLIED TO DETERMINE THE PATTERN OF AWARDS,
BUT NOT BOTH. THE SELECTHD EVALUANTION APPROACH| SHALL
BE USED EXCLUSIVELY AND IN ITS ENIRE[lY AND IN MO
EVENT COMBINED WITH ANOTHHR APPRONCH.
2, Add the following to tdble "Aw,
. "For Alternate Prqposal
G 2,000,000 = unlimited 1,735,504 A0%
1,200,000 ~ 1,999,999 1,345,077 31%
850,000 - 1,199,999 781,013 16%
600,000 ~ 649,999 477,286 11%]
do Clause L~5, for the Best and Final dffel, ALL revised
prices must be supported with submileon of rjpvifked cost dpta by
time of closing. ‘
©. The following two clauses ajlply to tlhis|Best and Final
Amendment 0004 as 1f set forth hereid 1n full| tekts
: L40 LATE SUBMISSIONS, MODIFICATIONS, AND WITHDRAWALS| OF
PROPOSALS (APR 1984), |
L59A TIMELINESS AND PLACE OF RHCEIPT OF
OFFERS/MODIFICATIONS/WITHORAWALS (API} 1985) DpSc
fe Date ‘and Time for roceipt of Dest anfl Flnal offork 1s
hereby ostnbltfhed at 3:00 PM E,D.T, {Tocal tijne,}{ 14 Octobel 06,
|
' g. Best 'and Final offers must ontain ekpl)cit agroepent to
all terms and conditfons of Solfcitafion DLAIPH-06=R-8350,
Amendment 0001, Amendment 0002, Amendment 00OPB, fmendment {004 and
this Best andrﬁipa1 Amendment 0005, -
1'\—\ BRI

40.01.162-80067
US EDITION USADLE

36-109

* UAGrOrpeeAdigie

SBTANDAND F1)
flesscribed by QS
FAIY (A ClF) o

MM 30 (REV, 10-813)
n
2,41



~ . ‘u -

S " on TINUATION SHEET

AEFERENCE NGO, OF DOCUNMENT BEING CONTINUED PaGE OF

DLAL31-B6-R-B359 - 0005 5 5

NAMh OF OFFL‘.HQR OR CONT ﬂAcToﬁ * ’ ’
( | NO, ' , L SUPPLIES/SEAVICES | : QUANTITY [UNIT umrrmée AMOUNT

SECTION WpH ° DEvaéhIEs
F=1 | Delivery 1s ruqu1rod to be made 1n aclcordance|wi{h the folloewing

schedule; B | )

DESTINATION . DELIVERY BY TPK
JOOLAA Pirmasens, Ger 2=31 Mar 87 2| 60,000|BX
JOOLAD OVD Marines! © 2=31 Mar 87 21123,000{BX
J001AGC Cold storage 2=31 Mar 87 2| 250,896| BX
'001AD Pirmasens, Ger 1-30 Apr @7 4 60,000 DX
001AE Cold Storage 1-30 Apr 87 2|373,0896|BX
001AF Pirmasens, Gor 1~29 May 87 2| 60,000}BX
001AG Cold Storage 1-29 May 87 21373,896]BX
001 AH Firmasens, Ger 1-30 Jun 87 z 60,000(BX .
001AJ DYD Air Force 1«30 Jun 87’ 2 10,710|BX R
001AK DVYD GSA "~ 1=30 Jun 87 2 25,000( DX
001AL Cold Storage 1«30 Jun 87 2| 204,650} 8X R
001AM Pirmasens, Gar 1-31 Jul 87 2| 60,000]|Bx _
QQQAN DVD Marines’ 1-31 Jul 87 . 2 |122,400(8X
RN DVD Navy 1-31 Jul 87 2 18,358]| BX i
NY)! DVD Army 1-31 Jul 87 21 39,164]|BX ]
00LAR Cold Storage 1-31 Jul 87 2 1193,974|8x
001AS Pirmasens, Ger 3~31 Aug 87 2 60,000 BX
OO01AT DVD Marines 3-31 Aug 87 2 | 122,400]0x -
001AU Cold Storage 3-31 Aug 87 2 |251,496]|BX i
001AV Pirmasens, Ger' 1-30, Sep 87 2| 60,000]|BX A
001AW OVD Marines - 1=30 Sep 87 21122,400(|BX .
J0LAX Coid storagT 1-30 Sep 87 2 | 251,496]|BX
JO1AY Pirmasens, Ger 1-30 Oct 87 ‘2] 60,000]|BX
J01AZ DVD Marines’ - 1=30 Oct 87 2 |111,298(BX _
J01DA Cald Storage 1~30 Oct 87 2 | 262,598|8x% R
70188 Pirmasens, Ger . 2-30 Nov 87 "2 60,000 |BX _
Jolsge Cold Storage 2~30 Nov 87 2 [373,896{BX
20180 Pirmasens, Ger , 1=31 Dec 87 2 60,000]|BX
JO1BE .| Cold Storage | 1=31 Dec 87 .2 | 373,896 |BX -

I; Lt

JOZAA DVD Alnp Forca 1-29 May 87 ’ 2 {133,536(DX
03 | when roqu1red by Clause II5, FIRST AR[TICLES shal1l be dolfvered
ey within 60 csa'lendar days after  the datp of awafd, '
AL it S e . B

® ULOPO.IIses AIR-634 ' FOR (A8 Crr)py.iss



07,3

W VD FENSE Lomsncs AGENCY -

A “’E DlF'Nll PIHCONNIL IUPFOHT QENTER /
“-' t ar
SRR 1+ ooyt , 0CT 10 1986

AT N N
e ‘a “ L FMILKDI}PHIAI PINN‘\‘LVANIA "!01 B419

CFRTIFIED MAIL: -«RETURN RECEIPT ‘REQUESTED

DPSC HPPR(Dyduck/Ade]1zzl/(215)952-3663/dds)
b
I- o ‘;’,| ) . i’“’ ‘, " (' ‘

SUBJECT:: Industr1a1_Preparedness Plan (IPP) 84~-5-67-86,
'Mea1.‘Ready-to-eq.Lquemb]y (MRE)

RN )
Mr. Henry Thomas S ; ' /‘k
President - e PR, %
Freedom N.Y., Inc,~‘ P 'Yh&  '\\\’ , <?
1600 Bronxdale Ave 7 /f)({ v ""(S/ ' °
Bronx, NY 10462 . o

|
Dear Mr. Thomas:‘

Reference subject plun dated 13" January 1986 which was submitted
by you in connection with su1lc1LuLlon DLAlBH -86=R~0359, Meal,
Ready-to-Eat. Assemb1y. :

This office has completed their evaluation of subject IPP Package
and supporting subcontracting- documents which were furnished to
DCASMA New York.

This office concurs with the certification of DCASMA New York
which states that Freedom N.Y., Inc, has the capability to
assemb]eithe monthly allocated quantity of 700 000 cases of MRE
at M+90 cited In the subject IPP Package. '

Additionﬂ11y, a11 subcontracting documentation provided with the
planning jpackage supports Freedon N Yer» Inc,'s ability to meet
this a]]zcated quantity. :

Your continued support in the Industrial Preparedness Planning
Program.i1s greatly appreciated.’

‘ FRANK BANKOFF
pit I Contracting Office



! et | -

Bankers | i‘/\g j(\\O ;

Leasin : Az /
v-)mmau allen -

I . |
Inoorperated |

ey 158 Revare Drive » Norlhbrook, lIlnols 80062 + (312) 884-8363

!

Oatober 7, 1906

'
[}
I
!

M. HWilliam Stokas
Defense loglstlos Agency '

Defeanna Contraat Administration Bervices Region, New Ybrk
20) varick gt. ’ ,

New York, New York 100).4-48)11

Subjects PFreedom, N.Y., Ino,
Soligltation DLA1IH-85-H-B159

Daar My, Btokesi

i

}

|

|

. . |-

In the event the abovae Sollaltation, which in eligible for progress payments
under the FAR ie awarded, we will extand a $6 million dollar 1ine of credit

e ’“3 for the subject company. This line of oredit can be used for flnancing

N accounts reueivable, matarial Inventory, and other #llowable incurced

wooo coats under the Contract. 1In addition, wa will be the assignes under the
‘Aoslgoment of Clalms provision of the Contract. Furthermore, monlem stfll
due us bacasuse of MRE V will not reduce this line of credit, Almo, monies

still due us after completion of MRAE V will be amortised from antiolpated

profita derived from this and otlier contracts betwean the Covernment and
Freadom, N.¥., Ino,

" Very truly youcga,

Executive Vice Fresident | : o
‘R8G/h

aar  Heancy, Thomas, Freedom, N.Y., Ing,

dFF!OEﬁ IN PRINCIPAL CITIES ) |

' (]
' (800) 323-4200 Exasnt in Hilnota )
.Qa'd 16850520 sokolok OOP—dN K JuHEd ook el LB61/B1-CO

AR ) o ¢ 16890920 td ZT:ib (28-8l-g ! 96T UI1H0DINAL XOHAX



e MEES o
| "~ DEFENSE LOGISTICS AGENCY JUN 22 1987

2800 SOUTH 20TH STREET
PO BOX 8419
PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 10101-8410

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

“mrento  DPSC=HPPR (Bankoff/215~952~3660/ed)

SUBJECT: . Contract DLA13H~85-C~0591 Modification P0O0031
Termination for Default

Mr. Henry Thomas
President

243 California Road
Mt. Vernon, NY 10552

Dear Mr. Thomas:
Reference Contract DLA13H-85~C-0591 awarded 15 November 1984 for 620,304 cases
of Meal, Ready-to-Eat, Individual (MRE) and DAR Clause 7~103.11 titled
"Default"™ which forms a part of the contract.

Notice of Termination for Default

Effective immediately, the undelivered quantity of 107,842 cases under the
w subject contract 1s hereby terminated for default pursuant to the Default
= clause.

Findings of Fact

The undersigned Contracting Officer makes the following findings of fact:

1. Contract DLA13H-85-C-0591 was awarded 15 November 1984 for 620,304 cases
of MRE assembly with required delivery of 100,000 (or more) cases each month
during the period July thru December 1985.

2. In accordance with modification P00030 dated 23 April 1987, the seventh
contract delivery schedule extension granted to your firm, of the 107,842
cases remaining on the subject contract, 57,780 cases were to be delivered 1~
30 August 1987 and the final 50,062 cases delivered in 1-30 September 1987,

3. On 7 November 1986, Freedom ceased final production of assembled MRE
cases. Since that time, Freedom has not resumed production. As of

3 April 1987, Freedom was evicted from its place of production at 1600
Bronxdale Avenus, Bronx, NY and has never obtained another facility at which
to complete the contract. Additionally, on 28 April 1987, an auction was
conducted at the Bronx facility and Freedom's production equipment necessary
for contract performance was sold off,



DPSC~HPPR PAGE 2
SUBJECT: Contract DLAl3H-85~C-0591 Modification PD0031
Termination for Default

4. Under the terms of Freedom's contract, as specified in Section H, and
clause 7=104.24, "Governhment Property", and Appendix B of the Defense
Acquisition Regulations (DAR), Freedom 1s responsible for the adequate
inventory control of all Government property to include establishing and
maintaining correct fnventory control records, storing and safeguarding all
property, segregating useful product from non-useful product, and to use,
prepare for shipment or dispose of as instructed, all Government property, for
up to 90 days after completion of the contract. Freedom has failed to comply
with these contractual requirements.

5. By your fatlure to perform your inventory control requirements and to make
progress towards completing your contract in accordance with the delivery
schedule, you 1ndicated your Tnab11ity to fulfill your contractual obligations
When you are awarded a contract you have the responsibility to comply with all
terms and conditions of the contract and to deliver the product by the re-
quired delivery date. Therefore, your default is found by the Contracting
Officer not to have resulted from causes beyond your control and without your
fault or negligence. Such default affords the Government the right to ter-
minate under the "Dafault" clause, and the Government reserves all rights and
remedies provided by law or regulation under the contract.

6. Under the terms of the Default clause, referenced above, the Government is
empowered to reprocure the supplies required by this contract in the open
market and hold Freedom 1iable for any excess reprocurement costs incurred as
a result thereof,

Decision

In the 1ndependent exercise of my best judgement, 1t is my decision as
Contracting Officer that this Termination for Default taken against you as
described above 1s valid. This {s the final decision of the Contracting
Officer. This decision may be appealed to the Armed Services Board of
Contract Appeals, 200 Stovall St., Hoffman Bldg. II, Alexandria, VA 22332,
within ninety (90) days from the date you receive this decision. A copy
thereof shall be furnished to the Contracting Officer from whose decision the
appeal is taken. The notice shall Tndicate that an appeal s intended, should
reference this decision and fdentify the contract number. In lieu of
appealing to the Armed Services Board of Contract Appeals, you may bring
action directly to the U.S. Claims Court within 12 months from the date you
receive this decisjon. :



N

DPSC~HFPR PAGE 3
SUBJECT: Contract DLAL3H-85-C~0591 Modification PO0O31
Termination for Default

An optional Acceleration procedure 1s available 4f the disputed amount is
$50,000.00 or less and 1f you elect that procedure. If the amount 1n dispute

- 1s $10,000.00 or less, you may elect to have the appeal processed under a

Small Claims Expedited Procedure also made available by the Contract Disputes
Act, Both the revised Accelerated Procedure and Small Claims Expedited
Procedure are described in the supplement to Board Rule 12. This supplement
provides for a 180 day 1imit on processing Small Claims Expedited Procedure
cases.,

Sincerely,

YRR

FRANK BANKOFF
Contracting Officer



. o
TSI '

‘ ™
NWF‘ <9$» <}

R CEL R
File Dates SEImmmeey, ' ‘.BﬁléllTX‘ A D ///(;”“ 1
a9 Jan gl | 1;";"‘1{.,’-"};"‘;&
o X ' Jm.:y;ﬂ“f}L!. |
Wﬂgt%rn - ‘ .
H"fdw .
EABYLINK MEX 95704420001 29JANB& A9 AP/09 58 EBT
Vi WL 1LKnLell 'H‘“ ' .

WU INFOMABTER - 4-019114A029 01
TO= 62075143

FREEDOM UD

WU INFOMASTER 4 ﬂ19114hﬂ"9 91/"9/96
ICS DODCRSA ARM

anitia DOD CRC ALRANY GA 300048Z JAN G&/G3ﬂ
TWX 416[%6[?11 FREEDOM UD r i

i i

| F RUEORKA23S3 0300025 DE-GRAC . ¢ .
2915002 (JAN 86, HAND DELIVER DO NOT MAIL
FM DEFENSE PERSONNEL SUPFORT CENTER//2600 BOUTH
20TH BTREET//FHILADELFHIA PA 19101
TO RUCLRFA/FREEDOM NY INC//1600 BRDNXDALE AVE//EHDNX MY
14462/ /ATTH HENRY THOMAS
D& GRAG f
UMCL.AS !
DFGC-SFPR~06-BD56 (B)
BUIIEGT e HIE VT ABSEMELY IFF PRODUCTION AND cuuurmrnunnnu " ALK
AUk 02 RUEOLKAZALS UNCLAB 4 i

AWAKD ELIGIRILITY i . o
fti IT IS ANTICIFATED THAT THE FOLLOWING TABLE WILL BL THCLUDED TH
THE SOLICITATION FOR THE MRE ASSBEMELY»

i

MONTIILY ALLOCATED MAXIMUM .BHARE QTY x nr REQUTREHEMT
IR QTY AT M+e9a E ! -
2, 000,000 ~ UNLIMITED 2,125,468 R Y47
1,200,000 - 1,999,999 1,492,350 3AK

4N, BAB ~ 1,999,999 934, 454 20%

2a IF YOu HﬁVF ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THE AROVE TAERLE COMTACT MARY
ADEL.TZZT OR LOIS DYDUCK ON (215)952-34663. !
. HIGMED FRAMK BANKOFF, CUNTRQLTINGHOFFICER-

Ao !

1951 EST P
A o
FREEDOM LD ' 1
MMMM -

. l ‘1’ ‘

i |

H ,‘"}!

i
YOUR HALLBOX 18 NOW EMFTY R
EASYLINK L

'

' !

"ﬂp39bﬁﬁ 3a.JanN8s 02: 50 EST {'ﬂ
5 - B

—. - [ 5
QU1 jﬁ




#ﬂhﬁJ‘

Ny

o

| ..\Q_‘WC
) | . o Q/%

C1 Apri) gepe

NAMFE» 'reedom Py, Ine, MO MAEVIM LIFFMAp
ALrpree 100 Pronydal e Mvenue PIOIF fe (212) PPA_T500
T Frome, 1LY, 10nep

COMTEACT £ T1AY3j1-pe e _paay CLAITITY: 608,66 cpges

“LISCurrIer

e WA S o

1. At the IpeC meeting on 26 March 1006 with Freedom representetives, the
Covermment attempted  to Settle an outstending actions Including Freedomr's
claim for equitable deustmont, dated 20 March 1906, in the mrount. of #2,1
million, SPecificelly, the Goverment was willing to:

2. Felnstatn §q the controet the prévious]y terminated for default auantity
of 11,7¢p cpgag, .

b Fxtend the delivery schedyle on a "no cost" hosis to Cctober 10pr,

c. 'Fnlurn the £200,000 {p monet pry consideration taken ror post do]jvrry
schedu) o rstensicons,

d. Pry Freedom arproximetel y 80N, 000 §n capitel type costs that bad been é§%€
21 lowed by the pee in the negotlatjpn of the basic contract,

o . a5_reached hecruse Freedom: a) wanted 5 varanteec
—Portion of the next ration procurement (MRF_YII) and b) refused to waive the ~\é&s_

S3.4 el ion claim apainst the Covernment. The reeting corcluded with rrsc,
Phi]a'advisinn Freedom that it was _going to refer thre entire matter to TLA
Head varters Comeron Ftation, Va, ,

2. The ICC. received Freedomt s "estimates to complete® for hoth the oririna)
(BZO,RDU-cases) and current (505, 5u6 cases)’ contract quantities. The estimates

- showed Jasses of £2.2 rillion and £3.1 ritlion respectively,  7The eetimateg

- have been forworded to the Financinl fervices Praneh TCACMA MY for Mdit ppn

Teehniog vl oot fon

.- Ps oof fprdl qoen, o totrl of 133,176 COS€S have heen accepted enel 130, rny

cases hove brvn'shippod. The end of April 1096 cumy) ot jyve deljvery requirement

‘_js 180, 00p cores.  Farring o0y unforeseen dnvr]o;nrnts, tFis reauirement should

be achieved,

‘U, Prorress Fayrent o, 1n (F1,H12,P7F) vhich wes recefved on 21 pprep jepr is
being belqd for auvdit, and technical review. In viey of Freedom's proiected ‘
losses, the tep bas decided to aeply the |one Fatio foroula, per [AR Appendiy
F, on a)} current ard future Propress Payments,



R —— AR

: ) ia;jL
DEFENSE LOGISTICS AGENCY g

DEFENSE CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION SERVICES MANAGEMENT AREA
NEW YORK
201 VARICK STREETY

NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10014-4011

LT IR J
ANFAR YO

[FCASP NY-GPAA-7 (). Liebmen(AV)aou_3201,/,p) 4 April 106

SURJECT: Freedom M.Y,, Inc.
Contrect ML.A12H-R85_-C_rcoq

THRU: I’CASR NY--A
ATTN:  James Iriscoll

TO: DLA~ACA
ATTN: Mr. John Galbreith
1. Introduction

As per 1 March 10P5 YA Headquerters request, this is the twenty-fourth
(20th) status report on subject contract, :

U 2. Contrzet Stetus

. Freedom, M.Y., Inc. is currently mecting its scheduled delivery
requirements, As of 1 Apri) 168€, 3 total of 123,176 cases have been 2ccepted
and 130,447 cases have been shipped. The end of April cumulstive delivery
requirement is 1£0,000 cases. Parring any unforeseen developments, this
requirement should be achieved,

b. Pursuant to an Industry meeting with the Pezlth Services Commend, the
contractor was advised by LPSC, Philadelphia, PA in a TWX dated 21 March 1086
that specially trained teams would ke sent to each esserbly locotior to
Fre-screen all retort lots prior to asserbly. This pre-screening will include
both CFM and GFM retort items. The TWY 21s0 stated thot semples would he
individuzlly inspected in accordance with prescribed inspection criteria
for evidence of leakers, swellers end/or visual Foles. The contractor was
informed that a medical hold could be placed on products by inspection
personnel due to their concern for wholesomeness of the product and its

rotentiz) health risk to the user. VV/V//
c. A meeting was held at [PSC, Philadelphia, PA on 26 March 1086 with

CCASMA, MY representation to review and settle the Contractor's claim dated 21 _75

March 1906 in the amount of $3.4 rillion. ‘pecifically, the Government was _

willing to settle all outstanding actions by: /

(1) Reinstzting to the contrect the previocusly terminsted for default
@1 o quantity of 114,758 cases.



[CASE IY-GMAA-T Page 2 b Ppril o acec
SUBJECT: Freedom M.Y., Inc.
Contrazct TLA13H-FR-C~0501

A (2) Extending thre delivery schedule on 2 "Fo Cost" basis to Cctober
19R€,

(2) PReturning the $200,00C in monetery considerstion teken for past
delivery extension(s).

(4)__Paying Freedom spprox imotely #500,00C in Cepital type costs that

had been sllowed by the PCO in the nepotiztion of the bosic contract.

However, no settlement could be reached hecause Freedom wanted a guarznteed
portion of the next ration procurement (MPE VII) and refus ive

- the #3.0 million claim egeinst the Governrent. The meeting coneluded with I'PSC

-a&dvising Freedom that it was going to refer the entire matter to T'LA Hdars,

Lameron Station, VAL .

—

3. The contrector furnished his Yestimste(s) to complete" for hoth the
original (620,30U4) cases 2nd current contract quantity of (505,586) cases. The
estimetes showed losses of $2.2 million and $3.1 rillion respectively. The
"estimate(s) to complete" were forwarded to the PCASMA, Mew York Financial
Services Pranch for Audit and Tecknical review.

I, Progress Payment Mo.1l (¢1,412,276) which was received on 21 March 1006 is
being held for =zudit and technical review. In view of Freedom's projected
losses, the ACC has decided to apply the Loss Ration formula per AR Appendix F
on all current and future propress psyments,

5. Progress Payments

Requested to I'ate - Approx. #12.1 million
.. (PP's 1.-14)

Paid to Date - Approx. ¢P.7 million
(PP's 1-13)

Lisallowed/Questionec - Approx. #1.7 million
Peducted under FP# 12 - 300, 000

because of contract

being in Joss positicn

Held for Review/Audit -~ #1.4 million
(17 #1v)



[CASR NY-GMNAA-T Pape 2 I ppril topn
SURJECT: Freedom, MY., Tne.
Contraat [LA13H-P5-C-(501

6. DAR Deviatior Reguest

There has been no decision regarding the TAF Teviation Feguest which
had been forwarded by the PCC, IPSC TO TLA Hdgrs, Cameron Station on U Movember 1

7. [DCASMA NEW YCRK: 1IN THE FOREFRONT CF OQUALITY AND SERVICE.
FOR THE CCMMANDER:

IMUEL RTEIE
Chief, Contract
Management Tiv




R

I\ MEE

[T Ik W | O V¢ ;
o ELOIO01I9L ]

e WL E RO 3 1 E IR
N [EYOR X el I

FIEE L CHL LD

WL TR QRS TR

TGS DOODGRSE AN
b LERS DOD CERG AL
THX SBFOLaoee L

EDON

TEREAZOL T
PR Bé

1O

IH

T PR L ADELF
= W NY
THORAS 7 #

AT M RERY
O Ciksel (2
LI
e gt
CUE e T
Ioeataby oy
AR WERY |
[ Fu
I L R 31
RN
! LY
I\ﬂ Gy @t
e D0 OO0
lq

VT NEE
IR EIRSE AR 2
Ly

AT TCTFNTED
FEETATHON
FL L OCTED
ML 90
LR THTVED
0y CHICY l,WWWWWWW
A0, DO - Ly 199,999
SO0, QO - 849, VW“
THES 1L
b I R W I R TN
LOVEE OWDLICE EV
o Ea f R

TR R P N |
FAE DO LD

FFI

L76FREG 18z

BrmCr ) G QENIN ] O

A O3] OGS LOT

QMY (G 197 AR

R0OY DE-

BUFEORT
LA

FRODLICT T OR
LMLt

MNCE DS Wllll5
VEIE

FOE FIEE S SEEL. Y

( (. H\Ii }\(\( TING

AT R

QAT /G

04/ 17786

B&/107

R4

L ITVER DO
W

NOT

SMTER 2600 SOUTH

19101
1&HO0

BRONMXDALE AVE

JAN Bé&,
FOLLOWTE

3 TALEE

FIEY X ll “ M SHARE (Y
2,182,132
lglvﬁun|

God, 788
h Wy &7 4

4% EST

MATL.

EFROMNX

AN COFRFE ST QM TRE

BUBRJECT

NY

e

(lfFD I R EFRICE
: gRiN NETEIME

T

AEOVE .
BV

-

FESTURN FECE

1O éy

(\/\w b ‘

»,

S|

L1
1

"Pm]
AT

Z./ A,,u aeDS

Ve

Mfit_ ‘

-

- /

LET B

B ACE TR Ol i

FRCLUDED  TH

g Lk )
41%

K]
Wl

A
R

hUHULn

Lok b



CONTINUATION SHEET

DLATIH-Z6-R

7350

PAGES

AAME OF OFFTERON OR CONTRACTOR

LTEM NO

SUPPLIES/SERVICES

MUOANTIT > JUNIT

"

UNIT PRICE

AMOUNT

N

SECTION "M"  EVALUATION FACTORS FOR AWARD

3. OFFERS WILL BE EVALUATED IN THE FOLLOWIN
WILL OE AWARDED 10 THE LOW RESPONSIVE, RESPY
PORTION, THE 30% PORTION WILL BE AWARDED T(
RESPONSIBLE OFFEROR ELIGIBLE FOR THAT PORTI(
RECEIVED AWARD OF THE 41% PORTION, THE 17%
THE LOW RESPONSIVE RESPONSIBLE OFFERCR ON Tt
OFFEROR RECEIVED AWARD OF EITHER THE 41% OR
12% WILL BE AWARDED TO THE LOW RESPONSIVE, |
PORTION WHO DID NOT RECEIVE AN AWARD OF ANY

4, IN THE EVENT A FAIR AND REASONABLE PRICH
ACHIEVED AFTER NEGOTIATIONS WITH ALL QUALIF]
RESERVES THE RIGHT TO AWARD A LETTER CONTRA(
NEGOTIATE THAT PORTION WITH ALL OFFERORS AN
FIRM WHO HAS RECEIVED AN AWARD UNDER ANOTHER

TABLE "AY

MAXIMUM AWARD QUANTITIES CORRESFOND TO ALLO(
LEVELS AS FOLLOWS:

MONTHLY ALLOCATED

G MANNEF, | THH
NSIRLE C~qEROF
THE LOw, {RESI
N, UNLEZ3|THA
PORTION w»1LL
AT PORTIZN, UI
30% PORTIQNS.
ESPONSIE_H OF!
OF THE tZQVE H

ON ANY =RTI(
ED OFFERIRS Tt
T ON THe™ |POR]

1O AWAFZ [THAT

PERCENTLJE G

ATED M+SI [MONT

NTITY %

41% PORYIO
ON THAI
ONSIYE,
CFFEROR

E AWARDED T(
LESS THAT
THE FINAL
EROR ON THAT
ORTIONS.

N IS NOT
E GOVERNMENT
ION OR TO

QUP.

HLY CAPACLIY

PORTION TO [A

F REQUIREMENT

IPP_QUANTITY AT M+80 MAXIMUM SHARE QU/
2,000,000 ~ UNLIMITED 2,182,131
1,200,000 - 1,999,999 1,596,681
850,000 - 1,199,999 904,786
600,000 ~ 849,999 638,674

f Junens
—
s

/6 /V1f\“{- % G

41%
30%
17%
12%

ﬁ‘/\‘“‘“\\\a

&~

NENOTRS 018 06T

A6-109

"REVIOUS ERITION LISABLE

A USGPO tMa 44655

STANDARD FONM 26 (RCv, L0 RY)

Prescribed by GSA

FAR (AB CFR) 53.11)



DEFLENSE LOGISNLE ALLHCY
HEADOUAHRTENS

—~
CAMENON GTATION ' Qltf)
ALEXANDHIA. VIRGINIA 223046100 q_.' jS g
|t

[ .
PR E R .

&;wfévo DLA-P | ' | Moy 15, 1986

MEMORANDUN FOR RECORD PN
R
X~

SUBJECTt Freedom Industries

1. 1 received a call today from Ms. Andrea Fischer, OASD, advising me that
Mr, Henry Thomas had called Vice President Bush's office. Ms, Fischer asked
if I would return the oall to Lt Colenel Doug Henarchiok, 2n potive duty
officer assigned to Vice President Bush's staff.

2. Lt Colonel Manarchick advised me that Mr. Thomas claips that he has an
aceeptable agreement with the Defensc Logisties Agency but that he can not
get it in writing.

3. T advised Colonel Menarehick that the agreenant that we resched with
Mr., Thomas had, in faoct, bggnmgggggggmggwyr;;;n&‘nnd that we were prepard
Lty sign a modifieatien to the oontract lmplementing that agreemant. 1
faformed the Colonel that Mr. Thomas was seeking zome additlonal canmitments
frem the Agency, some of which we were prepared to nive and soma which w2
considered inappropriate. tHr. Thomas has asked for erpedited precessing cf A
request for loan guarantee and is requesting productisn pssistance. Colcnat
— ‘Menarchiok was advised that we have agreed on those $s5ues and veurd. edaiirn
those agreements in writing. — ‘ ‘ '

—

4. However, other requests made by Mr. Thomas deal with follow-on compet=-
itive contracts and other f{nencing issues which neither the conbraecting
officer nor the Defense Loglstica Agenay managenant can.ggree te without
extending preferential 4reatment to one of the competitors in our industriesl
base.

5. Co“onel Menarchick advised me that he would inform Mr, Thomas that sono
of the issues aould be agreed to and that aome probably could not and that
the issue should be addressed with Mr. Karl Kabeiseman, DLA General Counsel

ol

oc: , R! F. CHIESA
General Litke Executive Director

Mr. Kahelsemanp/”’# , .. Contraecting
DEFENDANTS
: DEPOSITION

- Z ! 7xumn@
800184
Ioh
G e HSTAM A SHAMHOS MR ILg, S ST DL 3o E



GRUX TELECORPITER 295 3~ 6003 4:%7 10 oYY ooa
DI — T o . o I
T =5 FrRI 1S 1=2=@ BIMGSHEM SUMMERS WELSH

~— -~
'
) ULA-PPP 5=
Lisutenant Colonel Douy Menarchick, VSAF
Military Assistant to the Viece President
Room 292, Dld Executive Office guilding
Hashington, 0.C. 20501
pear Colonel leparchick:
[ hava attached copies of the docusents that your request during our
telepnone conversation of 15 Hay 1986,
The first enclosure 15 tne proposad modification to the contract which we
are prepared to sign, The second enclasure 15 & draft lotter  from
(I, Thonas by which he would like to plicit additional comaitments from this
Agency. As 1 informed you, weh Are preparad to cowit ourselvas to tinely
processing of the Toon guarantae raguest and  tha reguast production
assistance, e believe that any other corbd trents would ba inappropriate.
Adaitional infurmation can he phtainad from me or froa the AQency Counsal,
lir, Kabeisman.
- Sincerely,
2 Encl
1. Proposed MNodification
2. Lbr from Nr. Thonas
cc: %Ajé% kP
P ESD PP OPPR/HLNR aann/a7v36/di/13 tay dd
WP LTH/IATARCHI . e
F
File fo. _ ULA-G - /7/ng/
‘ Sy G et
HFR: A5 of 15 May, wodificativn had not been signed by Frizedon or yese uer/L’
Peyyy Rowles (OPSC-SPP), Address for Lt Col Manarchick obtained by phaning
nis oftfice 39H-4223,
e’

5000568



/}{\;Z N\/ ~ FREEDOM, N.Y., INC. (}Pﬁ \a\

~-
MEMORANDUM %

o

FROM: Patrick G. Marra, Executive Vice President/
‘Chief Financial Officer

TQ: Henry Thomas, President

DATE: November 10, 1986

RE: Progress Payments

—-.--——--—-—-—-——.————_.....-._~....-...........——.-...-——-.—.—-——-———-—-——--———-—.—-.-.a-———-——..—..».—..—-...—_——._.-—

On November 10 I had a further telephone conversatlion with
Marvin Liebman regarding release of progdress payments.

His position has not changed, he won't release any more payments
under current conditions. He won't "increase the Governments"
exposure until either Bankers shows additional financial support
or DPSC awards a contract.



: ‘\m
Y s : , ' . (ﬁ\?‘ i}C)
AGS ;;FWEEIZIHI’I‘I, ny, mic. »
- | 1600 BRONXDALE AVENUE
A ,
(2“)’ B822-7500 ! SBRONX NY10462 . TWX 510 100 1911
’ M Zb . FREEDOM LD
i "_"f‘:f.:c'
November 12, 1986 o
Mr. Frank Bankoff, DPSC-HPPR
iContracting Offlcer (RS
Defense Personnel Support Center .
2802 Bouth 20th Street
Philadelphia, Pa 191¢1
Dear Mr. Bankoff:
In connection with negotlatlions which led to the signing of
‘Contract Modiflcation POOP29, we alerted the Government te an
iimpending cash shortfall which would preclude Freedom from
completing lts current MRE contract, (see letter of 5eptember 29,
|1986) . ‘
. ‘We further advised the Government that the cash shortfall could
o ) be covered by award of an MRE VII contract., We proposed two

‘alternatives to avert the cash shortfall:

I - Contract award by October 17
II - Contract award deferred untll Novembar 7; however

this alternative required acceleratlion of Progress
Payments.

The cash shortfall has, In fack, occurred and not only has there
been no award of MRE VII but Mr. Liebman, the ACO, has
effectively suspended all payments to us. :

Contract Modification PGQGZB permits the ACO to release progress
payments of 5285,275 based on 508,088 cases of product which bas:
been accepted by the Government. The ACO has declded to subvert
the spirit of Mods. POAA28 and PEAWY29 by suspendlinyg progress
payments. ‘The Informal reasons yglven are:

. Lack of contract award of MRE VII.
. Inadequate Ffinhnclal support. '

By taking such action, the ACO has sent a message to our
financial supporter, Bankers Leaslng Association, Inc., that the
Government is not willing to cooperate with Freedom during this
period of financlal crisis, Thls message has caused Bankers
Leasing to retract financial support until such time that it is
assurred a contract will be awarded to Freedom.



g ) 'Y
""u~ I 3

| FREEDDM, ny.mc.

>".s~_/

Again, we are locked into a "Cakch 22" situation. The ACO won't
release funds until a contract is awarded and our banker has
taken the same attlitude.
We request your support of Fraedom. We request you review the
actions of the ACO to determine whether such actions are: a)
consistent with the spirit of-Mods. P@P028 and PP@@29 and b) in
the interest of the Government. .’

ﬁlncerely,

. e e

N - SO

\-. \ ; .
Henry Thomas | e -
President Lo ——

cet 001. Robert D. Chittenden, USAF, DPSC
Col Lowell A. Grimaud, USAF, DPSC
Ms. Vera Zappile, DPSC

F:BANKOQF25.LET



i e FleBEES e
"o 5 )
Qiij/// Cl@gﬁjﬁggffjtéiv FREEDOM, N.Y., INC. %i;igfﬁfﬂjf

MEMORANDUM

TO: Henry Thomas, President GE%%i)

CDU*V//N -
FROM: Patrick G. Marra, Executive Vice President/
Chief Financial Officer

DATE: November 5, 1986 //// ‘
RE: Status of Pregress Payment

Contract Mod, P@P@28 raised the progress payment ceiling from
$13.8M to $15.8M and tied payments to completion of MRE cases.

Upon completion of 49@9K cases the celling is $15.0M. The amount
due FNY at 499K cases 1s $51#5,275. Marv Liebman bad indicated to
me that release of payment would occur probably on October 24,
and payment to Bankers' on Oct 28, Additionally, because FNY had
completed 500,364 cases, the progress payment could be increased
by $183,640.

In anticipation of completion of the 595K cases, I advised Randy
Gross that the progress payment would be between $10¢K and $250K,
depending on actual cases completed.

Based upon 503,288 cases accepted through Nov. 4, the Progress
Payment due FNY would be:

Amount for 498,000 cases $1@85,275
Amount for 13,288 cases 132,288
$237,563

On Octcber 25/27 Marvin called to obtain infermation regarding
the layoff of personnel. I explalned the basic reasons for the
layoff:

~ Completion of rework

~ Completion of 5@5K cases

- Start up of MRE 5A

- Shortage of GFM (eventually covered by substitutions)

-~ Need for MRE 7 contract (as discussed in our cash

flow projections for Mod. PA@A29)

I also advised Marv that we were expecting to test and produce
MRE 5A, and continue accessory/cracker production.

Marv advised me that to protect the Government exposure he had to
discuss release of the progress payment with Frank Bankoff,
specifically DPSC's plans for award of MRE 7.



On October 29 Marv advised me that:

. He had instructed DCASMA Finance to suspend the 5%
payment of invoices until further notice. (I
questioned him as to whether he had to put this in
writing to us and he said "no").

. He had made no decision on the release of the
Progress Payment. (I questioned his authority to do
nothing and he stated that he could do so under DAR
APPENDIX E in connection with his authority to limit
exposure) .

From October 29 through today I have followed up the status of
this situation. Marv has stated that he will look at the
situation on a day toc day basis and as of October 31, would look
toward this week to see progress on MRE 5A.

on Nev. 3, 4, 5, I called Marv and he was either out of the
office or did not return my calls for other reasons. Clyde
Martin advised me on Nov. 4 that there was no change and I teld
him that was not acceptable. He agreed to try to get a decision
from Marv.

On Nov. 5, Marv returned my call and advised that he would not
make a progress payment under present conditions and that F.
Bankoff agreed. Alsoc, DCASR Legal had agreed his action. This
will be put in writing to us soon. Basic reasons given were:

. His actions are justified by Mod. P@AG28. The
celilings in P@@AP28 are not mandatory.

. FNY can't complete the contract because its outside
financing has stopped.

+ The major layoff of personnel.
« FNY is in unsatisfactory financial condition.

. The Government has no guaranty that we can complete
contract.

. We do not have sufficient inventory to produce more
than 15K cases.

. There is no guaranty that the Government's exposure
can be eliminated through deliveries.

. The Government can't increase exposure until outside
financing flows or MRE 7 is awarded.

He suggested we speak to Bankoff.

I asked whether this was an intentional move to put us out of
business -~- He said definitely not.



I stated that if he is refusing toﬁ/ﬁake payment until MRE 7 is
awarded then he was in effect telling us to stop producing until

we get MRE 7.

As a sidelight he stated that we do not have an open line of
credit with Bankers. When I stated that he knew this from the

beginning he said "yes",



6

SO

/«v
@
AN

S5TANDARD FORM 36, JULY 1966
GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
FED. PROC, REG, (41 CFR) 1-14.101

CONTINUATION SHEET

REF. NO. Or DOC. BEING CONT'D.

DLAL3H-84-R-8257

PAGE

‘o

66

9g\}

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR

ITEM NO.

SUPPLIES /SERVICES

QUANTITY

UNIT

UNIT PRICE

L-2

SECTION "L" INSTRUCTIONS, CONDITIONS AND

NOTICE T

"I ERORS

TYPE OF CONTRACT: It is contemplated that firm
negotiated as a result of this solicitation. N
selection of an appropriate contract type and t
price shall be ponsidered together, A contract
negotiated that includes reasonable contractor
awardee with the greatest incentive for efficie
contract type other than a firm Fixed price sha
determination can be reached by the Procuring o
compatibility between the type of contract sele
accounting system,

AVAILABILITY OF SPECIFICATiONS:
L ] =t .
Refer to Clause L-56 and L~57 of the DPSC 3595

ALL OR NONE OFFERS

L
Under no circumstances will "All or None" offer
procurement, Any contractors who submits a pro
offer will be promptly requested to remove this
delete an "All or None" qualification will resu

of unacceptability of the proposal

APPROVAL QF FIRST ARTICLES AND PROGRESS PAYMENT
under this contract (see Ttem 0002, page 7), a
commencing production under this contract For t
receipt of written approval of the respective C
25% of the dollar value of that item or subcont
line items 000201 thru 000220 of the schedule,

of progress payments. After acceptance of the

payment ceiling 18 increased to a maximum of 50
subcontract dollar value whichever applies, Re
50% ceilling rate must be accompanied by a cash

necessity of the increage by showing the impact
operations over and above the impact on profit,
the progress payment rate will be allowed unles
from the PCO., 1In addition, a total progress pa

contract is established at $9,000,000 or 50% of+

lesser. 1Increases to this ceiling must be acco
detailing impact over and above that on profit,
for increases for long lead time materials must
similar cash £low statement., Tha pProgress paym

costs that are detaermined by the Defense Contraft Adminidt

reasonable, allowable to the contract, and cons
accepted accounting principles and practices.,

NHEXT CLAUSE IS LO7

fixed prj
otwithstar

type and
risk and

nt economi
11 be negd
ffice that
ted and

faster Soli

t be alloy

qualifica
1t in a dqt

B: First
nd must bs

M First A
ract of CEM
L3 egtablils

quests forn
flow analys

No othen
8 written
yment ceili

panied by
as noted
also be ac
bnts shal

tltant with

ce
ding the above
he negotigtiohns of the final
pripe shall be
roviides the resultant
cal
tiaked until a

he

ed
osal basdd o
tioh.

Art
hat respeqtiv

rti

First Article
8t of the Hota
of progrdass j
app
the contrjact

pre

performancel

there is
contractors

citation.

inder this

v an “"All or
Failure
erpination by

jcles are re
approved prior
* item. Pri
rle, a ceili
¢ 98 delineate
hed for the pu
the progre
| item or

treases beyo
detailing ¢t
aymenta on
ts or incre
foval is rec
for the ent

in
is

cos

ng

yiously.
coppanied by a
be{for only th

contracts wiflll
the

None®
Lo
the PCO

Quired

br to
g of
1 in
Fposes
1]

nd this

e

ises in
pived
jre
value whichever is
a ¢ash flow analysis,
Requests

pse
ration Office as
stund and gentrally

be

No

¢

to

¢

Js-t08

o U.S.

e

GOVERNMFNT PATNTING NTTTAL

1981 0~ F1-526

(7063)

RS— ey o "



. r‘-*‘.'“-i:- | . (:;) ('i') ‘::f\pg‘vo\

243 CALIFORNIA ROAD
MOUNT VERNON, NEW YORK 10552

©14)667-3542 TWX 710662 0149
FREEDOM MTV

Novembher 2, 1984

Mr. Thomas Barkewitz, Contracting Officer
Defense Personnel Support Center

2800 South 20th Street

Philadelphia, Penn. 19101

Re: DCASR-NY Report on Review of Proposal DLA13H-84-R-8257
Dear Mr. Barkewitsz:

The purpose of this memorandun 18 +to respond to the above
referred report.

- GENERAL

The report is essentially superceded and definately Limited in
use as guidance for establishing a "fair and reasonsble" price
for MRE to be assembled by Freedom Industries. The initial price
of $34.81 was reduced by Freedom to $30.12 and further reduced to
$29.90. Sueh price reductions of $3,045,910 more than adequately
adjusts for the findings of DCASR and DCAA. Additi»nally the
revised price of $29.90 includes the additional occurancy costs
of our new facility located at 1601 Bronxdale Avenue. Details of
the line item cost changes were previously presented tn DCASR and
DCAA. We belisve that both agencies will be satigfiud that the
price proposal of $29.90 is "fair and reasonable" given the
first-time nature of this project. In fact, it is our firm
belief that a price of $32.00 would be more appropriate.under
presently estimated conditions. Treedom is willing to accept the
reduced-price of $29.90 or $18,547,090 and is confident of 1t8
ability to perform successfully at that price. However, further
.price reductions below $29.90 would appear to be imprudent and
“could result in extreme prejudice in the successful performace of
the project. We alert DPSC to the potential dangers which might
result from a less than "fair and reasonable" price.




——

O :

MATERIALS

Material costs was reduced by 365,652 as a result of lowur price
quotations received from sub-contractors. Certailn prices have or
will become obsolete because time has expired. Further price
negotiations with suppliers are possible, however, Freedom 18 not
in a market advantageous position. Competitors have firmed their
supply arrangements whereas Freedom remains the only remaining
prime supplier of MRE without a contract. This prolonged
deferral can be conservatively expected to result in moderate
inflationary price increases.

DCASR's objection to our estimate of 2% for material rejects is
inappropriate. This provision for loss is not intended to absord
rejected materials supplied by subcontractors. Rather, it is our
best estimate of losses which will be experienced through
material handling, pridbduction errors, damages, pilferage and
other normal losses. - Considering the nature of the materials,
volume (including GFM) and Freedom's limited experience in MRE,
we believe the 2% factor is not excessive.

- OTHER MATERIALS - SKIDS

Costs of skids, estimated at $91,896 was included in the price of
$29.90. We believe Schedule 4 of DD &¥¥ adequately demonstrates
the coast ecalculation of this category. We do not agree with
DCASR's comment regaerding the insufficlency of information on
skid strapping of $4790 and pallet caps of $40,205.

DIRECT LABOR

Our estimate of direct labor costs was reduced by 3347,981 to

$1,086,491 representing a 24% saving. Further reduction is
unwarranted.

Labor rate ~ The average hourly rate was reduced from $4.25
to $4.00. The DCAA suggested rate of $3.50, in our opinion, is
not attainable for many economic and social reasons. Although
the minimum wage rate is $3.35 adequate permonnel can be obtained
only at a premium. Additionally, because of the inefficiencies
inherent in our start-up situation, overtime can be expected %o

occur if a production level of 85,000 cases per month ig to
attained and sustained.

MANPOWER

We believe Freedom's proposal manning levels are consistant with
the demands of the solicitation and are in line with counpetition
levels. The DCASR rteport suggests substantially reducing
personnel Ffor the production of accessories, meal bag «nd final
assemby. DCASR based meal bag production upon the prusumption
that 73% effficiency can be attained. This presumption is
invalid because materials will not be available to ojperate at
efficiency levels over those proposed. In addition, DC:iSR based
itg efficiency levels on our proposed equipment for meal bags, 12



Oy ()

o’ A

v

Doboy machines. We will need 12 machine operators in order to
seal meal bags. It seems quite ridiculous that the analyst would
state in his vreport that a total of 18 employees would Dbe
sufficient for meal bag production. This would leave 6 employees
to supply and fill 12 different menus with up to 13 different
items per menu. :

FRINGE BENEFITS

Benefits of $13%3,799 are included in the cost of $1,086,491.
Such benefits exclusively represent taxes and insurance for
federal unemployment, social security, N.Y¥Y. unemployment, N.Y.
disability and workers conpensation. Costs were not provided for
other usual benefits such as medical insurahce, 1life insurance,
vacations, sick leave, etc.

Overall, we believe the direct labor costs is barely adequate to
perfor the MRE contract. Direct labor costs amount to merely

5.9% of the final price, and even subetantially lower if the GFM
components are considered in the pricing structure.

MANUFACTURING OVERHEAD

Manufacturing overhead excluding occupancy costs, was reduced
from $3,638,596 to $2,595,427, a reduction of 29% or $1,043%,1609.
DCASR suggests a cost excluding occupancy costs, of $2,199,3309.
We believe on a line-by~line comparison of costs our revised
estimates are more realistic than DCASR's. Details of our
revised estimates were provided to DCAA for review.

Occupancy costs were adjusted to account for the costs of the new
building located at 1601 Bronxdale Avenue.

Full allocation of manufacturing overhead to the MRE program was
made because there are no current plans for additional work by
Freedom. The MRE project will receive absolute and exclusive
priority until such time that undertaking additional work can be
guaranteed without prejudice to the MRE program. To allocate
less than 100% of the costs to MRE would be imprudent at this
time.

We remind DPSC of the high degree of uncertainty impacting on
cost estimating procedures. This uncertainty results from the
lack of historical data, limited hands-on experience with the MRE
program, undertaking a new facility and the present limited
documentation available. However, we assure DPSC of the good
faith effort we have attempted to make in estimating cosbts under
these circumstances.

GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE

Costs were reduced from $3,598,3%25 to $1,840,824. The reduction
of $1,757,501 amounts to 49%. The -DCASR report suggests a total
cost of $1,829,002. Essentially the only difference is that
"Business Meeting Expense" was improperly named "Entertainment."



: ) [.}

Although there are line-by-line differences between Freedm and
DCASR, we believe that current review by DCAA will more than
support our estimates. Again, estimating procedures sguffer
because of the circumstances discussed previously.

DEPRECTATION

Support for equipment estimates were provided to DCAA and DCASR.
Although our present estimate reduces investment from $2,000,000
to $1,500,000 it will be difficult to contain final investment at
the lower level. Depreciation was proportionatly reduced from
$555,550 to $333,3%% to reflect the lower investment and
reduction in equipment utilization from ten to.eight months.
Depreciation would be $125,000 higher if it were calculated from
the date equipment is installed rather than from the date it
becomes fully operational.

PROFIT

The projected profit margin of 11.87% calculated on estimated

‘costs is low even by the weighted guidelines method. As an

entrant into the MRE program, the associated risks and
uncertainty would clearly support the remsonableness of & higher
margin, probably close to 16%. As stated on various occasions,
Freedom's profit margin is more properly defined as a
contingency rather thary profit. If Freedom is fortunate enough
to manage its businegs in such a manner that this contingency
becomes inreality profit, it will have earned the profit for its
successful efforts. Under the present circumstances, we do not
agree with DCASR that Freedom's cost risk is average.
Realistically, such risk must be considered high. Additionally
the profit margin as proposed, does not include any factor
associated with GFM.

FACILITY COST OF CAPITAL

Freedom did not request this item as a cost factor. Costs would
have been increased between 240,000 and $300,000 had this item
been included as allowable cost. ' '

CONCLUSION

We believe our proposal price of $29.90 per case of MRE is fair
and reasonable. We further believe that this price is documented
by the data submitted to DPSC, DCAA and DCASR. Our price
adequately considers resulte of DCAA and DCASR reviews, to the
extent that their opinions have been provided to us. If any
doubts exist by DPSC, DCAA and DCASR, we remain willing to
satisfy any questions which might remain. If any substantial
doubt existe we must clearly informed so that we can respond to
such doubt. Of minor doubt exists we should be give the benefit
of such minor doubt, because, in the final analysis it will be
our exclusive obligation to perform the MRE contract. We
solicite a speedy conclusion to the prolonged process expsrienced
to date. We look forward to contract award and assure you of our



L o )

g

willingness, ability and success to perform in the MRE program at
a fair and reasonable price. .
1]
o We appreciate the individual and collective efforte made by
personnel of DPSC, DCAA and DCASR in attemping to conclude our
entrance into the MRE program.

NN s A‘a‘é"—'—&\\
=

@ el o @t



.. O () T/\P"N\ N

L

CONI'IDENTIAL 6 NOVEMBER 1984

~— MIMORANDUM OF UNDER SLANDING

]

" A8 a result of contract negotiations ending this date, Freedom Industries and
the Government have reached a settlement under solicitation DLA13H-84-R-B257
for 620,304 cases at $27.725 per case, or $17,197,928., Contract award at this
price ia pending approval from all appropriate review levels up to and
including DLA. The break-out of cost elements as determined ‘by the Government
negotiating team is as follows:

Materlals $ ‘8,‘.'193,637
Direct Labor 811,002
Manuf. O/H 3,627,530
Depreciation ' 333,333
Other Costs 163,816
G & A - 1,840,824
Total Costs ~~ 14,970,142 CONTIDENTIAL
Profit 14,997% 42,227,786
TOrAL PRICE $17,197,928
P FOR FREEDOM INDUSIRIES, INC. FOR THE UNITED STATES

et [ SR , - . ,,,,_ " .....-—--A- f ©
g —‘;‘Dﬂ \_/ ot A @ / S .
HENRY THOMAS THOMAS EWLTZ —
PRESIDENT co IING OFFICER

CONFIDENTIAL



~ -

Q/\a\‘; 9>

~ "' “a ¢

3k 18 uA
pe FLFRE R UL} RN VY S NIV A |
SULVLIT I BreUhY GE wEuavR] Le el FULn, BT Gn LS asu 34 DEOWModl lo@a Lo

RNLUCE & 206t Aeatd Contekence with Freeuon Indudkrisue on Coneract
Dihl 3k ~g 502 L8

LBRU: LR g -t p
DRLT «ip

208 DPEC-5D

Lo ftincear,s

AR

Duparts . Publadelpinfa, Punue = 12 Ducesibug 15234
AlLiver lew Yook, IY ~ A3 Duculibgt 5934
Dupatls  Hew York, LY -~ 14 Dacekser Lids
Acrives  Puliawelphia, Pance -~ 14 Decwmiet JuB4

1le Eurpuse Ui cravels

Jhe Liag had & twe Lo0la palpogds le  To maet GitL the Goverohant
pRLsvnned wio wild ve sdkicdsteriog Frevuon's HRE ascumbl, contract to
Cutawibatle Lespensicdlingy and de¢  Se Moot Wit Flecdaum Juuuttries Ly dlecuss
wia b theedr regponsinilitide ofe under cielr coutract,

i1ile Petsonnel Pregent:

~

Yo ALLAGLRERED § ond Ii.

IVe  Quuetyatione:

A. 13 Decenide 12bd Bewting: OL1E pBeebing <os concucted with only Covernnent
petstuuul ablbunalng Attaciviout I contwine & liost of the altewmives. Harvia
Wlelwan, the AU LIOR DOALMA Mduv YUEk, Cholfed the peetiige NL. NLloovan
Uptaui the aceting wilh & {ew tenatke atid sratad Lthet fn Losorrovw's weeting
LLQ GOVOLORARL Vould jradant one Vofce te Lhe contrilctoles e reilerated tual
there Lokl S0 N9 ALZUCACIHLE walleen LUVELILEAL Felsonnel when thu cuutractor
WAk presents Aby disagreenents wocld o tenolved in private peatings wilhoul
Froedii,

Gwonuslyn Clarke of the BUASKA WY twmail duvlness Offlce staled tuut the Small
Duviness Admfuistietion was very Lappy that Feeodun received & £17.1 milifon
contract and thal they would Joe whotever theys could Lo aseist Freoanos 1o thaelr
¢Licvrim,e Anddticuaeddiz, he, Clask staced tnac it appeatwd that Praedon woald
su gettliog o L3U0,000 Ll guarentwos Lfodbe Hio Clurke sold that she would
confirn this Lufuniesicn aad nwtliy 8l lucvisted partiec, .

P g R e e ey



AT

P IR RS PALL ¢
GUIMIATE  bepeat WEoLReve) te Buw York, bY o do e i Decewnt 1396 tu
‘ Chbanl S PNGE Avdld CuibeEenge wily Flowden Industrion un Cunlract

Bahddlwit o=y L3

Thé NGSt tupic ulscubsusd cavsed the meslt hautec dotate of the tay e Precdon
hap dubmitiod tueic PLrat Progrcas Payment roguest and no declzion has been
aade yet on vhether to nake paykent. The auditers and the legal

reprasentetives precent are charply divided @n hew Lo reselved thia fscue,

Cuy deauce Stated that ke [elt that Proedum was lnssivent and not financially
ftaules dhertefore, ha felt that Precdon wae not eliplble for Progtens

SR etle. 1o addition, Hi. Sansont stusted that while hae realjzed that this

wak not A4 pogmal contiact Ia Loruna of vitect and thoirect costs, {m chat
Frewuum has ne otiier Lusirugs, be otill felt that wlat Freedom Lae culmltted
fur a Provyress reagisent rugueal wie LWL accaptablo Lor paymept,

Cuptain varsona {ntsrjecteu that Frecdon racelved 8 Ponltive Pre~Awhrd Survay
afid Lhedr dviter o creddt was cuviowud by DLA 6hé applovous Ha stated chat
Lases &i LLese [indings, Preouon hac to Le conaldeted oolvent., Cozl deriayex,
beputy Couwhdel, LCASR NY steted that the Progress Paymant lscuw could not be
vk at from & strict aecsunting tandpoint, He furthor utxted that he
agoeen Wikl Captaln pacecanm, that Frecdum must e consiaered solvent. e also
baiv that caned on Lie lafommation avellable, and tie foct that all of
Fresdom'y costs are Jdirest costs,. he Lelt that Freedom shoulc be pxid. hrs
Hutipger corcluded oy stating That bix oftlce vould review thie matter Curther,

Colulel Hein slated that bo was conceraed whather Praedon's Lask credit was
gouud and whether the cosks sere actually bncurred and applicable to this
runtracle Alter Colutwl hein's questions, dlscussion continued with soth

polab of views vofng atated et routated.

Harv LAgwmbn cul élivrt the diacussilon and_steted that as ACO, he had the finnl

feaponsiility for detemwining I & Progress Paynsnt was payable. e

erphasiued chat bis wwcislon would Le besed upon recormendationds of DCAA,

Lounsel and DLA Hu councleded the ulscussion of Lhik wstter by stating that

Freedust Luu lidicated thuy would e subaitting a rwvised reguest for Progreogs
Poyuoht and Llie leaue did Lot Save to be resolved imumecdiately, Be added that,
with DFoCts clpeulcence, the Llosue ot Progress Pajments would Le kandlad at
thev Post Avard centerence by stating that & request had beon rade, iL's
pashent wie wnves coasideraticn, nc a uecicion woulu ba made shortly.

Hirv  Livbwon then ctated that the contract was svakded under the DAR and that
DAR Clavses werw applicable. Colonwl Heln questioned why this was being

cdbne.  He stated that Congress had intendad the PAR Lo supdrcede the BARK in
Cableaitustions. v Tnonas Barkewitz stated that DRSC Counsel had dotwimined that

ti}a DAR was the governing regulation. Karv Lielnsl thon cownented that Lia
uwipcuzsions with DCANR Counsvel Lad Lrought alout & similar responge, Coleonel
bdin cuapoanded that thado Jiformation eabisf 10 uili ok LLig DALL&r.



Y : . N
PRI SO YASL o

SUaEULE RERUEL wa akdvel L6 nuw Fhibhe L wf 43wl s pucelibef LA0L tw

CRLALIImG L B

NY Mobp KeGuestlog ssyistance 1h preJduction eugvalllance on &1l of Frovidon's

Cthat DOAS weuld support thie veolract tutally ang that Lf enzone waoe pot
e wlth the euwpport uelng jiven, they ahould elavate the problep.

Csuvceds uf this contracts LA, <ith pPLC s concurrence, had letended to
Cdptywlop key mileakoney asu gnuoryotaLcﬂthmnlhtu,thaAcuutt&cL; 3LORA%

‘POU i@ had po proklens with nodilying Li.c CONLEBUE t0 AnClude RIleslonesS,
. o gy 7 e T e e mr PSR PIPES .,

L0 LaPontalae JlbcUdeed whist Lealth Hervide cenmand'a role In thls contrace

! sEbuntivn, il LeFopralng stated that while Fraedom nad parsed & gunitary
— lpapection, they weulld Ligve to Jo repsaits to the Luiiding to keep a passing

Lo MORILOL LikGae dnpruvenunbs. Acuitionakly, Presdom uust have their

se felt it was fmpartant te have nonthly prugress uectlags at Freedum's

foporlant aad that Daac vould be tepresebteds

a copy yulhg Lo VESC.

2roperty Kénkgorent by rreqcon Induzturles of Grit wes dlocusked at Lhe

nautings. fie DUAS piuperty Gocagsnant peraonnel indicuted that they would

fake ArCLAIKURENLE o huet sepvrately with tiielr Fiecdom counterparts to
podhoeneg, this battels

W .
b "

o . us souh &8 possivie, fo aleo reguested that tentative delivery destinations
(s o " fro Praedop'e contract be yilven to DCAslA.

TTITITI T e s e g g A

B T A O e e O e wilh, FEuecum loauebilus obl Contsact

' Haxv‘biebmah‘n;ated that thle conbfact svowid receive specinld cipnasiy.  VCASKA

Suiconbl seturs. ile stated that thib uontrhct was baing placud tnder the SHEARY
Pruyfan with reports Lebng cCiwakded to DA moathlye #HCo Gut flelsch comnentud

Harv Liwinon stated that predicticn survoillance function Was critical to the

FRLAGWILZ abtalud that Jolicitalivn keysdred panagenent wilgstones and thab a8

webie Lee bl statge tiat he woula bave ten wil Ok full cime duty at Flawudhe
Lty Darkevitx ALuicated that thakb WAk Rore aupport tLan S$CPAKCO aud RAFCO wars
W cuttently recieving ard thet he waa giad HEC way yiviig thin conkract o wuch

Cpeor@. He Las disturuies these proplens with Preedon and hag made agrangeacnts
tacilitier fumigated priar Lo teceipt uf GFH ef CEFR, lacy Liebsan stated that

fachliticve witil DCAS, DPSE and Freedun repiesentatives present. Thias hac been
done wi WLt Fresoum contract Lor ratort pouches, Lut not uptil attes protlens
NGl CCUULEvu. CAPLALD PEREGOHS aylead that the monthly proyress pextings wWete

rarvy Lietiran then ulscussed the routing of ca:tQSPcnduncn...All cof raspongance
from Fieedom, with toe ezceptlion ul raguesty tor walver, S8hould gou Lo DCASHA
Ny virectly with coples to uosc, 1n additlon, Harv Litthun stated buat is wasn
inpurtant that all DPLE cotLaspundunce Lo Freedon shutld have & cuuitesy <ops
golat to LCASHN NY Uhd that aal DUAIDBA RY gercespondence to rFreedon would have

nary Liebman reguextel that wne LPUC Entomologlet visit the Freedon facllitics

o

’

%



AT L e

[ SOOI 1TV )

bonik ik a s DR wle wy “Cwved LG 104y Ukt AY o aa mibie ad beadelaet YUlbe Lu
whelimin b it dvaie Sebdugvbeew mb b Pluvioob latUatiict S0 Lanltach
Ludiaiimp um{'md v ia

db wead Lien mglosd Lhab hey Loutacls al LPal, DBCASHA, A8 cind Frecdok og
eatabdiitiuds  Yihe arating tueh vonciudad vita directions givan to et to
Freedon's {ecflity, inG Peot Award Conference was schaluled to sbtart at 5100

At un kD Detesmber a4,

Be I Doeceuber Jlddz The PUdt Avard COLESLIGRES CURhenCld at ©3U0 AK with
Lboverament aud Procubs perscune) atboending. Attachement II containg 2 list of
Lhe ablonaus. AL agersd {ettuchemont I71) waz alsbriduted Ly wveryohe, in
ULl Lo Ebructute thw wewtluy, The dnfornatiol disfamlinated to Preedon 1n
Lika ety wen Lesicully Lhe same £a Jiseuazey Ln FUSLELUAY 'S meetityg. The
Progresu Da el [eate bab Wehtluhey Al Prrodol subnitted a revisaq reguect
Lot payriente Ik wol wktermined that & scper bt wecting Lo helu at the
vonvllgiun OF the cunfetence Lo diLcuss £iNancea. Feaodum wap tuen glven bLhe
Llstunity to sab Guestionc,

Henry liemes styted that be Vas Very udpp, thit voryouno was Lo atteiuance nnd

TRURL freRdol hppluesated ull the puppolt Licy Lat Luen given, Nenry Tlowas

LEGUERLEY Budl Ersudhh wi given ah Ineound dateslal Bcheduls for Suverntent
Purnishay fatetivie  He Luen staced Le Lad muge agraigensuts for everyone not
LAVOLYOS LN Lhe Plaancial Heoting Lo tour the plant.

The auuitor s, Heot, Lhivetds aid Pat bHara of Fresdon, Herv Lieuann and Laen
Qubliefsacis ¢ DUASIN wbd Thonad Borxokitz 4mi the undetsigned attended the
Lahtbi Reeblige At Luib puotang, Pieedon fndicated tuat thay wer ein line
for & $300,L00 SDA yusrantusd Jodne 1o aeuitlion, Heoty Bhosas sleated bl
Fiveaulh was cwaeluering Lot ceing Dolial DLy Doch 4w thul) financial
[ebbuiCas  PLowacsn wak iuyotiating with Loadwiy sank 2as consluering
axdigniog this vontioct Ly Beoadwaye This tption has Levn left open, pouding
by cotwluolon of glducuowbons with pellar DRy Douche

Frocdenm requested tiat adl flpdueial Jdate romain confidential., Freedon
Concluued Ly atatang thet che §7.2 million Jetter of credit frow Dollar wae
digatiicantly nigber tiwu what they neeuwd. 1The, have ravised thuit
calueudsbivid to Lhow & teed fur $2.1 ih baak loanse

The haewbing cunclaced with & wuur Of Fresuom Lavilities.

LY Ay : S

U

Ve kequizgd Actions

de  PLOVidOS DUALIA BY with teltatlve delivery duetirations for Freedon's
sontraci.,.

by ATTamge fur Hajur Kasa, DPLU~EY, to visil Pleedom LO review the
aplensutataon wl Frevuvats P2eL JidBayelalt Pian,



N
M s ~.
>
O e DY 3 Char
et Ll gt ey S laved Lh flyw Kreahy WX G aL G af LUeclikI LR34 Lo
' Wil L 0 PNl Abelun COGEMESUCE wall, Praeuws ihduauliite Ou Cubtiact
BLALY =8 om0 mG 04
Co PruVide Sruuion willh & labound GFM Scheuuie,
Vi Recourpwindotions;
LAl tive reylbiad actklon cuiipliabed i @u caleuited Lienner.
t 31
REIVHE e FIRD
Procuageaent Agent
e
RERELTIRN v
14
(.f:.‘,.!‘;\
WU T TR e ey Sl




FRETDUL JPLVLtdILU
PUNLY AWAHD COHFLILGTY
DLA Lol bl eeli s )

‘

o

L GUVERMMGN: METLIG

1 HaEvin Ligdumen
- Salvarors castigliont
Julive autel

Sannvel Btern
LArty Lojha

JE‘Buguna Gueik
" klele pavis
Jebn Willianson

foly Plaainl
Hel Little
Guy Sandono

" Abe Slifer
C U detes Blaouls

iCe Danile L. LaFontaing
Leouard Gubflelsh
p. Roln

-

- Capte Donald G PACSOnS

Hay Trolano

¢ Akt Ae Baccuet
CGwendolyn Clarke

Thunas Ay Bathewits
Xelth Re Foku

Joweph P. Marcotellioe
Catl 8, derlnyor

DUASHA HY
DCASHUA RY
DCASHA HY
LCASHA nY
e s
DCASMA MY
PCAGHA WY
DCASHA RY
DCASI NX
DCABHA HNY
DCAA NY
ECAMA NY
VET BVCa
Fis DIX
DCATHA KY
DCASHA NY
LR sC
DCASHA KY
BCASHA KX
TASKA HY
Leec

prac
ETASH BY
DPCASH NY

ERCLOSURR I



FoaabGit LG b0
Py AR Y (ollrlLEl g

DA b s o=l 4

LA ORI CTP LR

apdin
ol

LaX viy Liwiaan

wsbuel Sleran

Lal by Luyha

Sl Wil bl apmact:

Pute Pludaba

avd Litlle

Gl Lloune

Ace Hlller

debwk Hlounis

“iee Dandle £, LaPuutaiue
~OUllaty guttliviach

Ray Vewlane

Nadadd Aa Bat hawllba
Budta #. Foru .

FIBLLGH peavllig

Hengy Lhviauc
QAbrica Mure
PRTIT PR O Y1731
HGWELw Hubhy
Bolhe bl Drublicta
Waltet Vevils
Voneiel sectet
ALt Yaendy

Liowa fyglelart

ACEIVILY

AL A WY
LCAGEA MY
s #hila
DUASEHA 1Y
DOAG B 1LY
DCALEN hY
DCAN DY
LBLAA NY
vVET Swvew
e Dix
DCASEA HY
DCALLA HY
DR s

LHCLOSURL 1Y



1

g : olpi™m /
';\ E wa X Q[ﬁ
! ARAR, AntARN

AL 8 us it 08
(‘b ™ UNCLAS % 158 1650 "PRIORI TV 3 fe.0f Juw 10

ANERAANRNARR Loaud ; ULAdN
[ NEW YORA o NEW YORR
' 'i:"'-:
- ' ARUZYUW RUEQBKAJBTY 1581649 MTMS~UUUU==RUEDATA ek "'
p— e . .

ZNR UULUY f
P 0515002 JUN 85 . E
. FM DPSC PHILADELPHIA PA//OPSC~SPPR R jX>K\ | <;2’
.| TO DCASHA NEW YORK//ATTN Dﬁ:SR-NY-NCA-?/1//. i(,,f*’::::::::::
Y MR MARVIN LIEBMAN o fﬂ,a:gjfﬂﬂﬂﬁﬂff”
“. 8T .
e UNCLAS , (£5:2>"‘

1} DPSC~SPPR~85-1436(0) .

SUBJECT! HeFe FOOD PRODUCTSs INCes DLAL3H=83=C=0391
.].l le PLEASE REFER TO CONTRACT DLA13H~=85~C~0591 FOR- MRE V ASSEMBLY
= '“f'ﬁ) AND OUR NEGOTIATIONS WHICH RESULTED IN THAT AWARDs CONFIRMING OUR
TELECON OF 4 JUNE 1983y THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION IS PROVIDEP! .
FREEDOM INDUSTRIES INCe REVISED SUPPORTING DATA FOR FORM 633
- ! SCHEDULE 3. DATED' 16 OCT. 1984 SHOWS THE FOLLOWINGZ. ., = . & .
HANUFACTURIRé OVERHEAD *
L ;1( QUALITY CONTROL EQUIPMENT & SUPPLIES  $ 834000
L AUTOMATED BLDG MGT & CONTROL SYSTEMS  $177.8238
GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE
OFFICE EQUIPMENT § 804000
G THE QUALITY CONTROL EGQUIPMENT ELEMENT WAS REDUCED BY $31+000 FROM
585,000 TO $54+000400 IN THE COURSE OF NEGOTIATIONSs NO OTHER
.v-|" PAGE 02 RUEOBKA3871 UNCLAS .
{©  ELEMENTS WERE REDUCED, OCAA DID NOT TAKE.EXCEPTION TO THESE COSTS
BEING HANDLED AS A ONE TIME COST RATHER THAN A OEPRECIABLE ELEMENT .
2o IN VIEW OF THE ABOVE AND THE CONTRAGTING OFFICER'S. KNOWLEDGE OF

' THE INOUSTRYs IT WAS dE&lDED TO PAY FOR THESE ELEMENTS AS lOOldiiii;:>

RABRARARRNRRN ) e
« '] % UNCLAS ® 158 1650 *#PRIORITYW B
RABARN N RARN o ) P

RANRNNA RN
# UNCLAS ® 138 14350 RPRIORITY®
R

'RATHER THAN INSIST UPON DEPRECIATION,

'~ .\ e SIGNED MiHe ROWLESs CHIEFs OPERATIONAL RATIONS,
BT

05811



N AErLY

agran ro

-,

()

DEFENSE LOGISTICS AGENCY . <\
DEFENSE COMi AACT ADMINISTRATION SERVICES MANAGEMENT ANEA ‘\/\9‘/% 9
NEWN YORK
201 VARICK STREET
NEW vORK, NEW YORK 10014

DCASR NY-NAA-7 (Mr. Mel Zitter/3307/im) © 18 Jul 85

SUBJECT: H. T. Food Products, Inc. -~ Contract DLAL3H~-85-C~0591
THRU: DCASR NY-ND \

ATTN: Col. D.#Hein, USAF, Commander

THRU: DCASR NY ' If7?1
ATTN: Mr. J. Dri

THRU: DCASR NY-#D ')’7/ /8'

ATTN: Col. O, Guenther. USA, Commander

THRU: DCASR NY-N

ATIN: Mrs T. Lead

TO: Director’
Defensa Logistics Agency
ATTN: DLA~A/W. Gordon
Cameron Station
Alexandria, VA 22314

1. References:
a. DPSC message, 051500Z Jun 85, subject as above, copy enclosed.

b. DCASR NY~HG letter, 15 Jul 85, sublect: H.T, Food Praducis, Inc.
Pregress Pavments, Contract No. DLA 13H-85-C-0591, (Copy enclesed.)

!, Based on the referenced correspondence, it is requested that a one-time
daviztion to DAR 7-104-35(h) be approved. This would permit certain

office equipment, quality control equipment and supplies and automated
building managemenc and control systems in the approxima:e amount of $311,838
to be treaced as direct costs for progress payment purposes.

3. 1If a deviation 1s not granted, the result could be a faillure of the con-
tractor to obtain the required equipment and, consequently, an inability on
ais part to successfully perform the contract.

4, Please direct any queatiocns to the undersigned at AV 994 3304.

/a/ww e lormen
MARVIN LIEBMAN
Contracting Officer



‘-f' . : ' l,fg;’ o ;MW“ SEENE | ?; Pbis ilg%)

N A v
ik,

’ ‘4 “' ' O o ;‘ . v
‘,(/{ 1; ! i . ! v I
; ¥DollarDryDockCommercial
- i “'I'v:v. [ ey : .
o . Y R T X
PP
Noel V. Slegen Lol '
Vice President and Cet , .
Senior Loan Ollicer ;i” ;}_“I Augusnt 10, 1944
R A i
[ '
|1\ i
Defense Personnel SQﬁﬂth}Cuntcf
Post Office Box 80359, :. Vi
Philadelphia, Pennsm@wqhigh%QlU] .
. v -3.5 1ot i . ! X
Attention: Mr. Thomaé;Barkgyitz, Contracting Officer ‘ e e e B
w“”-:.;._‘-. Crm e .4': v ‘ \ "‘ I’ wo Mt ' - A -
Gentlemen: ' ST

In the even;;Freedom‘lndustries, Inc. is awarded
a contract pursuant :to Solicitation DLA 13H-84-R-8257 in
g ~ the amount of $21$593HQQO.OOk_wcAshﬂl}"qpon_ussignmcut by
. ﬂ‘FteedomwIndusgfiéémblnc{gtq,DQHLaerry“Dock'Savings”Bank
! - of New'York'of all ¢laims, or monies due or become duec,
L from the U. S, Government under, the proposed contract,
extend to Freedom Industries, Inc. such credit as in our
judgment may be required but not to exceed $77V244,000.00
Ifgr the performance of.said contract.

L "It is contemplated. that,any credit facilities
~extended will be done &nfdonjunction with'ithe varlious,
g&wwwﬁmgnuwhmgu&fﬁmtﬁﬁﬁﬂqgﬁﬂmswavailable“to“disadvantngem
sMm whusduve sswcompanbes .

We understand that the Government, in jts discretion,
may rely on this letter of intent in making an award of the
above contract to Frecdom.Industries Inc.

ety ) Vo L R T S R I BT
L R S FL RIS AN ... Yours very truly,
R IR o, "i.' !v',“ "z'i“‘.‘elll:'i !‘\ ) b ' e / .
RS ,&@Cté/Jﬁ.Cﬁéct’ [
e L TN R A 7
e Noel V. Siegert
RIS TR NP
NVS:gs ! Ve , ) :
T O Y [ el J ! H
, | L [ NI “,S,,’J\,"l'.' : t '
. ! Vo IR AL N C A .l,'” '. ! oy ! '
. DA lemae b
J PR f Y'i,,,'n: : .
T ! R B
e ooy
e L AL | iR R PU SRR vy [ ‘ : i
Doftar Uiy Dock Gommercs)l v . 702010 eanglon Avoaige MNoew York NY 10020 (212) G44.6013

A Dasion of Dollar Dy Dock Savings ik
[ Srten pdo ' I

L SR TIRY S S R T



| NEPLY

nEFER YO

| A7
Q

DEFENSE LOGISTICS AGENCY

DEFENSE CONTRACT ADMINISTAATION SERVICES MANAGEMENT AREA \D{; S
NEW YORK . ‘ o
201 VARICK STREET gl
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10014 EM /

DCASR NY =NAA~7/M, Liebman/X3304 15 Jul 1985

SUBJECT: Contract DLAl3H-85-C-0591

T0: Mr. Vincent Ferrandino, Executive Vice President
. H.T. Food Products, Inc.

1600 Bronxdale Ave. .
Bronx, New York 10462 @@ PY

Dear Mr. Ferrandino:

Reference 1s made to your letter of 26 June 1985 regarding progress
payments under subject contract.

In response, I invite your attention to DAR E~509.4 and E-509.5

.for the definition of costs and incurred costs for progress payment

purposes. It is noted that all progress payment requests are, at the
discretion of the Contracting Officer, subject to pre-payment/post-
payment reviews.

Please call me 1if you have any questions.

hpusse  Diseetlion- |
A = I rof mndaory. Yy 2 o
MARVIN LIEBMAN
Contracting Officer

Sincerely,



ot
S

Bankers o ‘ T “;X 2,0
Leasing ¥
Association
Incorporaled

155 Revere Drive « Northbrook, lllinols 60062 ¢ (312) 564-5353

August 16, 1985

Mr. Henry Thamas, President
H. T. FOOD PRODUCTS, INC.
1600 Bronxdale Avenue
Bronx, New York 10462

Dear Mr. Thomas:

I am in receipt of your letter of 14 August, 1985 in which you have asked me to
summarize the chain of events surrounding our financing arrangement. Simply put the
A/R line is based upon "Receivables" due H. T. Foods. The term receivables originally
included monies due for material delivered and then evolved to include monies due for
"progress payments". '

Since our line of credit is asset based, we are in need of evidence that your receiv-
ables are both valid and eligible for payment by the government. With respect to
material delivered this verification procedure is rather clear but with respect to
progress payments, it is not so clear. You have all along claimed that once a cost is

. incurred on your books, it is automatically eligible for progress payment reimbursement

and therefore constitutes a valid receivable (asset) of H. T. Foods. We have been led
to believe that progress payments for incurred costs are subject to audit and may be
challenged, modified, withheld or rejected by the government even if you certify them
as being eligible. If this is the case, then a very real concern exists as to the
"agset value" of the monies due for progress payment, and hence, our comfort with the
value of this receivable.

Mr. Liebman has left us with. the impression that we must make a business risk judgement
in loaning you money against your incurred costs before his office has had an opport-
unity to audit them because even though you certify the incurred costs as being in
accordance with the Contract's provisions, his office may find otherwise and withhold
some or all of the progress payment request. With this in mind, a meeting was held in
New York in hopes that we could identify certain routine costs (rent, salaries, utilities,
etc.) that would be automatically approved (eligible) for reimbursement and use that as
a basis for our loan, but to date, that has not occured. Obviously, confusion exists
but if we could obtain documentation supporting your statement that by regulation once
you certify that a cost has been incurred in connection with the contract it will be
approved as eligible for progress payment reimbursement, and that any disputewill be
handled seperately between H. T. and the government, we would be able to consider
incurred costs as a valid receivable or asset of H. T. Foods and as such proceed with
our A/R financing«: v.erd 0 oo T

Very truly yours,

. Executive Vice President

RSG/ehs

OFFICES IN PRINCIPAL CITIES
{800) 323-4380 Excepl In Hiinols

TR . . e . v



| G
DEFENSE LOGISTICS AGENCY \;/

DEFENSE CONTAACT ADMINISTRATION SERVICES MANAGEMENT AREA

NEW YORK
201 VARICK STREET
CERTIFIED MAIL NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10014 RETURN RECELPT REQUESTED
N REPLY
neFER 10 DCASR~-NY~NAA-7/M. Liebman/(212)807-~3304/cm 15 February 1985

SUBJECT: Comtract DLA13H-85-C-~0591
Progress Payments

Mr. Henry Thomas, President
Freedom Industries, Inc.

243 California Road

Mount Vernon, New York 10552

Dear Mr. Thomas:

The purpose of this letter is to confirm the conditions the Government re-
quires to be met before progress payments can be considered for release.
Thesa conditions were cenveyed to you by the undersipned during the meet-
ing held in Headquarters, Defense Logistics Agency on 14 February 1985 and
during our telephone conversation on 15 February 1985. Specifically, at
the 14 February 1985 meeting, I advised you that:

(’ a. $3.8 million in credit would have to be committed to Freedom

~— Industries, Inc. from reliable, reputable and verifiable sources
of credit. I noted that the commitment letters would have to in-
clude timetables depicting the actual and anticipated transfer of
funds to Freedom Industries.

b. Sufficient information (documentation/records) in support of
" the progress payment requests would have to be submitted by Tree-
dom Industries to the Defense Contract Audit Agency for review
before any determination by DCAA concerning the adequacy and re-
liability of Freedom Industries' accounting system could be made.

¢. The foregoing actions were to be accomplished at no additional
cogt to the Government.

During our telephone conversation on 15 TFebruary 1985, I advised you that
all of the foregoing conditions, including tbe $3.8 million in credit,
would also have to apply to H.T. Food Products, Inc. should a novation
agreement be entered into between the United States of America, Freedom
Industries, Inc. and H.T. Food Products Inc.

LJL:.QKZ

M P pe e v e s S e &



~

- O /,. s
W \
Rt fe e
'

"Mr. Henry Thomas, President PAGE 2
Contract DLA13H-85-C-0591

15 February 1985

Should you have any questions, please contact me at (212)807-3304.

. Sincerely,
L
Z;’ cZ rec ey ‘72,/4@{5-44._&___

MARVIN LIEBMAN
Contracting Officer

™

U R Lo



e 5
DEFENSE CONTRACT AUDIT AGENCY y 5/
PHILADELPHIA REGION \= A

NEW YORK BRANCH OFFICE

252 SEVENTH AVENUE
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10001

(N REFLY REFER TO

6171 2 August 1985
MEMORANDUM FOR REGIONAL DIRECTOR, PHILADELHIA REGION, DCAA
ATTENTION: RAMC-6

SUBJECT: Suspected Irregular Conduct Resulting from Misuse of
Progress Payment Monies
Freedom N.Y. Inc. (formerly H. T. Food Products, Inc.)
Successor to Freedom Industries, Inc.
Contract No. DLA-13H-85-C-0591

In accordance with DCAM 4-702, we are reporting several disclosures of
Trregular conduct on the part of Freedom N.Y. Inc. which resulted in the
misuse of progress payment monies under Contract No. DLA-13H-85-C-0591. We
found that Freedom's unsatisfactory record keeping and questionable business

practices resulted in diverting progress payment funds for purposes other
than intended.

Freedom N.Y. Inc. (formerly H. T. Food Products, Inc.) successor to
Freedom Industries, Inc. assumed novated Contract No. DLA-13-85-C-0591 on
17 April 1985. This contract was transferred in an attempt to remedy the
Ly problems created by Freedom Industries' financial condition. The novation
~-_  agreement provided for the acquisition of the entire portion of the assets
involved in the performance of the subject contract, and the assumption of
all obligations and Ytabilities of Freedom Industries, Inc. under Contract
No. DLA-13H-85-C-0591, This novation to Freedom N.Y. Inc. (formerly H. T.
Food Products, Inc.) was executed even though Freedom N.Y, Inc. was
insolvent,

Prior to the execution of the novation agreement (10 April 1985),
Freedom N.Y. Inc. submitted progress payment request No, 1 for $1.766
million. DCAA recommended no payment based on the nature of the expenses,
(not related to the production of goods provided for in the contract) and
the uncertain financial condition of the company. However, the Adminis-
trative Contracting Officer paid this and subsequent progress payments
for a total of $2.5 million.

The contractor now has submitted progress payment No. 4 in the amount
of $807,000. The ACO requested an audit since he was advised that subcon-
tractors and certain creditors, for which progress payment money was
intended, had not received payment. In response to this request, we
reviewed the progress payment costs claimed. Based on this review, the
conditions as described below were noted.

1. In the absence of adequate working capital and or private finan-

cing, Freedom N.Y. Inc. djggggsg progress payment monies earmarked for
E such items as rent, utilities, Ihsurance, salaries and subcontractor
L. costs, etc. to the following items listed below: -

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY



) 6171 2 August 1985
(:;/ SUBJECT: Suspected Irregular Conduct Resulting from Misuse

of Progress Payment Monies

Freedom N.Y. Inc. (formerly H. T. Food Products, Inc.)

Successor to Freedom Industries, Inc.

Contract No, DLA-13H-85-C-0591

Capital Acquisitions

Deposits for Utilities

Deposits for Purchase of Capital Equipment
Interest

Political Contributions

Personal Loan Repayment

Personal Automobile

Large Amount of Questionable Legal Expense
Accounting Services Devoted to Obtaining Capital
Plants/To beautify office facility

2. In addition, we found unsatisfactory record keeping and questionable
business practices 1isted below:

a. We found inadequate documentation supporting disbursement,
namely, in some instances no invoices to support payment. In other

Instances, especially on major expenditures, no purchase orders were
issued, :

—_ b. Lack of internal control of the disbursements. All transactions
were solely disbursed by Henry Thomas. After the disbursements were made,
the accounting department was advised of the transaction and nature thereof,
without. adequate justification and documentation. This resulted in ques-

Ei?nable expenditures and business practices, some of which are listed
elow,. . :

?

. (1) Gemini Remodeling Corporation. This company was con-
tracted to perform clean up, building repair and renovations. Only one
purchase order totaling $50 thousand was awarded to Gemini. Total payments
to date amount. to $132 thousand. The majority of payments were made

personally to an'official of Gemini., These checks were all cashed at
Citibank - (bank'used by Freedom). 1In certain cases the checks that
re cashed were not endorsed. Invoices tn support of work performed ware
s yhandgritten on Gemini letterhead with no indication of work performed or
it was performed. y

.

(2) Payroll - Freedom had originally accrued payroll together
th related payroll taxes for employees who worked on this contract

from inception November 1984 through 29 March 1985, This accrued payroll
was reversed on the books and the individuals paid as though they were
consultants. The payroll taxes were avoided and taken off the books.

(3) Freedom had entered into a lease for the building in which

(ﬁ“\ they occupy with Penco, Inc. Included in the lease agreement was an
~option by Freedom to purchase the building. Penco subsequently sold the .

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY



. 6171 ' " 2 August 1985
SUBJECT: Suspected Irregular Conduct Resulting from Misuse
. of Progress Payment Monies
Freedom N.Y. Inc. (formerly H. T, Food Products, Inc,)
Successor to Freedom Industries, Inc.
Contract No. DLA-13H-85-C-0591

building to a third party and Freedom contends that they received $400
thousand as a buy-out of their option. Freedom had submitted and was
reimbursed for full occupany costs. Freedom did not nor do they intend
on reducing the costs to give affect to the lease buy-out. Freedom 1s
treating this 1tem as other income.

In 1ight of the disclosures discussed above, we believe that this
matter should be submitted for further investigative actions in accordance

with CAM 4-702, //}szUi*b~4b

VITO SORANNO
Branch Manager

3

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY



CHE O et

Performance Financial Services, Inc.

June 17, 1985

Mr. Henry Thomas, President
H. T. Food Products, Inc.
1600 Bronxdale Avenue
Bronx, New York 10462

Dear Henry:

Per our recent conversations regarding problems that
exist on your current contract with the Defense Logistics Agency,
that are inhibiting our ability to financially support your
company during this contract, the following should outline our
particular areas of concern.

o To begin, you are aware that in order for us to advance

— funds on invoices or vouchers, we must have some acknowledgement
of approval from the appropriate contracting office. Despite
your contract allowing for progress payments, which stipulates
H. T. Food's ability to bill the government for specific incurred
costs as, opposed to shipped product, without an approval from the
government on these vouchers or invoices, they reserve the right
to deny payment to your assignee under the Assignment of Claims
Act of 1940. I'm certain you can appreciate our sensitivity to
this issue, especially in light of the large volume of dollars
involved.

As I have indicated to you previously, on _all our other
progress payment contracts we have gotten the contracting office
to issue us a list of accepted and allowable expenses a ss_the
boatrd.  WIitR this acknowledgement, we can circumvent the time
delay caused by your monthly audit and advance monies immediately
upon invoicing. Frank Francois has indicated that this list is
forthcoming and we will proceed as agreed upon its receipt.

The next topic has created a deal of anxiety internally with
;?é% regard to our commitment for $780,000 in leased eguipment for

your company. in our earlier conversations regarding this
equipment, I indicated that I was able to convince our lender,
Bankers Leasing Association, Inc., that the risk factor on this
. particular loan agreement to H. T. Foods was virtually non-existent,
i due to the Federal Government's stringent guidelines for payment
~— of approved invoices to an assignee. That fact, coupled with a

' 8180 lLeesburg Pike » Suite 600 « Vienna, VA 22180 « (703) 556-0046



Page 2

$333,333.33 sum due H, T. Foods under this contract for the
equipment purchase, that Bankers Leasing Association, Inc.,

would receive monthly from April through December of 1985, enabled
us to generate an approval for this transaction. Your first

invoice voucher for $1,700,000 was submitted and advanced upon

April 19, 1985 and payment subsequently received by Bankers

Leasing Association on May 9, 1985. At that point, this transaction
appeared to be as straight forward as all our others. Unfortunately
upon submission of your progress payment voucher on May 16, 1985

we encountered a problem. As is standard operating procedure on

all our invoices, a phone verification was attempted with Mr. Marv
Liebman of the contracting office for DCASMA. Upon contacting

Mr. Liebman, our administrative person in Chicago, a Ms. Linda

Polhemus, was told by Mr. Liebman that although this invoice

had been signed off on_and approved, he advised Bankers Leasing.
not to advance any monies as there were problems with this invoice

and payment was not forthcoming. Since we had received an approved

voucher, Linda was quite surprised when Mr. Liebman instructed

her not to advance any monies due to this change of posture
regarding the approval. Subsequent to that conversation, you

were contacted directly by myself and advised of the situation.
Our concern very candidly, is that had no phone verification

been attempted, which from time to time we will bypass, monies
would have been advanced to H. T. Food Products and a potential
legal battle could have ensued between the Federal Government

and Bankers Leasing Association, Inc. Needless to say., this
situation created a tremendous amount of paranoia on the

part of our lender. Despite the provisions of the Assignment

of Claims Act of 1940, any agency, if they feel it is warranted,
after the fact, can deny payment on an already approved invoice.
Whether or not these matters would be resolved quickly or protracted
indefinitely is unknown. Consequently, Bankers Leasing Association,
Inc., after much discussion with my office withdrew its commitment
to lease vour equipment for this contract. For the record,
another factor in this decision was that no check was remitted

by the Government for their $37,037.04 installment for this
equipment purchase. As you can see this situation has created a
very real problem for both my organization and Bankers Leasing
Association, Inc.

In conversation with Randy Gross, concerning your account,
he has indicated that in order for him to consider proceeding
with your equipment lease, some irrevocable guarantees will need
to be issued by the Federal Government regarding payments due to
Bankers Leasing Association, Inc. One alternative would be for
the Federal Governwent to issue an irrevocable letter of credit
to Bankers Leasing Association, Inc., for $600,000, as partial
payment of the equipment purchased in event of a default. To
date, that is the only option Randy has given me.



Page three

I sincerely hope that this matter can be resolved expediently

()

and that we can continue to work with Il. T. Food Products, Inc.
Please advise me of any input I may lend to help resolve this

issue.

Sincerely,

Warren 3. Rosen
President



&
oy

-~

P

hﬁﬁtﬁhﬂ

rote,
Ishany
< “knoy
N

Pl 20
v

ANDARD FORM 348, JULY 1944
) GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
0. MQC. REQ, (41 CFR) 1-15.100

-

CONTINUATION SHEET

AP, NO, OFf DOC. MING CONTD,

DLA13H~B5-R-8457

PAGE
137

of
158

A8 OF OIFEAOR QR
4 0 CONTRACTOR

iTEM NO,

SUPPLIES /SERYICES

QUANTITY UHNIT

UNIT PRICE

AMOQUNT

SECTION M - .EVALUATION OF OFFERS ™5

EVALUATION PROCEDURES AND DEFINITIONS,

A. THIS ACQUISTION IS LIMITED TO PLANN
AUTHORITY OF 10 USC (2304)(C)(3) AND WI
TWO OR MORE CONTRACTORS TO PROVIDE FOR
MOBILIZATIION BASE. CONSEQUENTLY, EACH
AS A PLANNED PRODUCER, o
B, AWARD EVALUATION WILL BE PERFORMED
1.  THE PROCURING CONTRACTING OFFIC
OFFEROR HAS QUALIFIED AS A PLANNED PROD
SOLICITATION, AND DETERMINE THE EXTENT
PARTICIPATION. THIS DETERMINATION WILL
VERIFICATION AND APPROVAL OF THE SIGNED

‘RECOMMENDATION OF THE ARMED SERVICES PR

(ASPPO) INDUSTRIAL PREPAREDNESS PLANNIN
PARTICIPATION IN THE IPP PROGRAM MUST M
LEVEL OF ALLOCATED MRE ASSEMBLY CAPACIT
TABLE "A" BELOW,

2. BASED ON THE PCO'S DETERMINATIO
A MAXIMUM SHARE OF THE TOTAL REQUIREMEN
ACCORDING TO THE CORRESPONDING LEVEL OF
M+90 AS SHOWN IN TABLE ®A"™ BELOW,

3. AFTER A DETERMINATION OF EACH O
SHARE, BASED UPON THE LOWEST, EVALUATED
ACTUAL AWARD QUANTITIES WILL BE DETERMI
WILL BE ALLOCATED AS A PREDETERMINED PE
REQUIREMENTS AS SHOWN IN TABLE "A®" BELO
EXCEED THE MAXIMUM SHARE OF THE TOTAL R
OFFEROR HAS QUALIFIED UNDER IPP. HOWEV

REASONABLE, THE GOVERNMENT RESERVES THE
QUANTITY PERCENTAGES.

»:“ﬂ L

der

(7]
‘ v W C“(Z"

D PRODUCER
L DIVIDE R
AN ADEQUATE
OF FEROR| MU

AS FOLLOWS:

FR (PCO)| WI
UCER WITH R
DF EACH PLA
BE BASEp 0
DD FORM| 15
DDUCTION} PL

FFEROR!'S
s FAIR A
NED. SU
RCENTAGE
« AWAR
QUIREME
R, IN THE

RIGHT T0 1I

al81

. Ce e
Fptis £

5 UNDER TH
EQUIREMENT
INDUSTRIA
ST FIRST Q

Lt DETERMI
ESPECT TO
NNED PRODU
N THE GOVE
19 AND THE
ANNING OFF
VEY., AN O
ED THE MIN

S SET FORT

WILL QUAL
TS SOLICIT
M PARTICIP

TENTIAL MA
REASONABLE

D
H AWARD QUAN
0

THE SOLIC
UANTITY WI
FOR WHICH

EVENT THAT
HE LACK OF
0 BE FAIR

NCREASE AW

SE OF THIS
D AN IPP §
SEF 87s AN
0 THE COGN

H DPSC TELEX MESSAGE

NTATION MA

F THIS SOLICITATION.

E
5 AMONG
.
UALIFY

NE IF AN
THIS
ER'S
NMENT'S

ICER'S
FFEROR'S
TMUM

H IN

-

IFY FOR O
ATION
ATION AT

X IMUM
PRICE,
TITIES
ITED

LL NOT
THE

ALL
OFFEROR
AND -

ARD

CHEDULE
D MUST
IZANT
OF . 24
Y

Je-108

auy.

S, G.P.O.

1983

181 "528/8388




ANDARD FORM 14, JULY 1904 ‘ REF. NO, Of DOC. MING CONTD. rAGE or
NERAL SEAVICES ACMINISTRATION CONTINUATION SHEET DLA131-85-R-B457 138 158
[ .

REQ. (40 CFR) 1-16.101

W G___AROR OR CONTRACTON

IM NO, 'SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY  |UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

D. M+90 ASSEMBLY CAPACITY 'IS DEFINED A$ VERIFIED PRODUCTION
CAPABILITY FROM A COLD ‘BASE WITHIN A 61|TO 90 DAY TIME FRAME
FOLLOWING ‘NOTIFICATION OF ‘AN AWARD UNDER MOBILIIATION PROCEDYRES.,
THE EFFECTIVE 'PERIOD 'OR 'FISCAL YEAR INDICATED OK THE DD FORM|1519
NOTWITHSTANDING.

E. IN'THE EVENT OF A DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE CAPACITY ADDUCED BY

THE OFFEROR AND THAT RECOMMENDED BY THE|ASPPO, THE CONTRACTING

OFF ICER'S ‘DETERMINAION RESPECTING SUCH DISCREPANCY WILL BE FINAL.
TABLE "A"

MAXIMUM AWARD 'QUANTITIES 'CORRESPOND TO ALLOCATED M}90 MONTHLY
CAPACITY 'LEVELS AS FOLLOWS:

MONTHLY ALLOCATED

IPP_QUANTITY AT M+90 MAXIMUM SHARE| QUANTITY % OF REQUIREMENT
1,800,000 =~ ‘UNLIMITED 1,879,401 A5%
1,200,000 - 1,79%,999 1,461,756 35%

600,000 - 1,199,999 835,290 20%

@uU.%, 6.P.0, 1983~2081"320/08308




U.S. Department of Labor

TN

N,
-~

haagl

L

™\

Employment Sland'ards Administration
wage and Hour Divislon
Washington, D.C. 20210

MAY 2 31985

Mg. Vera E, Zappile

Associate Director of Small Business
Defense Logistics Agency

Defense Personnel Support Center

2800 South 20th Street

P.0O. Box 8419

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19101-8419

Dear Ms. Zappile:

Re: Walsh-Healey Public Countracts Act Protest by
Freedom, N.Y., Inc. and Right-Away Foods Corporatiocn
Contract No.: DLA13H-86-C-0544 :

This is in reply to your April 15 letter and enclosed report
requesting our final determination as to whether CINPAC, Inhc.,
Cincinnati, Ohio, was ellgible fur award of the referenced
contract as a manufacturer within the meaning of the Walsh-Healey
Public Contracts Act and the regulations issued thereunder.

After caretfully examining the evidence submitted, including
information submitted by the protesters and CINPAC, it is our
determination that CINPAC, Inc., did not qualify for award under
the Public Contracts Act and 41 CFR 50-201.101(a)(1). 1In this
regard, the firm did not show that it had made all necessary
prior arrangements for manufacturing space, equipment, and
personnel to pertorm on its own premises the manufacturing
operations required for fulfillment of the contract (41 CFR 50—~
206.51(b))s Specifically, the lease agreement with Star Food
Processing, Inc, does not allow CINPAC the complete and
unrestricted use and control of the manufacturing space and
equipment as required under 41 CFR 50-206.51(c) (2) (i) and (ii),
but rather sets a schedule for their use which is convenient for
both parties. MAs.set forth ip 41 CFR 50-206.51(e), a
contractor's "arrangements to use, rent, or share the eyuipment,
personnel, or space of another legal entity on a time and
material or 'as needed' basis do not constitute the making of all
hecesgsary prior arrangements or definite commitments,"

Sincerely,

reyr 28, Vipm
Herbert J. Cohen
LDeputy Administrator



EXHIBIT 36
Note a
Total contract costs
(less) contract costs projected
Total increase in cost of contract performance
{less) sum released by Modification P-25

Adjusted increase in cost of contract performance

Note b
114,758 cases priced at $27.725 total

Profit rate of 15% equals profit of

Note ¢

Leasehold improvements
Furniture and fixtures
Machinery and equipment

(less) accumulated depreciation & amort

Net

(less) equipment credit 98,300
55,000

Total value of equipment lost through insolvency
Note 4

Award of MRE7 to Cinpac at $19,247,625;
application of Freedom's profit rate of
15% = 2,887,144; contract level and profit
held constant over MRE8, MRE9, MRE10 and
MRE11l to arrive at projected lost profit
of 2,887,144 x 5 contracts

LA 0%
Vﬁxg {3#\?5 -

$ 21,727,850

14,970,284

$ 6,757,566 ©

- 3,481,768

$ 3,275,798

$ 3,181,666

$ 477,250

$ 838,510
50,349
689,656
$ 1,578,515
257,652

$ 1,320,863

153,300

$ 1,167,563

$ 14,435,720



FREEDOM NY, INC.
BALANCE SHEET

MARCH 31, 1987 AND QCTOBER 31, 1988

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

CASH

CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT

GOV'T RECEIVABLE-SHIPPED PRODUCT
LOAN TO STOCKHOLDER

GOV'T CONTRACT IN PROGRESS(SCH. A)

DEPOSITS AND ADVANCES
OTHER CURRENT ASSETS
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS

FIXED ASSETS

FURNITURE AND FIXTURES
MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT
LEASEHOLD IMPROVEMENTS

LESS: ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION
AND AMORTIZATION
NET FIXED ASSETS

TOTAL ASSETS

MARCH 31,1987 OCTOBER 31,1988

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDER'S DEFICIENCY

CURRENT LIABILITIES
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
PRE-CONTRACT COSTS PAYABLE
ACCRUED EXPENSES
ACCRUED PAYROLL PAYABLE
PAYROLL TAXES 8 BENEFITS PAYABLE
LOANS PAYABLE-BANKERS

FREEDOM NAT'L BANK
UNLIQUIDATED PROGRESS PAYMENTS
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES

STOCKHOLDER'S DEFICIENCY

CAPITAL 8TOCK

CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL
ACCUMULATED DEFICIT

TOTAL STOCKHOLDER'S DEFICIENCY

TOTAL UABILITIES
AND STOCKHOLDER'S DEFICIENCY

$0 $44,586
$0 $100,000
$1,500,666 $1,549,051
$107,699 $95,000
$816,380
$270,381
$300 $15,657
$1,608,665 $2,891,084
$50,349
$689,6856 -
$838,510
$0 $1,578,515
$257,652
$0 $1,320,863
$1,698,665 $4,211,927
$3,326,651 $2,897,773
$271,217 $271,217
$400,000 $0
$149,950 $72,608
$538,789 $461,915
$2,483,308 $2,383,322
$0 $95,000
$3,182,780 $3,612,248
$10,852,693 $9,794,081
$300 $300
$98,300 $98,300
($8,752,628)  ($5,680,754)
($8,654,028)  ($5,582,154)
$1,698,665 $4,211,927




FREEDOM NY, INC.

STATEMENT OF INCOME AND ACCUMULATED DEFICIT

FOR THE PERIOD 3-31-1987 AND THE YEAR ENDED 10-31-1986

REVENUE

SALES TO U.S. GOV'T

SALE OF REAL ESTATE OPTION
GRANT - JOB TRAINING

OTHER REVENUE

TOTAL REVENUE

COSTS AND EXPENSES

MATERIALS

DIRECT LABOR

MANUFACTURING OVERHEAD
DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION
GENERAL & ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE
PRE-CONTRACT EXPENSES

TOTAL COSTS & EXPENSES

NET PROFIT\(LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS
INTEREST INCOME

LOSS ON SALE OF INVENTORY
BY DEPT OF DEFENSE

LOSS ON AUCTION OF EQUIPMENT

TOTAL LOSS

3-31-1987 10-31-1986 TOTAL

$300,792 $13,907,220 $14,208,012
$0 $375,436 $375,436

$250 $102,145 $102,395
$5,678 $39,112 $44,790
$306,720 $14,423,913 $14,730,633
$216,657 $7,001,124 $7,217,781
$67,669 $2,299,330 $2,366,999
$902,869 $6,042,893 $6,045,762
$0 $257,652 $257,652
$461,740 $4,223,140 $4,684,880
$0 $280,528 $280,528
$1,648,935 $20,104,667 $21,753,602
($1,342,215) ($5,680,754) (57,022,969)
$3,419 $0 $3,419
($387,455) $0 ($387,455)
($1,345,623) $0 ($1,345,623)
($3,071,874)| ($5,680,754)]  ($8,752,628)




FREEDOM NY, INC.

GENERAL & ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
MARCH 31, 1987 AND OCTOBER 31, 1986

COSTS 3-31-1987 10-31-1986 TOTAL

ACCOUNTING $4,000 $25,415 $29,415
BANK CHARGES $2,146 $4,256 $6,402
BUSINESS MEETING $0 $8,653 $8,653
COMPUTER 6OFTWARE $16,063 $27,349 $43,312
CONSULTING - SPECIAL $0 $68,373 $68,373
CONSULTING - TECHNICAL $0 $28,024 $28,024
DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS $896 $2,012 $2,908
INSURANCE $37,290 $444,622 $481,912
LEGAL $22,414 $620,555 $642,969
OFFICE EQUIPMENT $7,275 $22,362 $29,637
OFFICE EXPENSE $4,149 $105,267 $109,416
DOCUMENT HANDLING $3,407 $35,814 $39,221
RECRUITMENT $992 $16,432 $17,424
RELOCATION $0 $41,645 $41,645
SALARIES $320,573 $1,890,574 $2,211,147
EMPLOYEE MORALE $696 $50,940 $51,636
EMPLOYEE TRAINING $2,216 $13,044 $15,260
TELEPHONE $11,179 $141,298 $152,477
TRANSPORTATION $1,332 $42,897 $44,229
TRAVEL $9,778 $61,872 $71,650
LATE CHARGES $5,721 $69,107 $74,828
USDA FEES $0 $5,008 $5,908
NYS FRANCHISE TAX $293 $365 $658
INTEREST EXPENSE AND FEES $1,070 $489,558 $490,628
CONTRIBUTIONS $950 $6,250 $7,200
OTHER $9,400 $548 $9,948
TOTAL $461,740 | $4,223,140 | $4,684,880




FREEDOM NY, INC.
MANUFACTURING OVERHEAD

MARCH 31, 1987 AND OCTOBER 31, 1986

COSTS

AUTOMATED BUILDING MGT
GARABAGE AND SNOW REMOVAL
EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE

PLANT AND GROUND MAINTENANC
OCCUPANCY COSTS

EQUIPMENT LEASES

PEST CONTROL

QUALITY CONTROL

WAREHOUSE AND RECEIVING EQUI
BUILDING REPAIRS

SALARIES

START-UP COSTS
FACTORY SUPPLIES

UNIFORMS
UTILITIES

TOTAL

3-31-1987 10-31-1986 TOTAL
$0 $8,728 $8,728
$0 $76,612 $76,612

$1,512 $57,344 $58,856
$7,297 $231,774 $239,071
$575,432 $2,710,249 $3,285,681
$160,719 $719,382 $880,101
$12,624 $78,294 $90,918
$934 $3,735 $4,669
$3,724 $27,644 $31,368
$0 $56,792 $56,792
$83,537 $1,645,662 $1,729,199
$0 $30,263 $30,263
$172 $42,868 $43,040
$139 $30,009 $30,238
$56,779 $402,803 $459,582
[ $902,860 |  $6,122,249 |  $7,025,118 |




FREEDOM NY, INC,
GOV'T CONTRACT
MARCH 31, 1987 AND OCTOBER 31, 1986

COSTS AND EXPENSES 3-31-1967 10-31-1986 TOTAL

MATERIALS $216,657 $7,653,918 $7,870,575
DIRECT LABOR $67,669 $2,383,569 $2,451,238
MANUFACTURING OVERHEAD $902,869 $6,122,249 $7,025,118
GENENERAL & ADMIN EXPENSES  $461,740 $4,223,140 $4,684,880
DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION $0 $257,652 $257,652
PRE-CONTRACT EXPENSES $0 $280,528 $280,528

TOTAL [$1,648,935 | $20,921,056 |  $22,569,991 |




S’

~—

CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to the Contracts Disputes Act of 1978 (Public qu
95-563, 41 U.S.C. 601-613) and the Defense Acquisition Regulation
1-314 (L), the undersigned certifies that this request for equltaple
adjustment submitted by Freedom NY, Inc., is submitted in good faith;
that the supporting data are accurate and complete in all material
respects, to the best of my knowledge and belief; and that the amount
requested accurately reflects the contract adjustment for which the
contractor believes it is entitled.

\ =
Henrj“?hqgii\“
President

N

in/Seraai
Senior Vite Pregiden




CERTIFICATE OF OVERHEAD COSTS

This is to certify that:

1. I have reviewed the request for equitable adjustment
submitted herewith;

2. All costs included in this request are allowable in
accordance with the requirements of contracts to which they apply
and with the cost principles of the Department of Defense
applicable to those contracts;

3. This request does not include any costs which are
unallowable under applicable cost principles of the Department of
Defense, such as (without limitation); advertising and public
relations costs (FAR 31.205-1), contributions and donations (FAR
31.205-8), entertainment costs (FAR 31.205-14), fines and
penalties (FAR 31.205~15), lobbying costs (FAR 31.205- 22),
defense of fraud proceedings (FAR 31.205-47), and goodwill (FAR
31.205-49); and

4. All costs included in this request benefit the Department
of Defense and are demonstrably related to or necessary for the
performance of the Department of Defense contract(s) covered by
the request.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and
correct in all material respects.

\
D —

Henry “Thomas
President

May 1, 1991
Lﬂvﬁ—ﬂ,x/

Seraaj
Senlor ice PresZden




FREEDOM NY, INC.

SUMMARY OF LABOR COSTS

MARGCH 31, 1987

i
|
|

|
|
|

TOTAL OPER OPER TOTAL DIRECT TOTAL TOTAL
EXECUTIVE FINANCE  CONTRACT MiS RSONNEL  ACCRUED G&A Q¢ G&A MFG SECURITY  ACCRUED OH | AGCCRUED LABOR DIRECT LABOR
SALARY $47,476.21 $13,460.73 $8,448.19 $8,407.76 | $4706.53 $196971.01 $279,468.43 $14,731.31 $3,516.67 $36,686.70 $17,166.24 $1,427.62 $73.52B.74 $8,000.00 $7,491.35 $15,491.35  $368,488.52
VAGCATIO $961.52 $1.615.36 $2,576.88 $3,106.80: $400.00 $4,499.50 $640.00 $8,646.; $13,952.00 $13,952.00 $25,175.27
HOLIDAY $3,813.06 $1,367.69 $1,080.78 $621.54 $270.76 $7,453.83 $1,286.11 $300.00 $3,546.25 $1,133.21 $6,215.5] $264.00 $264.00 $13,933.40
SICK $80.00 $210.00 $0.00 $12000 | $305.36 $715.36 $108.05 $286.73 $160.00 $554.74 $70.40 $70.40 $1,340.54
CORPFI $1,364.59 $819.52 $309.56 $307.47 $377.70 $3,199.24 $1,377.86 $301.50 $3,191.42 $1,332.34 $6,203.1 $1,501.63 $1,591.93 $10,994.29
sul $706.46 $190.51 $84.66 $62.16 J $106.35 $1,150.14 $103.16! $66.32 $583.22 $390.82 $1,143. $767.54 $767.54 $3,061.20
FUi $152.75 $41.19 $18.30 $13.44 | $23.00 $248.68 $22.33 $14.34 $126.13 $84.47 5247.271 $124.99 $124.99 $620.94
HEALTH $547.60 | $547.60 $7686.33 $786.33 $1,333.93
OUTSIDE $25,212.70 ‘ $25212.70 ($13,768.45) ($13,788.45) $35,406.89 $36,406.89 $46,831.14
TOTAL | $80.414.89 $196,971.01 | $320,572.86

$35,817.92 $20,907.08 $1,427.62 $83,537.27 $8,000.00 $59,669.10 $67.669.10 | $471,779.23



FREEDOM NY. INC.

Leaders in Foad Processing
243 California Road
Mt. Vernon, NY 10552

(914) 665-0098 FAX (914) 667-5185
=X 38

f
June 22, 1991 ﬂ P F\i

[
Frank Bankoff e
Defense Logistics Agency

Defense Personnel Support Center

2800 South 20th Street

Philadelphia, FA 19101

RE: Claim under Contract DL A13H-85-C-0591

Per our previous diseussion, [ am enclosing a copy of the claim previously filed with your office.
As you requested, an Exhibit Listing has also been prepared and is attached.

Additionally, with respect to your request thal we provide clarification of line item number 4 of
"Relief Sought" (at page 39 of the abovereferenced elaim), to wit: $375,436, we charged at page 29
of said elaim that the ACO improperly offset monies due the company. As further explanation
and detail, the following is offered:

H.T. Food Produets, Ine. (Freedom's corporate name before undergoing its official name change),
was lessee of the Bronx plant facility which housed the MRE production operation. Under the
terms of its lease agresment, the company had the right to purchase the facility at any time prior to
Nowember 15, 1986. (Exhibit No. 38: Excerpt from lease agreement, p.42). This leass agresment
was submitted to Gowvernment personnel during preaward, Under the lease, if the company
declined to buy the building, it had to then determine whather or not it wanted to lease or buy the
racks and forklifts located inside.

Wher the landlord found a buyer and decided to sell prior to the time for exercise of the option, he
offered to buy the option back. Freedom agreed to sell, and then exercised its option to buy the
racks and forklifts, at a cost of $335,100 plus 8.5% sales tax of $28,484, for a total cost of
$353,584, Deducting the cost of the racks and forklifts from the ineome received from sale of the
option, Freedom's net gain on the transaction was less than $50.000. (See Exhibit No. 39 Letter
from Freedom to ACO Lisbman, dated 5 Nov 1985),

Notwithstanding the above, and notwithstanding the fact that the income derived was lagitimate,
outside revenue to the company, the monies actually received ($375,436) were offset by ACO
Liebman against Freedom's continuing occupaney costs,



On November 11, 1985, Freedom demanded in writing that ACC Lisbman return the money
improperly deducted from Progress Payment No. 8, advising that his actions were in clear
violation of the wording, intention and spirit of DAR 15-205.32(f), which stated that "gains and
losses of any nature arising from the sale or exchange of capital assets other than depreciable
property shall be excluded in computing contract costs." (Exhibit No. 40: Letter from Freedom,
Patrick Cr, Marra, to ACO Lisbman, dated 11 Now, 1985).

In addition, since the ACO was “recouping” monies he had already paid to the company's lender,
he was barred by the Assignment of Claims Act from his re-taking., Said money was never
returned to the company, and the "offset" was, at best, improperly— if not illegally—
accomplished,

The additional Exhibits have been incorporated into the Exhibit Listing, and the above recitation
should be considered an Addendum to our previously submitted Claim.

If we can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to let us know.

Sincerely,

;

Kevtn S raaj ‘
K&fs: amiprotdla_fb2sam

page 2



Option to

. ﬁurchase

tion of Tenant's remedies.

39, Tenant warvants and represents to Landlorg
& Dastre==laTeh il P

that Sholom & Zuckecbrot Realty Co../{the "Broker") are the
only broker who brought ‘about this Lease. Accordingly, Ten-
ankt covenants and agrees to indemnify and hold harmless
Landlord from and against any and all loss, cost, damage,
liability ana expense {including, without limitation, legal
fees and disbursements) by reason of any cigim, demand o
legal pracess seckiﬁq to rocover any fee, compensation or
remuno:ation|hy reason of this Lease made or brought by any
broker or finder other than the Brokerv.

40: {a) Tenant shall have the right to pur-
chase the demised premises at any time pricr to November
15, 1986 on the terms and conditolns set forth heein and‘in

the Purchase Agreement annexed hereto as Schedule C and made

a part hereof, by giving Landlord written notice of its in-.
|

tentlon to p@rchase the demised premises not less than nine-
ty (90) days‘prior Lo the proposed clesing date of the pur-
chase, proviﬁed that such notice shall be given prior to
Awgstﬁ. 1986, and provided further that on the date when
such notice is given and‘pn the proposed closing date of the
purchase there é&all be no default under this Lease.

(b} If Tenant duly exercises such option on
or before August 5, 1985, then tho purchase prica shali be
$6,500,000 and the closing shall take place nobt lates than
November 15, 1985; if Tenant duly exerclises such option af-
tey August1d, 1985 and on or before Augustls, 1985, then the
purchase price shall be §$7,000,.000 and the lclosing shall
take place not later than NovemberlS, 1986, Time shall be
of the essence with respect to the giving of notice of exer-
cise of such option and Tenant's performance of {ts obliga-
tions with respect thereto.

(c) Any such notice shall be accompanied by

, ‘ ~d2-




: L
@ - i‘”\g\\a* >
g U/ g ¢7 Q_%;{)(’/ c{%/((}(//(/( olid, «,ﬂ/({:.

1600 BRONXDALE AVENUE
BRONX, NEW YORIK 10462

(212) 931-4480 TWX 510 100 1911

FREEDOM UD

November 5, 1985
IF'edoral Lxpross
Alvbill # 4431890644

Mr. Marvin Liebman
Contracting Offlcer
Pefense Contracts Adminlsiration

Services Management Area MEE S
201 Varick Street, Room 1006 T
New York, New York 10014

Dear Mr. Liebhman:

You have advised us of your intentlion to reduce payment on our
Progress Payment Reguest No. 8 by $400,000 representing the sale
by H.T. Tood Products, Inc., of the opbion bo buy our presaent
faclilities. This intention appears to be based upon the DCAA -
New York Audlt Reports on prior Progress Payments.

DCAA's Advisory Report on Revliew of Progress Taymenl Reguesl
No. 7, estates that "Ireedom contends that they gsurrvendered thelr
right +to buy this facility and werve informally offered $400,000
for thelr rvights. We saw no evidence of ouch an agreecment.”

Attached ls a copy of "AGRELMENL OF COMPROMLIE AND ST LEMEN T
which was submltted to you as part of our vesponse to the DCAA
report on Progress Payment Request No. 4. Certainly this
agreement 1s not an Informal offer as DCAAN is so misinformed.
This sagreement was accepted by II. T. Tood Products, Inc. to put
an end to legal actions by and agalnst +the prior landlord
Mr. Richard Penzer. If DCAA's suggestion to offset the sale of
option against occupancy expense is basced upon the fact thalb 1t
believed the sale of the option wag "informal,” we are conlident
DCAA's rTeview of +the attached agreement will resgult In DCAA
elimlnating ite objection to recording the $400,000 as rovenue.
DCAA has not yet reviewed the abbtached AGREEMENT, although a copy
Is in ILts possesslon.

Turthermore, reductlon of this revenue ol $400,000 against our
reguagted Progress Payment No. 8 would vesult In n clear
dlsallowance of fLalr and rensonable lncurred occupancy cosba,
properly allocable to the MRE Contract and elligible Lfovr IProgross
Payments. Such contemplated action violates our contractual



P

arrangement on the MR Contract and creates an undue atrain  on
our Tinances.

As  you are well aware, T'reedom Industiries, Inc. gubleased the
facilities from H.T. JFood Products, Inc. The lease and sublease
were given to you many months ago. Treedom's sublease did not
contain the provision for the option Lo buy the faclilities. This
optlen remalned the excluslve vlight of . T. Food Productno, Inc.
and was brought to your abtentlon by us on varlous occaslons.
Pure and simple, the sale of the option by II. T. Food Products,
Inc. has absolutely no relationship to the MRE Contract (which
was orlglnally fesued Lo Preedom Industrlen, Inc.). The $400,000
recelved JLfor +the sale of the optlon le solely a real eotale
investment transaction having nothlng +to do with the MRE
Contract. By agreeing to sell the rlght to buy the premliges, we
have surrendered a very slgnificant right. Based upon current
egcalating real estate values in the North Bronx, It should bhe
evident that our receipt of $400.000 in no way compensates us
adequately for the forglveness of the rlght to buy our rCncllity.
The sale of "the optlon wlll be +treated in accordance with
Generally Accepted Accounting Principles and Internal Revenue
Jervice Regulations, as Revenue, nobt as an offset to expense.
To offset such revenue would be ‘totally inappropriate fTor
accounting purposes and would result in a total mis-statement of
taxable Income. Regardlegs of the DCAA's opinion, 1t is our
Intentlon to record this transaction in the proper manner.

Please review Page 4 of the attached "AGREEMENT OF COMPROMIBE AND
SETTLEMENT ." As can be seen, in connectlon with the sale of the
optlon, we have agsuned an obllgation to Jenma cerbain  food
gtorage racks ("racka") and unchluorvy ("Lorklirftas") In Lho nwouol
of $335,000, payable on March 1, 1986. Buch costs were Lo have
been paid as monthly rental as lollows:

November, 1984 . . . . . . . . b 37,222.24

December, 1984 . . . . . . . . T4, 444044
January, 198% . . . . . . . . TA 444 .44
February, 1985 . . . . . . . . Th, 444 . AN

March, 1985 . . . . 0. TA4, 444 .44

TOTAL . . . $3%35,000.00

This =additional cost has not yet been pasged on in our Progress
Payments Requests. Upon paymont of the 335,000 wunder the
allached "Agreement,” we lnbend to excrvelon our purchnoe  opblon
to acgulre bhe racks and Lorklifts Ly payment of  an  addlblonal
$100 plus applicable gales lLaxes. Considerling our clear



— poa.

‘responslibility to pay $335,000 on March 1, 1986, we calculate our
total cost for the racks and forklifts as [ollows:

Bage Lease Coml . « .« .« « .+ . . 5535, 000. 00
Option Cost . . . .+ . .+ . « .« . 100.00

TOTADL e e b§5),100.00
Saleg Tax -~ 8.5% . . . . . . . 28, 484.00

TOTATL COB T $7rj 584.00

The net economle galiln to . 1. I'ovod Productea, Inc. obtnlned from
the sale of the optlon on the premliasco la:

Sale Of Option . . . « $400,000.00
Cost of Racks and ForkllILﬁ . 35%,584 .00
NET GAIN . o . . ... % 46,416.00

We believe it would be absolutely Improper and immoral to reduce
progress payments by $400,000 based upon the above facts. We
contend that full payment of appropriate occupancy coste should
he made to uz without offset, as such offset is lnapproprlate.

We respectfully request lmmediate reconslderation of your satated
intentlon +to wlthhold 400, 000.

I suggest a meetlng with you, DCAA, our advigor Mv. Jdevry
Rogenberg, C.P.A., and me to fully discuss thls mabtter prior to
talking any negatlive netlon  on your part with regnrd Lo Ghe
contemplated offsel ol $40Q0,000.

I look forward to your favorable decision in this matter, and
awalt to hear from you.

Slncerely,

" RAN o

Patrick G. Marra

Ixecutive Vice President and
- Chlef Flnanclal Qfflcer
PGM/e jBENZAQ2 tmarral

At tachment

ce: Mr. llenry Thowmas, President

ensil G off



S o K\/\pﬁ“ \D
e B | en
/// T Tood c{%;/(/(/{(x(ﬁéi, ﬂzx .

1600 BRONXDALE AVENUE

BRONX, NEW YORIK 10462
(212) 931-4480 TWX 510 100 1911
FREEDOM UD

November 11, 198%

Mr. Marvin Llebman, DOCASR NY-NAA-T

Contracting Officer

Pefense Contracts Admlnlotratlon
Bervicea Manogement Arcn

201 Varlck Street, Room 10006

New Yorlk, New Yorlk 10014

Dear Mr. Liebman:

SUBJECT: CONTRACT DLA13H-85-C-~-0591

As  further consideration to the matter of the sale of optlion for
$400,000 discussed in detail in my letter to you dated November
5, 1985, I call your attention to DAR 15-205.32(f).

Thig provision clearly states "(alng and losses of any nalure
arising <from the sale or exchange cf capital assels obher fthan
depreciable property shall be excluded in compuliing contract
costa." :

We belleve the sale of the option uneguivocally falls within  the
dictates of provision DAR 15-20%.%2(1) «and, conscguently. lhe
reallzed agaln of $400 000 muat be oxcaluded in compullng Lhe conbn
of Contract DILATISH-05-C~-0591. o

Agaln, we request your timely reimbursement of the $400,000
withheld from our Reguests for Progress payments.

Sincerely.

(/;221ﬁ4@57£470bvv¢~~

Patrick G. Marra
ITxecutive Vice President/

Chief Minanclal Officer
PGM /e JRENO? 11 lebman

At tachment

«v'#""‘
u//CC: Mr. Henry Thowmaa, Praocidont



£ .
! ] o
Dac #76-17 1L SEP. 1978

n g

CONTRACT COST PRINCIPLES AND PROCEDURES

shall be included in the yeno o which they acenr as credits or charges o the cost '
grouping(s) o owhich the depreciation or anaciiation applicable o sucle sesets
wis included (Ohut see (U] below ),

(B Gains and lassds an dispatdion of Gagabile cirptal assets mvhading those
acquired under capital leases (see 15 205 91 shall be considered as adjust
ments of deprecintion costs previously recogniced. The gain or loss for cach assel
dispascd of is the difference between the net amount realized, including insurance
proceeds from invnl\mt;lr'y conversians, and its undepreciated balance. The gain
to be recognized for cantract costing purpases shall be limited to the difference
between the acouisition cost  (value at which capitutized for asscts nequired
unider capital " xe) of the assct and its undepreciated balance, except see
(e)EDCA) or (1) below,

(c) Special considerations apply to involuntay conversions. An involuntary
conversion of property aceurs when a cantractor’s property is destroyed In whole
or in part by evenis, over which the owner hes no coatrol, such as fire, wind-
storm, flood, accident, thelt, ete., and an insurance award is recovered. The fol-
towing shall govern regarding involuntary conversions:

(1) where there is a cash award and the conveirted asset is not replaced,
gain or loss will be recognized in the period of disposition but the
gain recognized for contract costing purposes will be limited to the
difference between the original ncquistion cost of the asset and its
wundepreciated balance;

(il) where the converted asset is replaced, contractor will either—-

(A) adjust the depreciable bists of the new asset by the amount of
the total realized guin or loss; or
(B) recognize the gain or loss in the period of disposition, in which

case the Government will participate to the same cxtent as out-
hined in (c)(i) above,
(d) Gains and losses on the disposition of depreciable property shall not be
recognized as a separate charge or eredit where:
(i) such gains and losses are processed theough the depreciation reserve
account and reflected in the deprecintion allowable under 15-205.9,
arv
(i) the propedty is given in exchange as part ol the purchase price ol o
similar item and the gatn ar loss is taken into condideration in the
depreciation cost bnsns of the new item.,

{e) Gains and losses arising {rom mass or extraordinary sales,  retircinents,
_aretherdispositions shall be considercd on a case-by-case hasis, e
B Ztians shatll be considerc -
— (f) Gains and losses ol any nature arising from the sale or exchaoge of \
capital assets other than depreciable property shall be excluded in computing

—cgniractyosts. oo

15-205.33 Recriiment Costs.

() (CWAS) Subject o (h), (¢). and {d) betow, and provided that the size of
the stalf recruited and maintained is 1 kecping with workload requirements, costs
of help-wanted advertising, operating custv ot an einployimment office necessary (o
secure and muintain an adequate Jabor force, costs af operatiog an aptitude and
educationul testing program, travel costs of cmplaoyees while engaged in recruitiog
personnel, travel costs of applicants for tatenyiews for prospective cmiplayment,

and relocaton conts incurred iacrdent tooavenotment al new cmployees are ol

1R IOR.AN

ARDMED SERVICES PHOG T REMENT HEGULATIHON

[ AT KA AR Koo

IR AT SR TR A 2, 2 LT R T



15:32 DAC #176-30D 1S FEDRUARY 1902
CONTRACT COST RRINCIPLES AND PROCEDURES

(b)) In determining the allowability of casts in a particular case, no qinglc fac-
tor or any special combination of factors is necessarily determinative. However,
the following factors among others may he selevunu

(1) the nnture and scope of the service rendered in relation to the ser-
vice required;

(1) the necessity of contracting for the service considering the contrac-
tor's capability in the particular area

(iii) the past pattern of such costs, particularly in the yenrs prior to the
aword of Governmcent contracts:

(iv) the impact of Government contracts ©on the contiactor's business
(l.e., what new problems have arisen);

(v) whether the proportion of Government work to the contractor's total
business is such as to influence the contractor in favor of incurring
the cont, particulnrly where the services rendered are not of a cos-
tinning nature and have little relatlonahip to work under Government
contractn,

¥ (vi) whether the service can be performed muore economically by em-
ployment rather than by contracting;

{vii) the qualifications of the individual or concern rendering the service
and the customary fees charged, especially on non-government con-
tracts;. '

(viil) ndequacy of the contractunl ngreement for the service (e.g., desceip-
tion of the service; estimate of time required, rote of compenantion;
termination provisions).

(¢) In addition 10 (b) above, retainer fees to be atlowsble must be supported
by evidence that:

(i) the services covered by the tetainer agresment nre necessary nhd
customary.

(ii) thec level of past secvices justilies the amount of the retniner Fcus.(if
no scrvices were rendered, fees are not automatically unallowable),
and

(ill) the retainer fee is reasonable in comparigson with maintaining an in-
house capability to perform the covered services, considering factors
such as cost, and level of expertise.

() Costs of legal, necounting and consulting services, and dfvectly
aggoclated costa, incurrved f(n counectdon with organltzatlon
and reorganization, defense of antitrust sults, and the
progacution of claims against the Government, are unallow-
able, Costs of legal, accounting, and consulting services,
and directly assoclated costs, lncurred In conncatfon with
patent Infringement litlgation, are unallowable unless other-
wiliae provided for 1in the contract. (Also see 15-205.23.)

(¢) Except for retainers (see (¢) above), fees for services rendered shanll be
aliowable only when supported by evidence of the nature and scope of the ser-
vices {uraished. (Also see 15--205.37(¢).)

15-205.22 Gaing and losses on I Yspasition of Depreciable Property or ther
Cagital Assets, (CWASMNA)

(a) Gains a1d losses Ntom the sale, retirement o other disposition (but sec

15-205.16) ol depreciable property, for purposes of computing contracl costs,

TS 208,032

ARMUED SERVICES PROCUREMENT REGUELATION



